XHPEEO
XHP760

PORTABLE COMPRESSOR

CATERPILLAR ENGINE

INGERSOLL-RAND |

PORTABLE COMPRESSOR cxreapiuan exaixe
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
with parts catalogue

COMPRESSEUR PORTABLE woreuncaTerpLuR
MANUAL D'UTILISATION ET D'ENTRETIEN
. avec catalogue de piéces détachées

BEDIENINGS EN ONDERHOUDSHANDBOEK
onderdelenkatalogus

FAHRBARER KOMPRESSOR carerriLarmoToR
BEDIENUNGS-UND WARTUNGSANLEITUNG
mit ersatzteilliste

Doosan purchased Bobcat Company from Ingersoll-Rand Company in
2007. Any reference to Ingersoll-Rand Company or use of trademarks,
service marks, logos, or other proprietary identifying marks belonging
to Ingersoll-Rand Company in this manual is historical or nominative
in nature, and is not meant to suggest a current affiliation between
Ingersoll-Rand Company and Doosan Company or the products of
either.

C.P.N. : 92956382 _ ' .
ISSUE : 1 ' . SERIAL NUMBER RANGE 860010 TO 860019
DATE :. October 1992 Revised (09-12)



Doosan
Revised Date

Doosan
Disclaimer


Teooyd S LD 1T [ m
SUOOOS NS M CRUCCIINNTIN 8D RNGEE (5 1 RNDE b 50 JEWND oy
“TeADiw EEE 30 VOSEOE B 30 TNV © BNTU VR 0D 3D BLLUR SSUCIINUTEN #D TR {3 08
TEDEW OER NRUTE-E O N ”»
L] LF - W A0 B TAIVE GPIANILY 8D MTUES & B3
‘MUGTHIWITU 1 LIOAR| -] s0d § 03
AENUAYS D TWLO & BACISRW P D SLGKZUR] U1 PSS B0 BUC JUSITTLESY 1D MEmEm 1 RSB
B UACXLN A3 QUD ARAGTINAY nOJ oy
ey LTI D4 AU ADWLIGD DD O ZL00RDIT
IUUITEW HSHD BUNLEM A, B g SED HT LI BURIISTYY S 60a Ry BUTUMEN
FUIDRW ¥ INS LIALUA D LGURATO BINGT AD IINDI U+ ISIW B1 WEAR UCHDNSan P |INURW H A1) JuuSy B A0 UOCOME uok W GBGALUE D 13

VADIULTET S FOLIPS

HBO!

\4

UPA UUILIIA 190 1004 [0 Y.

aNVH-110S439NI ]

W IGAOUI J0DL UITH YuSSIE0ASEUILITIE JUNDRW 3D U URIDIALRA Dl JIDNOL ud LUNIS

inIGabut I
FSROOLATUDI DG, 1 BN PSR dulaT DRI AT 1D wABGASUOANN IS ST §M—M— It JundD By 3DIOV SuID 1203 LabOYpURUSISIIDIOYAI
SAARLIDLT T Be il §ulil #leBudivlie o0 STHBIECT Sl 30,83 3TIC LONINLS. du; DA LI Sl Wl ADICU IFRUTW DU (ERURW dDuBudaIb 1]
| )




W AR e 5] - BHUITA

95N 14 RIFD SAUDCIMUILUN ST VI RUVTW 59 OLAUOO 9D & INDIOWA) 18 IHERTTEUS 3D Samry | UDISuRty w ._.lhl.h“ : NdD
o T O JUNTUSD OFIED T Ao e -
£A000K5 3D ey 110 OFORA 87 LURY & TEIIU0D 2D SHIUT - ODEDY | anss)
MORNIE
samura - L] ¥ ST D 0 CUED P BT W] LNITETE 1 Rillng ; BUORUILY .

MWL DM G TNTIVOCD moM0 01 2230040 AGL0 00PP0 L axacgAa nosac — Wraoady $J0SSaIdWOo) IqeUGd

"o BeraweTSUnuIDE S0 LUBITY A0 204 ‘Al CMKRTUY S0 UOUTIUT X | Bunnpy . '
LHOGEENIND HOUED Bt K6 ¥ 0 ne usa 20 W - bueg 6/l .Oo UENID__Omuwmﬂ_ o




|-

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Ravision 00
10/92

- product; process or lts

: are.used Iof. suppléemeniary.. . -

WARNINGS -

Warnmgs call  atention Io
instructions WhICh must be followed
preaseiy to aveid i injury or death.

CAUTIONS

- Cautions.  call  aftention  to
|nslrucuons whlch must ba followed
pracisely to avond maging.. the
rroundmgs

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
1. WARNING: Ensure that the
operator reads and understands

the decats and consuits themanual
before mainienance or operation.

2. WARNING: Meake sure that all
protective covers are In place and
that the cancpy/doors are closed
during operation.

3. WARNING: When parking,
ensure the use of the handbrake
and atso wheel chocks If required.

4, WARNING: Compressed air
can be dangerous If incorrectly
handled. Belore doing any work on
the unlt, ensure that all pressure is
venled from the system and thal
the -machine cannot be started
accldentally.

5. WARNING: Avold bodily
contact with compressed alr.

ATTENTION {

Lindication "attention” précise que
los msl_ru;uons doivent élre suivies
absolument pour éviter tout accident

grave.

PRECAUTIONS A PRENDRE
Lindication’ précaunons & prendre

précase que les instructions’ daivent

éle. suwtas absolumenl pour éwter

PRECAUTION
SECURITE

WAAR=CHUWINGI'
Waarschuwrng! vestigt  de
asndacht op instrukties die stk
opgevofgd dnanen te worden om
ernstlge persoonluke ongelukken te
voorkomen die in hét uiterste geval de
dood tot gevolg kunnen hebben.

VOORZICHTIG!

*Voorzichtig' vestigt de aandachiop
instruklies die striktop gevolgd dienen
te wardan om schade aan het produki
en/ol de’ omgeving 18 voquomn_an

N.B.

VEI LIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN

_ Een NB dlent r.:rn aanvullende )

WARNUNG

Warnungen lenken die
Aufmerksamkeit auf genau
einzithaitende ‘

,Vorschrlhan Zur Vermeidung von

Verletzungen oder Todestallen.

ACHTUNG

Achtung lenkt die Aufmerksamkeit
aul - genau sinZuhalleride
Inslrukuonen um Schaden des
Produktes__ des Verlahrens oder der

vise d;enen zur  weitefen

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN

1.1

SAFETY

SECURITE

VEILIGHEID

SICHERHEIT




1.2

SAFETY

SECURITE

VEILIGHEID

SICHERHEIT

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

WARNING
CONTAINS
ASBESTOS

Bresthing Aubsaten
Cuit b0 Usnpsrann
Te Health

Fellow Gafety
uctiony

Revision 00
10/92

6. WARNING: Ensure that
adequate ventilation of the cooling
system and exhaust gases s
maintained at all times.

7. WARNING: The following
substances are used in the
manutaciure of this machine and
naybe hazardous lo health if used
incarrectly:

. anti-freeze

. compressor lubricant

. engine lubricant

. preservalive grease

. rust prevenlative

. diesel fuel

. battery elecirolyle

AVOID INGESTION, SKIN
CONTACT AND INHALATION OF
FUMES

8. .WARNING: The following
substances may be produced
during the operation of this
machine:

. brake Hnlng dus1

. engine exhaust fumes

AVOID INHALATION

9. WARNING: Components of a
non-metlallic librous material may
contain small quantities of white
asheslos. When handling,
dismaniling or assembling these
components, the followlng mustbe
observed:

. Always operate in a well
ventiiated area.

. Dispose of waste in a sealed
container.

. Use water to damp down dust.

. Avold Inhalatlon of dust
particles.




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

10. CAUTION: The salfely vaive
focated in the separator tank must be
periodically checked for correct
operation (at least every 2 years).

. CAUTION: For the life of the
machine, periodically check all
pressure hoses and connections for
visible deterioration.

12, CAUTION: If the unit is 1o be
connected to a common header or
logether with another source of
compressed air, then it is essential
that a check valve is fitted.

13.  NOTE: Before towing, ensure
that the brakes and lights are
functioning comectly and meet
necessary road traffic requirements.

14.  NOTE: In compliance with EC
directive 86/188/EEC on Nojse at the
Workplace, the tollowing data is
supplied:

The average sound pressure level at
a 10m radius measuwred 1o
79/113/EEC is 72dB (A).

Further Information may be
obtained by request through
Ingersoll-Rand customer services
depariment.

1.3

SAFETY

SECURITE

VEILIGHEID

SICHERHEIT




20 CONTENTS

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA 1. SAFETY.

2. CONTENTS.
3. FOREWORD.

4, GENERAL INFORMATION.
Dimensions.
Dalta.

5. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS.
Commissioning.
Prior to starting.
Stariing.
Cold weather starting.
Stopping.
Emergency stopping.
Re-starting.
Monitoring during operation.

6. MAINTENANCE.
Routine maintenance.
Lubrication.
Speed & pressure regulation.
Torque settings table.

7. MACHINE SYSTEMS.

Electrical system.

Piping & instrumenmation system.
8. FAULT FiNDING.

9, OPTIONS.

Revision 00
10/92




XHP 660 CA

XHP 760 CA 10. PARTS CATALOGUE 10 10 10
10.0  Running gear
10.1  Engine assembly
Airend assembly
10.2  Enclosure
10.3  Airintake system / Exhausl
system / Litting bail
104  Qilfair piping
105 Fuel system
106 Regulation system
10.7 Cooling system
10.8 Instrumenlation
10.9 Batiery
10.10 Wiring harness
10.11 Decal positions
1. RECOMMENDED PARTS
12. FASTENERS INDEX
13. TUBE FITTINGS INDEX
14. PARTS INDEX
ABBREVIATIONS ABBREVATIONS AFKORTINGEN KURZEL
. Not illustrated . Non illustré ' Niet geillustreerd * Nicht abgebildet
AR  Asrequired AR Comme demandé AR Als vareist AR Wie erforderlich
D Germany D Allemagne D Duitsland D Deutschland
DK Denmark DK Danemark DK Denemarken DK
E Spain E Espagne E Spanje E
F France F France F Frankrijk F
GB  Great Britain GB Angleterre GB Groot Brittanié GB
) Italy | lalie ) © o lhalii } ftalien
N Norway N Norvege N Noorwegen N
NL  Netherlands NL Hollande NL Nederand NL
P Portugal P Portugal P Portugal P
s Sweden S Suede 5 Zwaden S
Revision 00
10/02
2 1 CONTENTS TABLE DES MATIERES INHOUD INHALT
. ABBREVIATIONS ABBREVATIONS AFKORTINGEN KURZEL




3 0 FOREWORD

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA FOREWORD

The contents of this manual are
considered 1o be proprietary and
confidential to Ingersoli-Rand and
shoutd not be repraduced without the
prior  written  permission  of
Ingersoll-Rand.

Nothing contained in this document
is intended to extend any promise,
warranty or representalion,
expressad or implied, regarding the
Ingersoll-Rand producis described
herein. Any such warranties or other
terms and conditions of sale of
products shall be in accordance with
the standard terms and conditions of
sale for such products, which are
available upon request.

Ingersall-Rand resarves the right
to make changes and improvements
to producis without notice and without
incurring any obligation to make such
changes or add suchimprovements to
products sold previously.

The use of repair parls other than
those  included  within the
ingersoll-Rand approved parts list
may create hazardous condilions
over which Ingersoli-Rand has no
control. Therefore Ingersoli-Rand
cannot be held responsible for
equipmant in which non-approved
repair parts are instalted.

© COPYRIGHT 1992
INGERSOLL-RAND COMPANY

DEXRON Is a registered trademark
of General Motors Corporation.

Producl will be quality assured via the lngersoll-Rand
qualily system, though they may nol be procured from a
qualily assured source unlaess specifiad by the customer.

Revisicn 00
10/92

!



XHPG660O
XHP760

PORTABLE COMPRESSOR

CATERPILLAR ENGINE

INGERSOLL-RAND

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL

MANUAL D'UTILISATION ET D'ENTRETIEN

BEDIENINGS EN ONDERHOUDSHANDBOEK

BEDIENUNGS-UND WARTUNGSANLEITUNG




4.0

GENERAL

10/92

INFORMATION
XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA ~ 4100 1650
F ¥ e | e W
. \) 10
g e | A
B 1900
@)
i ||
e - N -
1700
-
T2031
Revision 00




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
t0/92

[} INGERSOLL-RAND.

USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND PARTS
N’UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
GEBRUIK ALLEEN ORIGINELE ONDERDELEN VAN INGERSOLL-RAND

'NUR ORIGINAL-INGERSOLL-RAND-ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

4.1




4.2

" GENERAL

INFORMATION
XHP 660 CA COMPRESSOR
XHP 760 CA Model, XHP 760
Aclual free air’
delivery. 750 CFM
Normal operating
prassure. 300psi, 20.6bar
Madel. XHP 660
Aclual free air
delivery. 650 CFM
MNormal operating
prassure. 350 psi, 24.1bar
Operating ambient  —10C to +46C
temperature.
Qil capacity. 100 litres
ENGINE
Type/Model CAT 3306 DITA
No. of cylinders. 6
Qil capacity 34 litres
Speed at full load. 1850 rpm
Speod atidle. 1200 rpm
Electrical system. 24V DC
: Neg. Earth
Power available
at 1850 rpm 300 bph
(231kW)
Cuooling system. 45 Litres
Fuel tank capacity. 500 litres
WEIGHTS
UNBRAKED VERSION
Shipping weight. 4800 Kp
Gross weight. 5200 Ko
Number of wheels. 4
Tyre size. 750%16x12PR
Tyre prassure. 6.75 bar
Revision 00

10/92




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

[} INGERSOLL-RAND.

USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND PARTS
N’UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
GEBRUIK ALLEEN ORIGINELE ONDERDELEN VAN INGERSOLL-RAND

NUR ORIGINAL-INGERSOLL-RAND-ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

4.3




OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS

5.0

XHP660 CA

XHP760 CA

72034

Revision 00

10/92




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10192

COMMISSIONING

Upon receipt of the unit, and prior to
putting itinte service, itis important to
adhere striclly to the instructions
given below in PRIOR TO
STARTING.

Before towing the unit, ensure that
the tyre pressures are correct {refer to
the GENERAL INFORMATION
section of this manual) and that the
handbrake is functioning correctly
{refer to the MAINTENANCE section
of this manual). Before towing the unit
during the hours of darkness, ensure
that the lights are functioning correctly
(where fitted).

PRIOR TO STARTING
Refer to the diagram on page 5.0

1: Place the unitin a position thatis as
level as possible. The design of the
unit permits a 15 degree lengthways
and sideways limit on out of level
operation. 1t is the engine, not the
compressor, thatis the limiting factor.
When the unit has to be operated out
of level, it is important to keep the
engine oil level near the high leve!
mark {with the unit level).

CAUTION: Do not overiill either the
engine or the compressor with oil.

2: Check the engine lubrication oil in
accordance with the operating
instructions in the Engine Operator’s
Manual.

3; Check the compressor oil level in
the sight glass located on the
separator tank,

5.1

OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS




5 2 OPERATING
. INSTRUCTIONS

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

T2034
‘| Revision 00
10/92




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

PRIOR TO STARTING

continued.......

4. Check the diesel fuel level. A good
rule is to top up at the end of each
working  day.  This  prevents
condensation from occurring in the
tank.

CAUTION: Use only a No. 2-D diesel
fuel ait with a minimum octane number
of 45 and a sulphur content not
greater than 0.5%.

5. Check the radiator coolant level
{with the unit level).

6. Close alt the service valves to allow
full air pressure, this ensures proper
oil circulation.

7. CAUTION: Do not operate the
machine with the canopy/doors in the
open position as this may cause
overheating and operators to be
exposed to high noise levels,

8. Check the air restriction gauges.
Reter to the MAINTENANCE section
of this manual.

CAUTION: If the unil is to be
connected to a common header tank
or together with another source of
compressed air, then it is essential
that a chack valve is fitted.

2.3

OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS




5 4 OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS

XHP&60.CA
XHP760 CA

RPM

INGERSOLL-RAND

ETHER COLD START

KTHER COLD START

T2036
Revision 00
10/92




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

STARTING THE UNIT
Refer o the diagram on page 5.4

All normal starting functions are
incorporated in the key operated
switch.

1: Turn the key switch to position /, the
battery condition light will illuminate.
2: Continue to turn the key swiltch to
position 1 (engine start position).

3: Release to position # when the
engine starls.

4: The engine will now be running at a
reduced speed. Allow unit to reach its
operating temperature, then depress
Start~Aun button (A). The engine will
immediately increase to maximum
speed and the compressor will soon
reach operating pressure.

CAUTION: Do not operate the starter
motor continuously for periods longer
than 30 seconds, as this will cause
permanent damage to the starer
motor. Wait at least one minute
between attempts to start the engine.
Refer o the MAINTENANCE section
of this manual if the engine
persistantly fails to start.

COLD WEATHER START

Refer ta diagram on page 5.4

This machine is litted with an ether
cold starting aid. In cold weathar the

following procedure should be
followed.

5.5

OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS




5.6

OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

T1234

Revision 00
10/92

COLD WEATHER START
continued.......ccccooervninnns

Refer to the diagram on page 5.4

2. Turn the keyswilch to position 1.
(Engine  start  position)  and
simultaneously press the control
button (B} (Ether cold start). The
measured amount of ether is then
metered into the engine.

3. Release to position ! when the
engine starls.

4. The engine will now be running at a
reduced speed, Allow unit to reach
operating temperature then depress
srart-run button (A). The engine will
immediately increase to maximum
speed and the compressor will soon
reach operating pressure.

CAUTION: If the engine dogs not
start, rapeat the above procedure
after waiting for & minimum of one
minute.

WARNING: Never use ether while
the engline Is running as this may
result In severe damage.

it the engine tails to startrefer to the
MAINTENANCE section of this
manual, and 1o the ENGINE
MANUFACTURERS MANUAL.

Allow the engine to warm up then
push the ‘Start-run button'. At this
point in the operation of the unit it is
safe to apply full foad to the engine.




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

STOPPING THE UNIT

1: Close the service valve.
2: Allow the machine to run unloadead
tor a short period of time to reduce the
engine temperalure.
3: Turn the start swiich to the @ (ofh
position.
4: As soon as the engine has stopped,
the automatic blowdown valve should
relieve all pressure from the
receiver—separator system.

if the automatic blowdown valve
fails to operate, then pressure mustbe
relieved from the system by means of
the service valve(s)

WARNING: The compressed air
MUST be released gradually by
PARTIALLY opening the service
valve(s). Never release pressure by
opening the valve(s) fully.

WARNING: When relleving system
pressure by means of the service
valve{s), a small amount of
pressure will remain In the system.
No malntenance work should be
carrled out whilst this situation
exists.

CAUTION: Never allow the machine
to stand idle with pressure in the
system.

5.7

OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS




5.8

OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Ti234

Revision 00
10/92

EMERGENCY STOPPING
Reler to the diagram on page 5.4

In the event thal the unit has to be
stoppedin anemergency, TURNTHE
KEYSWITCH LOCATED ON THE
INSTRUMENT PANEL TO THE ¢
{OFF) POSITION.

RE-STARTING AFTER AN
EMERGENCY

If the unit has been swilched off
because of a machine malfunction,
then identity and correct the tault
before attempting to re-start.

It the unit has been switched oit
because it constituted a safety
hazard, then ensure that the machine
can be. operated salely belore
re—slarting.

Refer to the PRIOR TO STARTING
and STARTING THE UNIT
instructions earliar in this section
before re-starting the machine.

MONITORING DURING
OPERATION

Should any of these four shutdown
conditions occur, the unit will stop.
These are:

1: Low engine oil pressure

2: High air discharge temperature

3: High engine waler tamperature

4: Low water lavel

CAUTION: To ensure an adsquaile
flow of oil to the compressor at low
temperature, naver allow the system
prassure to fall below 50psi (3.5 bar).




XHP §60 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

[.) INGERSOLL-RAND.

USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND PARTS
N'UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
GEBRUIK ALLEEN ORIGINELE ONDERDELEN VAN INGEFISOLL—-RAND

NUR ORIGINAL-INGERSOLL-RAND-ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

5.9




6.0

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

Daily

Weekly/
50 hours

Menthly/
150 hours

3 months/
250 hours

3/6/30 months .
250/500/2500 hrs.

& months/
500 hours

1 year/
1000 hours

As required

Radiator,
Qil fevel.
Air filter(s).
Fuet tank.
Water trap

Protective shuidown switches.

Compressor of filter,
Fan belts.

Qil cooler/Radiator.

Compressor oil filter.
Hoses.
Running Gear

Safety shutdown system.

Running Gear.

Water Agglomerator

Engine.

Compressor oil filter.
Compressor oil.
Hoses.

Scavenge lins.

Fan drive belts.

Air filter eloments.
Wheel bearings.
Engine breather.

Salety shutdown system.

Compressor oil.

Saparator element.
Battery.

Cooling system.
Running gear.

Check and replenish as required.
Check and refill as required.
Clean the dust collector box.
Refill 1o prevent condensation.
Drain off water.

Visually check tightness.

Reptace after the first 50 hours from new.
Check for correct tension and excessive wear.
Re—tension/replace as necessary.

Check for the build up of foreign matter.
Clean if necessary by blowing out with air
or pressure wash.

Replaca after the first 50 hours from new,
Inspect.

Grease nipples on steeting

Test the operation of the switches.

Check the bolts securing the running gear lo the
chassis. Re-tighten where necessary (Refer to
the TORQUE SETYING TABLE in this manual).
Replace element.

Reler to the ENGINE MANUFACTURER'S
MANUAL.

Replace.

Replanish.

Inspect.

Clean if necessary.
Replanish it necessaary.

Replace,

Pack with grease.

Claan element.

Test the operation of the switches.
Replace.

Replace if damaged.

Clean and grease terminals.

Add anti-freeze and inhibitars

Check and adjust the brakes and brake cables.
Adjust and grease linkages.




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

6.1

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG




6.2

THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY.

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/82




XHP 660 CA.
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92 -

GENERAL

This section reters 1o the various
components which require periodic
maintenance and replacement.

The  SERVICE/MAINTENANCE
CHART indicates the varigus
components' descriptions and the
intervals when maintenance has to
take place. Oif capacities, efc., can be
found in the GENERAL
INFORMATION  section ~ of  this
manual,

For any specification or specific
requirement on  service - or
preventative maintenance for the
engine, refer to the ENGINE

MANUFACTURER'S MANUAL.
PROTECTIVE SHUTDOWN
SYSTEM

Consists of an air discharge
temperature switch, an engine water
temperature swilch, a water level
switch, and an engine oil pressure
switch,

At three month intervals, test the air
discharge temperature switch and
engine water temperature switch as
follows:

. Start the unit,

. Disconnecteach switchin turn -the
unit should shutdown.
Re-connect the switch.

6.3

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG




6.4

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

PROTECTIVE SHUTDOWN
SYSTEM continued....................

Also at three month intervals, test
the engine oil pressure swilch as
follows.

. Slart the unit.

. Connect a wire between the swilch
terminal and a suitabte earth point

~ the unit should shutdown.
Re—connect the switch.

At twelve month intervals, test the
engine oil pressure switch as follows:

. Remove the switch from the unit.

. Connect it to an independent low
pressure supply {either air or oil).

. The switch should operate at 1 bar.

The air discharga and water
temperature switchaes should also be
tested annually by removing them
from the unit and immersing themina
bath of heated oil. The air discharge
temperature swilch should operate af
120C, whilst the water temperature
switch should operate at 110C.

The low water level switch should
be tested annually, by draining
aproximately two gallons of water
from the radiator by way of the drain
plug. The low water level light should
then illuminate when the keyswitch is
turned to position /.

CAUTION: Do not drain water from
the radiator whilst the machine is
running.

CAUTION: Navsr remove or replace
switches when the machine is
running.




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

SCAVENGER LINE

The scavenger line runs from the
drop be in the separator tank, to the
orifice fitting located in the airend,

Examine the orifice check valve
and hoses at every service or in the
event of oil carryover into the
discharge air.

Itis good preventative maintenance
to check that the scavenge line and
lube are clear of any obstruction each

-lime tha compressor lubricant is

changed as any blockage will resultin
oil carryover into the discharge air,

COMPRESSOR OIL FILTERS

Refer to the MAINTENANCE
CHART in this section for the
recommended servicing intervals.

Removal

WARNING:Do not remove the
filter(s) without first making sure
thatthemachinets stopped and the
sysiem has been complelely
relleved of all air pressure, {Refer to
STOPPING THE UNIT in the
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
section of this manual).

. Clean the exterior of the filter
housing and remove the spin-on
glement by tumning # in a
counter—clockwise diraction,

6.5

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG




6.6

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
$0/92

COMPRESSOR OIL FILTERS
continued.............

Inspection
. Examine the lilter element,

CAUTION: Itthereis anyindicationof
the formation of varnishes, shellacs or
lacquers on tha filter elements, itis a
warning that the compressor
fubricating and cooling oil has
detariorated and that it should be
changed immediately. Refor 1o
LUBRICATION later in this section.

Reassembly

. Clean the filter gasket contact area
and install the new element by
screwing in a clockwise direction until
the gasket makes contact with the

filter housing. Tighten a further /5 to.

34 of a revolution.

CAUTION: Start the engine (refer to
PRIOR TO STARTING and
STARTING THE UNIT in the
OFPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
saction of this manual} and chack for
leakage before the machine is put
back into service.

COMPRESSOR OIL SEPARATOR
ELEMENT

Normally the separator eloment wil
not require periodic maintenance
provided that the air and oil filter
elements are corractly maintained.

I, however, the element has to be
replaced, then proceed as follows:




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

COMPRESSCR QIL SEPARATOR
ELEMENT continued.....................

Removal

WARNING: Do not remove the
filter{s) withoul first making sure
thatthe machineis stopped and the
system has been complelely
relleved of all air pressure. (Reler to
STOPPING THE UNIT in the
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
section of this manual).

. Disconnect all hoses and ubes
from the separator tank cover plate.

. Remove the drop-tube from the
separator tank cover plate and then
remove the cover plate,

. Remove the separator elemenl.

tnspection
. Examins al! hosaes and tubes, and
replace it necessary.

Reassembly

. The orifice, check valve and filter
gasket contact area shoutd be
cleaned thoroughly before
reassembly.

. Install the new element.

WARNING: Do not remove the
staple(s) from the separator
element since they serve to ground
any possible static bulld-up,

Reposition the cover plats, taking
care not to damage the gasket, and
replace the cover plate screws
tightening in a criss—cross pattern to
the recommended torque {refer 1o the
TORQUE SETTING TABLE later in
this section).

6.7

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG




6.8

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

COMPRESSOR OIL SEPARATOR
ELEMENT (Re-assembly)
continued.....................

Replace 1he drop-tube and
reconnect all hoses and tubes to the
separator tank cover plate.

Replace the compressoroil {referto
LUBRICATION later in this section).

CAUTION: Start the engine (reler to
PRICR TO STARTING and
STARTING THE UNIT in the
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
saction of this manual) and check the
for leakage before the machine is put
back into service.

COMPRESSOR OIL COOLER
AND RADIATOR

When grease, ot and dint
accumulate on the exterior surfaces of
the oil cooler and radiator, their
efficiency is impaired. It s
racommended that each month the oil
cooler and radiator be cleaned by
directing a jet of compressed air,
(carrying if possible a non—{lammable
cleaning solvent) over the exterior
cora of the cooler/radiator. This
should remove any accumulation of
oil, grease and dirt from the exterior
core of the cooler so thal the entire
cooling area can radiata the heat of
the lubricating and cooling oil'water
into the airstream.




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Raviston 00
10/92

ENGINE AIR FILTER ELEMENT

The air filter should be inspected
regularly (refer to the
SERVICE/MAINTENANCE CHART)
and the element replaced when the
restriction indicator shows red or
every 1000 hours, whichever comes
first. The dust collector box(es) should
be cleaned daily (more frequently in
dusty operating conditions) and not
allowed to become more than haif full.

Removal

CAUTION: Never remove and
replace element{s) when the machine
isrunning.

Clean the exterior of the filter
housing and remave the filter element
by releasing the wingnut,

{nspection

Check for cracks, holes or any
other damage to the element by
holding it up to a light source, or by
passing a famp inside,

Check the seal at the end of the
element and replace if any sign of
damage is evident.

Re—-assembly

Assemble the new element into the
filter housing ensuring that the seal
seats properly.

Secure the element in the housing
by hand tightening the wingnut,

Reset the restriction indicator by
depressing the rubber diaphragm.

6.9

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG




6.10

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision DD
10/92

ENGINE AIR FILTER ELEMENT
{Re—assembly) continued...............

Assemble the dust collector box

- parts, ensuring that they are correctly

positioned.

Before restarling the machine.
check that all clamps are tight.

NOTE: In the event that a new filter
element is not readily available, the
elememt can be re-used afer
cleaning. In this case the following
procedure must be carried out:

Clean the element by directing a jet
ol clean, dry compressed air, no more
than 5 bar (75 p.s.i.}, atan angle of 45
degrees to the outside of the element.
Carefully blow any dust from each told
of the element.

Compressed alr cleaning is only
recommended when a new elementis
not available,

VENTILATION

Always check that the air inlets and
outlets are clear of debris elc,

CAUTION: NEVER clgan by blowing
air inwards.

COOLING FAN DRIVE

Periodically check that the fan
mounting boit in the fan hub has not
loosened. if, for any reason, it
becomes necassary toremove the fan
or re-tighten the fan mounting bolt,
apply a good grade of commercially
available thread locking compound to
the boll threads and tighten to the
torque value shown in the TORQUE
SETTING TABLE Iater in this section.




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

COOLING FAN DRIVE
continued...............

The fan belts should be checked
regularly for wear and correct
tensioning.

FUEL SYSTEM

The fuel tank should be filled daily
or every eight hours. To prevent
candensation in the fuel tanks, it is
advisable to top up after the machine
is shut down or at the end of each
working day. Every six months, the
drain plug should be removed from
the tank, draining any sediment or
accumulated condensate.

Note: REMOVING AIR FROM THE
FUEL SYSTEM.

it itis suspacted that air is presesnt
in the fual system, then proceed as
follows:~

1. Refill fuel tank.

2. Loosen the fuel injector nuts.

3. Operate the hand pump located on
the engine, and observe tuel being
pumped cut. Continue pumping untila
constant flow of fuel emits from the
loose connections, and contains no
air bubbles.

4, Tighten loose connections and nuts
and prime with hand pump until fual
pressure gauge pointer {located on
angine) is in the green sector.

WATER AGGLOMERATOR

The water agglomerator contains a
filtor eloment which should be
replacad every 250 hours.

6.11

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG




6.12

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

HOSES

All components of the engine

"cooling air intake system should be

checked periodically to keep the
engine at peak efficiency.

Al the recommended intervals,

(see the SERVICE/MAINTENANCE
CHART)}, inspectall of the intake lines
to the air filter, and all flexible hoses
used for air lines, oil lines and fuel
lines.

Periodically inspect ali pipework for
cracks, leaks, etc. and replace
immediately if damaged.

ENGINE ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT

Several proprietary items attached
to the engine require servicing at
regular intervals. Refer to the
ENGINE MANUFACTURER'S
MANUAL.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

WARNING: Always disconnect
the battery cables before
performing any maintenance or
service.

Inspect the engine oil pressure
switch and the instrument panel relay
contacls for evidence of arcing and
pitting. Clean where necessary.

Check the mechanical action of the
components,




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Reavision 00
10/92

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM conlinued..

Check the security of eloctrical
terminals on the switches and relays
i.e. nuts or screws loose, which may
cause local hot spot axidation,

Inspect the campenents and wiring
for signs of overheating te.
discolouration, charring of cables,
deformation of parts, acrid smells and
blistered paint.

BATTERY

Keep the battery terminals and
cable ctamps clean and lightly coated
with petroleum jelly to prevent
corrosion.  Maintain  the  correct
electrolyte levef within the cells, using
only distilled water.

The retaining clamp should be kept
tight enough to prevent the battery
from moving.

PRESSURE SYSTEM

At500 hour intervals itis necessary
to inspect the external surfaces cf the
system {fromthe airend through to the
discharge valve(s)) including hoses,
tubes, tube fittings and the separator

.tank, for visible signs of impact

damage, excessivé  cormosion,
abrasion, tightness and chafing. Any
suspact parts should be reptaced
before the machine is put back into
service.

6.13

MAINTENANCE




6.14

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

TYRES/TYRE PRESSURE

See the GENERAL
INFORMATION section ol this
manual.

RUNNING GEAR/WHEELS

Check the wheel nut torque 20
miles {32 kilometres) after refitting the
wheel. Reler to the TORQUE
SETTING TABLE laler in this section,

The holts securing the running gear
to the chassis should be checked
periodically for tightness (refer to the
maintenance chan for frequency} and
re—tightened where necessary. Refer
to the TORQUE SETTING TABLE
later in this section.

LUBRICATION

The engine is initially supplied with
engine oll sufficient for a nominal 250
hours operation (for more information,
consult The ENGINE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUAL).

CAUTION: Always check the oil
levels before a new machine is put
into service.

If, for any reason, the unit has been
drained, it must be re-filled wilth new
oil befora itis put into operation,




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Ravision 00
10/92

ENGINE LUBRICATING QIL

The engine oil should be changed
at the recommended intervals, in line
with  manufacturer's  instructions.
Rater to the ENGINE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUAL

ENGINE  LUBRICATING OIL
SPECIFICATION

_ Refer to the ENGINE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUAL.

ENGINE OIL FILTER ELEMENT

The engine oil ilter element should
be changed at the recommended
intervals, in line with manufacturer's
instructions. Refer to the ENGINE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUAL.

COMPRESSOR LUBRICATING OIL

Refer to the MAINTENANCE
CHART in this section for service
intervals,

NOTE:lf the machine has been
operaling under adverse conditions,
or has suffered long shutdown

- periods, then more fraquent service

intervals will be required.

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG

6.15




6.16

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 0D
10/82

LUBRICATION. Compressor
{ubricating oil continued ..............

WARNING: DO NOT, under any

circumstances, remove any drain
plugs or the oil filler plug from the
compressor  lubricating  and
cooling system without first
making sure that the machine |Is
stopped and the system has been
completely relieved of all air
pressure (refer to STOPPING THE
UNIT in  the  OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS section of this
manual}.

Completsly drain the
receiver/separator system including
the piping and oil cooler by remaving
the drain plugs andcollecting the used
oil in a suilable container.

Replace all the drain plugs ensuring
that each one is secure.

NOTE:(tthe ¢il is drainedimmediately
after the machine has been running,
then most of the sediment wilt be in
suspension and will therefore drain
more readily.

CAUTION: Some oil mixtures are
incompatible and result in the
formation of varnishas, shellacs or
lacquers which may be insoluble.

NOTE:Always specily
INGEARSOLL-RAND  compressor
lubricating oil (refer to the PARTS
CATALOGUE sectlion of this manual
for details).




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Ravision 00
10/92

COMPRESSOR LUBRICATING QI\

SPECIFICATION

Ingersofi-Rand lubricating ol is
recommended lor use in all
Ingersoll-Rand portable
compressors. The oil conforms to the
specitications listed in table a) below.

NOTE:!! alternative fubricants are to
be used then they too must conform to
this specification.

COMPRESSOR LUBRICATING
AND COOLING oL
RECOMMENDATIONS.

XHP 760

8} AMBIENT TEMPERATURE

=23C to +52C

USE DEXRON or DEXRON Il
AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSICN
FLUID

or .

b) AMBIENT TEMPERATURE

-18C to +52C

USE IR XHP 505 SYNTHETIC
LUBRICANT

XHP 660

a) AMBIENT TEMPERATURE

-18C 1o +38C

USE IR XHP 505 SYNTHETIC
LUBRICANT

or

b) AMBIENT TEMPERATURE

=21C to +46C

USE IR XHP 1001 SYNTHETIC
LUBRICANT

6.17

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG




6.18

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

T1234
Revision 00
10/92

LUBRICATION {(compressor
lubricating oil  specification)
confinued............ e

CAUTION: Care should be taken to
ensure  that all  downstream
components will be compatible with
synthetic lubricants.

COMPRESSOR  OQIL  FILTER
ELEMENT

Refer to the
SERVICE/MAINTENANCE CHART
in this section for service intervals.

RUNNING GEAR WHEEL
BEARINGS

Wheel bearings should be packed
with grease every 12 months. The
type of grease used should conform to
specification M/IL-G-10924.




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

[J INGERSOLL-RAND.

USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND PARTS
N’UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
GEBRUIK ALLEEN ORIGINELE ONDERDELEN VAN INGERSOLL-RAND

NUR ORIGINAL-INGERSOLL-RAND-ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

6.19




6 .2 0 MAINTENANCE

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

T2037
Revision 00
10/92

\((

bl
Y

| 1 ™N o T
%l//v\ Y E T
J G 70°

..
Uy '

-

o 0

—

~ —




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

SPEED AND PRESSURE
REGULATION ADJUSTMENT.

Refer to diagram on page 6.20

NOTE: The operating pressure of this
unit was set at the factory to the
maximum rating (at full speed).
However, this pressure may be resel
down to 150 psi (1050kPa).

Normally regulation requires no
adjusting, but if proper adjustment is
lost, proceed as follows;

BEFORE STARTING UNIT:

1. With the unit stopped, ensure
that the pneumatic actuating cylinder
rod (U) is fully extended by adjusting
the engine throttle cable (H).

NOTE:The engine governor must be
at the fult speed position.

2. Disconnect the ballast spring (B)
from the butterfly valve pitot lever (C).

3. Adjust the rod end bearing (D)
until the butterfly vatve pilot lever (C)
moves aproximately 30 degrees past
the vertical towards the spring side ol
the butterfly valve shaft {E). Tighten
the locknut (F) to hold the adjustment.

4. loosen the screw (G) on the
butterfly valve pilot lever, and turn the
shafl {E) until the mark on the end of
the shafi is aproximately 70 degrees
from the horizontal line. (as shown on
the diagram).

6.21

MAINTENANCE




6.22

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

SPEED AND PRESSURE
REGULATION ADJUSTMENT
contlnued............... ’

Refer to diagram on page 6.20

5. Re-tighten the screw (G). Rolate
the butterfly valve open and closed
saveral times to ensure that the
linkages are notbinding. Start the unit.

AFTER STARTING UNIT:

6. Allow engine to warm up. Push
the start-run valve (J) on the control
panel,

7. Adjust the service valve (K) to
obtain the maximum rating of the unit
{*} on the discharge pressure gauge

{L).

NOTE: The pneumatic cylinder
must be fully extended, and the
discharge pressure at the maximum
rating of the unit {*)during steps 8 & 9.
If this pressure cannot be obtained
without the pneumatic cylinder
beginning to retract, loosen the
pressure regulator locknut (M) and
adjust the reguiator by rotating screw
(N}, in a clockwise direction, until the
maximum raling of the unit (*) can be
maintained with the pneumatic
cylinder rod (T) fully extended.

(*) - See GENERAL INFORMATION
specifications.




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

SPEED AND PRESSURE
REGULATION ADJUSTMENT
continued...............

8. Rotate the regulator adjusting
screw {N) clockwise an additional
ravolution. Adjust the engine throttle
cable {H) 1o obtain the full load engine
speed at the maximum rating of the
unit {*). Throtile cable adjustment can
be made by scrawing the rod end
bearing (D) clockwise for increasing
speed, and counterclockwise for
reducing speed. Tighten locknut (F)
against the rod end bearing

9. When the hull load engine speed
is attained, re-adjust the pressure by
rotating serew (M) until the pneumatic
cylinder just begins to retract whilst
still maintaining the maximum rating
of the unit {*). This adjusiment is
important to limit the regulation range.
Tighten the focknut (M} to hold the
setting.

10.  Closethe service valve (K) the
enging will slow to idle speed and the
butterfly valve (P} will close. Observe
theidle speed then shut the unit down.

WARNING: Do not sattempt to
adjust the idle speed whiist the
engine is running.

NOTE: The idle speed should not
be adjusted until the unit has reached
its operating temperature.

(*} - See GENERAL INFORMATION
Specifications.

6.23

MAINTENANCE




6.24

MAINTENANCE

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

T1234
Revision 00
10/92

SPEED AND PRESSURE
REGULATION ADJUSTMENT
conlinued..............

1.  To change the idle speed.
adjust the butterfly valve opening by
firstloosening the screw {G), and then
adjusting the butterfly valve shaft (E).
Open the butterlly valve to reduce idle
speed and close {o increase the idle
speed. Re-tighten the screw (G).
Re-start the unit and press the
'start-run’ valve (J). Re—check the
idle speed. Repeat step 11 i
necessary

12.  Connect the ballast spring (B)
to the butterfly valve pivot lever (C).
Loosen the locknut {R). Re—start the
unit. With the unit operating in the full
load condition, adjust the nut {S) on
the threaded rad to obtain maximum

' spring tension.

13.  Stowly open the service valve
(K}. If the engine spsed does not
stabilize, increase the tension on the
ballast spring. After the speed
stabilizes, tighten the locknut (R).

14.  To regulate to any pressure
between 150psi (1050kPa) and the
maximum rating of the unit({*), change
the adjustment of the screw (N} to
obtain the required discharge
pressure at the lull load engine speed.
Tighten the locknut (M} to hold the
sefting.

(") — See GENERAL INFORMATION
Specifications.




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00 .

10/92

[} INGERSOLL-RAND.

USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND PARTS
N’UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
GEBRUIK ALLEEN ORIGINELE ONDERDELEN VAN INGERSOLL-RAND

NUR ORIGINAL—INGERSOLL—RAND—ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

6.25




WARTUNG

6 26 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD
= Torque Values
XHP 660 CA’
XHP 760 CA
Size Nm Size Nm
Wheel nuts M22 220 Autella dlamps ) 47
Drive ring to flywheel 3/8 UNC 35 inlet flange to airend M8 x 20 190
‘fannkrans mot svinghjul
Airend to engine 7/16 UNC 50 Cover to separator tank M20 x 85 286
Mounting bracket to airend M20 237 Lifting bail top baam M16 160
Resilient mounts to frame 3/4 UNC 154 Lifting bail to truckirame M20 286
Cylinder bracket to angine <} 24 Discharge pipe to separator tank M20 105
Starter motor terminals 1/2 24 Discharge pipe to airend 34 UNC 105
Engine exhaust pipe to turbo M2 39 Fan to fan hub 3/8 UNC 47

Ravision 00
10/92




XHP 660 CA

XHP 760 CA
Sizes Nm -Slze . Nm
Separator tank to truckframe Mi16 190 '
Spring shackles to truck frame Mi16 154
Axles to springs Mi16 20
Pintle box to truckframe Mi6 150
Revision 00
10/92
. MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD WARTUNG

6.27

Torque Values




7.0

ELECTRICAL

SYSTEM
XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA
Pk
° ®
1leiw __FS
T r—l s I Bx
|
YiBk
L2 Lk
(LI 5 2
8 3
Bk Bk e
3 ¢
i 12v
= — ¢ ALY
[
D
* l o 1
G [(EED n =4
) o 5 @ cs
o [L P
T l II
i%; PB2 SRS
T2038 o o { m
Revision 00 T ees

10/92




XHP 660 CA

XHP 760 CA KEY
VM Vollmeter
FG Gauge, Fuel
FS Fuel gauge sender
OPG Gauge, Oil pressure
ETG Gauge, Engine temperalure
DTG Gauge, Discharge
lemperature
HM Hourmeter
KS Key swilch
R1 Relay, Over-ride
R2 Relay, Fuel stop solenoid
R3 Retay, Radolarm
R4 Relay, Alternator charge
R5 Relay, Start inhibit
R6 Relay, Engine starl
PB1 Push button 1. Start-Run
PB2 Push button 2. Cold start
PB3 Push button 3. Reset
C1 Connector. Radolarm unit
L1 Lamp, No charge
L2 Lamp, Engine temperature
TF1 Thermal fuse, Discharge
pipe.
TF2 Thermal fuse, Separator
tank
ESS Engine stop solenoid
ALT Alternator
STR Starter motor
Rp Radolarm probe
cs Cold start device
SRS Start/Run solenoid
-@- Wire number
T4T  Wire number—engine wiring
¢ Multipole connector
@ Pin No. in multipole
connector
Ravision 00
10/92 _
7 1 MACHINE SYSTEMS
»

Electrical system




11

10

E
23
3
S

OIL / AIR SYSTEM

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

7.2

Revision 00

T2039
10/92




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

[{= e -BE NI

10
11.

PRESSURE REDUCER
MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE
CIL COOLER
TEMPERATURE BYPASS
VALVE

Olt. PRESSURE BYPASS
VALVE

OIL FILTER

SAFETY VALVE

OlL PUMP

BUTTERFLY VALVE
COMPRESSOR

ENGINE

12. SEPARATOR TANK

ey OlL
—— AIR
wmeme OIVAIR

1

2

3  REFRIGERANT D*HUILE

4

5

6  FILTRE D'HUILE .
7  SQUPAPE DE SECURITE
8

9

10 COMPRESSEUR
11
12 RESERVOIR SEPARATEUR

e HUILE
t—— AIR
wm—-m— HUILE/AIR

OLIEKOELER

& W —

h

OLIEFILTER
VEILIGHEIDSKLEP

L= RN o]

10 KOMPRESSOR
"
12 AFSCHEIDERTANK

ey OLIE
——— LUCHT
s OLIE/LUCHT

OLKUHLER

£ 0 R -

[#)]

OLFILTER
SICHERHEITSVENTIL

10 KOMPRESSOR
" .
12 ABSCHEIDEBEHALTER

OO

mavem OL
c— LUFT
e OULUFT

7.3

MACHINE SYSTEMS
Oll/Alr system




18.0

FAULT FINDING

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Roevision 00
10/92

FAULT

Engine fails to
start (Starter not
operating)

Engine fails to
start.{Starter
motor operaling)

Engine stops when
key switch is
reteased.

Enging stops

Machine goes to
full pressure whan
started.

Machine fails to
load when
Start/Run button
is proessed,

CAUSE
Low battery vollage.

Circuit breaker out.
Loose wire to stop soleniod.
Fuseable plug blown.

Faulty stop solencid.
Fuel starvation.

Air in fuel system.

Faulty start switch

Low engine oil pressure.

Low water level.
Faulty wiring.
Faulty relay.
Faulty key switch.

No fuel

Water in fuel system.

High discharge temperature.
High water-temperature.
Low engina oil pressure.

Faulty wiring.
Fauity relay.

Butterfly valve set incomecty.

Faulty Run soleniod.

CHECK AND REMEDY

Check battery connections & re—charge battery
if neccossary

Press in re-set button.

Check wiring.

Check fuseable plugs on top of separator tank,
and in discharge pipe.

Check stop solenoid.

Manually pump fuel uniil fuel pressure gauge
shows grean.

Bleed fuel system to injectors, while operating
manual lift pump.

Check switch.

Check oil fevel.

Check for blocked oil filter.

Check it low water lamp is extinguished.
Check wiring circuit.

Check refays.

Check key switch.

Check level in tanks, and fuel filters.

Check water trap and clean it required.
Check discharge temperature gauge.

Check water temperature gauge.

Check oil level.

Check lor blocked oil fitter.

Check switchgauge.

Check wiring circuit for loose connections.
Check relay in holder. areplace if neccessary.

Reset butterfly vaive. (See MAINTENANCE,
Speed and pressure regulation adjustment}.

Change solenoid..
Chech electrical circuit by feeling for movement
whilst depressing Start/Run button.




XHP 860 CA

XHP 760 CA FAULT CAUSE CHECK AND REMEDY
Salety valve Incorrectly set butterfly valve.  Reset butterlly valve. {See MAINTENANCE,
relieves. Speed and pressure regulation adjustment).
Incorrectly set pressure Check pressure regulator actuating pressure.
regulator.
Loose pipefhose connections.  Check all connections.
Faulty safety valve. Check relieving pressure.
Replace valve if faulty. Do not atlempt a repair
Oil is emmited from Incorrect stopping procedure.  Always employ correct stopping procedure.
the compressor Close discharge valve and allow machine to run
air filter. on idle before stopping.
Faulty discharge check valve. Dismantle, valve from discharge pipe and
check operation.
Machine stalls when required  Check oparation of regulation system,
to idie. Check and adjust idle speed if neccassary.
Excessive Low oil level. Check oil level, and replenish to 1op of green
comprassor oil sector in sight glass.
temperature. Blocked oil cooler fins, Clean cooling fins with compessed air or steam.
while machine is stopped.
Use only reduced pressure for cleaning fins.
Faulty temperature bypass Check bypass valve. {(See MAINTENANCE,
valve. Protective shutdown system).
Faulty il pump Check ail pump drive coupling.
Reduced cooling alr from fan.  Check tan and belts.
Check lor obstruction inside cowl,
Excessive engine Low water level. Check and replenish.
water temperature. Blocked radiator fins, Clean cooling fins with compaessed air or steam
while machine is stopped.
Use only reduced pressura for cleaning fins.
Reduced cooling air from fan  Check fan and belts.
’ Check for obstruction inside cowl,
Faulty thermostat. Check and replace if neccessary,
Revision 00
10/92
FAULT FINDING

8.1




8 2 FAULT FINDING

AHP 660 CA

XHP 760 CA FAULT CAUSE .
Low CFM Blocked air filters.
Air leak in pressure system.
Low engine speed.

Incorrectly set regulation
system,

Excessive oitin Clogged scavenge orifice.
discharge air.
Deleclive separator element.

Defective minimum pressure
valva.

Low engine RPM  Blocked air filter.
Restricted fuel filters.
Pramature unloading.
Engine or airend
malfunctioning.

Revisfon Q0
10/92

CHECK AND REMEDY

Replace filter eloments.

Trace leak and rectily.

Test engine speed with tachometer.

Reset air cylinder if neccessary.

(See MAINTENANCE, Speed and pressure
regulation adjustment).

{See MAINTENANCE, Speed and pressure
regulation adjustment).

Dismantle and clean scavenge orilice and
drop tube.

Remove element and check for damage.
Replace it neccessary.

Check minimum pressure valve.

Pressure should be a minimum of 150 psi.

Clean or replace element.

Clean filter and replace elements.

Check regulation and operation of air cylinder.
Reduce operating pressure to see if engine
spead increases.




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

[.] INGERSOLL-RAND.

USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND PARTS
N'UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
GEBRUIK ALLEEN ORIGINELE ONDERDELEN VAN INGERSOLL-RAND

NUR ORIGINAL-INGERSOLL-RAND-ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

8.3




w o OPTIONS

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

mm&m.o:oo
10/92 :




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

9.1

OPTIONS




A1SIMTI31Z1vSsH3

SNDOTVLYANITIAHIANO

LA

33HIV130 S3331d 30 INDOTVLVD

fffff

AND0TVLVI Sidvd

INIDN3 HVYTIdH3 1Y)

HOSS3HdINOD 3718V .1HOd

094ZdHX
099dHX

GNVH-T10SHIDNI




c6/01
00 uoisiAdY

0v02L

VvO 099dHX

0°0°01

VO 094dHX

J

4
4
N .
S
allG L
S

F “é}.
({é}r /:iuum::\_
3 ‘.‘ el -

a3axvyHaNn
HYIO ONINNAYH




ltem CPN Qly DESCRIPTION DESCRHIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP €60 CA 1 92299916 1 Eyu
tA 92042688 | Eye
2 92299924 1 Nut Ecrou Mocr Mutter
3 92299940 1 Pin
4 92200032 1 Washer Rondelie Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
5 92302678 | Drawbar
5A 92070903 1 Drawbar
6 92302686 1 Bolt Bout
7 92299973 1 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
8 92209081 | Washer Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheit;e
9 92290099 1 Pin
10 92042738 1 Pintle box (complete)
1t 92042746 Body
12 92042753 Swivel plate
13 92006247 4 Nipple Nippel
14 92042761 2 Bush Palier Bus Hilse
15 92042779 1 Bolt Bout
16 92042787 2 Locknut Ecrou Borgmoar
17 92302058 3 Nipple Nippel
18 92302075 2 Bush Palier Bus Hulse
Revision 00
10/92

10.0.

RUNNING GEAR
— UNBRAKED




RUNNING GEAR
-UNBRAKED

10.0.2

XHP660 CA

XHP760 CA

T2040

Revision 00
10/92



liem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA ‘
XHP €60 CA 19 92302009 1 Latch Verrou Sluiting Klinke
20 92301993 1 Spring Ressorl Veer Feder
21 95325230 1 Setscrow s intetschroot Sarschrause
22 92302637 1 Selscrew Vis Intelschroet Sartschrause
23 95077764 1 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
24 92274828 1 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
25 92960343 1 Beam
26 92302736 4 Bush Palier Bus Hilse
27 92302058 4 Nipple Nippel
28 02302744 2 Pin
20 92302116 4 Bolt Bout
30 95077798 4 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
a1 92960350 1 Stub axle LH
32 92060368 1 Stub axte RH
33-39 92950351 1 Track rod assy
33 92042837 2 Rod
34 92042894 2 Locknut Ecrou Borgmoer
35 92042845 2 Clevis
36 95320843 2 Bolt Bout
37 92327212 2 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
38 92042902 2 Lock;wt Ecrou Borgmoer
39 02042852 2 Rose joint
Revision 00
10/92

10.0.

RUNNING GEAR
- UNBRAKED




10.0.

4 RUNNING GEAR
-UNBRAKED

XHP&60 CA
XHP760 CA

T2040
Revision 00
10/92




ltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG

XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 40 92042860 4 Spacer

41 92042878 2 Cover

42 95644324 2 Bolt Bout

43 95391348 2 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter

44 92960375 1 Beam

45 92960384 2 Drum

46 95203742 8 Setscrew Vis Intelschroef Sartschrause

47 92271550 18 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter

48 92302959 2 Reod

49 92302546 3 Pin

50 92302553 2 Yoke

51 92302561 2 Selscrew Vis Intelschroet Santschrause

52 92778343 16 Collar

53 92302579 2 Locknut Ecrou Borgmoer

54 92302587 2 Link

55 02302505 1 Lever

56 92327618 2 Rod

§7 92327626 2 Nut Ecrou Moer Muttar
Raevision 00
10/92 '

RUNNING GEAR

10.0.

— UNBRAKED




c6/0t

—
RS
< O
5
=
o
f =)

Iy, ‘,‘ﬁ

B
f
S

VO 099dHX

9°0°0L|

VO 094dHX

aaMvHaNN
HVIO ONINNNY




flem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA 58 92289586 1 Brake assy RH
53 92414705 1 Brake assy LH
60 92960392 4 Sea
61 . 92960400 4 Bearing
62 92960418 4 Hub
63 92960426 4 Bearing
64 92960434 4 Washer Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
65 02051805 4 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
66 02200099 4 Fin
67 02302356 4 Cap
68 92302793 20 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
69-74 02091842 1 Spring assy
69 02091867 4 Spring Ressort Veer Feder
70 92302405 4 Shackle
71 92302413 4 Bush Palier Bus Hilse
72 92302850 4 Bolt Bout
73 92302868 4 Locknut Ecrou Borgmoer
74 92302447 4 Shackle
Revision 00
10/92
RUNNING GEAR

10.0.

— UNBRAKED




c6/01

00 uoisiasy
ov02l

VO 09.dHX
VO 099dHX

8001

ey
N,
[ I

o e
\
7,

GIMVHANN
HY3OD DNINNNYH




ftem CPN ay DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 75 92302884 4 Plate
75A 92302018 4 Plale

76 92795400 | Cable

77 92056852 1 Bracket Support Beugel Stinzblech

78 92327519 1 Handle & brackat

79 02302892 8 Boh Bout

B0 92302462 8 Bol Boul

B1 92302439 16 Locknut Ecrau Borgmoer

82-83 92058040 4 Wheel & tyre assembly

82 92058957 1 Wheel

83 92058965 1 Tyre

84 92367663 16 Setscrew Vis Intelschroet Sartschrause

85 92359371 16 Lockwasher

86 02280965 & Boll Bout

87 92359363 6 Washer Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe

88 90103185 2 Setscrew Vis Intelschroet Sanschrause

80 90103854 2 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter

90 92304682 2 Lockwasher

9t 92329341 2 Washer Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
Revision 00
10192

RUNNING GEAR
1 0-0- — UNBRAKED




10.0.1

RUNNING GEAR
-UNBRAKED

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

T2040

Revision 00
10/92

106 ,104 107 102

G%J




flem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP £60 CA 92 92304385 3 Selscrow Vis Intelschroet Sanschrause
93 92304674 3 Washer Rondelie: Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
94 92308618 2 Backplatc:
95 92308626 2 Shoe
.96 92308634 2 Shoe
97 92309079 2 Spring Ressort Veer Feder
98 92309097 2 Adjuster
99 92309103 2 Tappet
100 92300095 2 Tappet
108 92309137 2 Housing Carter Zuigerhuis Geh3usew
102 92309145 2 Spring Ressort Veer Feder
103 92309152 2 Plate
104 92309160 2 Locknut Ecrou Borgmoer
105 92300178 2 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
106 92309186 2 Cover
107 92309202 4 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
Revision 00
[ 10/92

RUNNING GEAR
— UNBRAKED

10.0.11




10.1.0 Assewswy

I

XHP&60 CA
XHP760 CA HL
s 2/
(@
,- 5 i
P
Ja *

Revision oo-\

10/92




tlem CPN  Qy DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 860 GA t 92865666 1 Enginc:
2 92919497 1 Mounting bay
3 92062157 2 Bush Patier Bus Hiilse
4 35577873 1 Switeh
5 92517739 1 Bracket Support Beugel Stitzblech
6 02893254 . 1 Fan Ventilateur Venltilator Lifter
7 92885518 2 Spacer
8 92800863 1 Valve, drain
9 92744523 1 Filter, fuel
10 92960442 1t Belt, drive Courroie de transmission Snaar Antiebsriemen
11 92658095 1 Filter, oil
12 92956203 1 Bracket Support Beugel Stiitzblech
13 92472397 1 Cylinder
14 02055277 1 Clamp Collier Klem Schelle
- 15 92955269 1 Valve Clapet Klep Veniil
16 92955285 1 Etbow Coude Bochtstuk Krimmer
17 92397702 1 Tube (Nylon) Tube Loiding Schiauch
18 92419514 1 Alomizer
19 92354364 1 Bush, reducing
20 35273937 2 Washer, snubber
21 92899863 1 Valve, drain
22 92803998 1 Clip, hose
Revision 00 23 92086309 1 Tube
10/92
ENGINE

10.1.1

ASSEMBLY




..— o._.- -N »_m_ammmzs_,_wm_l<

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA 14
13 R

|
|
|
|
!
|

T2044
Revision 00
10/92




em CPN Qv DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA 1 92304435 4 Bolt Bout
2 35856467 1 Cover
3 95022372 t 'O’ Ring Joint torigue ‘O'Ring ‘O'Ring
4 35361286 3 Bolt Bout
5 36750009 1 Gearcase
6 35318146 18 Bolt Bout
7 35593516 1 Seal
8 35104082 1 Locknut Ecrou Borgmoer
9 35610195 1 Bearing
10 35372002 1 Spacer
11 38763183 1 Goar-set (XHP 760) .
11 36746410 1 Gear-set (XHP 660)
12 36504116 1 Driveshalt
13 35355809 1 Key Clef Spie Schlssel
14 35610203 Bearing
15 35372010 1 Spacer
16 35372028 1 Set, shim
Revision 00
10/92
AIREND

10.1.3

ASSEMBLY




10.1.4 Q?SEENN?BLY

XHP&60 CA
XHP760 CA

Revision 00

T2044
10/92




flem CPN DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 17 35364975 Key Clel Spic Schltssel
18 35610153 Plate, retaining
19 35371996 Spacer
20 35337583 Spacer
21 35336122 Dowel
22 35272541 Boll Bout
23 36737181 Housing Carter Zuigerhuis Gehiusew
24 35355775 'O’ Ring Joint torique ‘O'Ring ‘O'Ring
25 35271139 Bolt Bout
26 35272533 Bolt Bout
27* 39101449 Plug Bouchon Plug Stopfen
28 92062157 Mount
29 92893114 Bracket Support Beugel Statzblech
30 35273937 Washer, snubber
Revision 00
10/92

AIREND
1 0-1 -5 ASSEMBLY




10.1.6 2o

XHP&660 CA
XHP760 CA
12
11
10 -
N \@
Pt \\J
9 V“ g v@J
DN
8 S

-~
T T e e e e

T2045
Revision 00
10/92




ftem CPN aty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP. 650 CA 1 35355791 1 'O’ Ring Joint torique ‘O'Ring OfRing
2 36738128 1 Housing Carter Zuigerhuis Gehausaw
3 3533122 Dowel
4 35336130 1 Dawel
5 35088054 Set, rotor
6 35355817 1 Key Clef Spie Schliissel
7 33311463 4 : Bolt Bout
8 35300193 1 Plate
9 36763183 1 Gear-set (XHP 760} '
9 36746410 1 Gear-set (XHP 660)
10 35273408 8 Bolt Bout
11 35355065 1 Plate, retaining
12 35600022 1 Bearing
13 35355866 1 Spacer
14 35355999 Plate, retaining
15 353586973 1 Spacer
16 35300201 1 Plate
17 35600014 1 Bearing
Revision 00
10/92

1 0-1 -7 QE‘E‘?SEENN?BLY




10.1.8 ARENC. v

XHP&60 CA
XHP760 CA

T2058.
Revision 00
10/92




ltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION - DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 18 : Set, shim
19 1 Bearing
20 1 Plate
21 1 Boit Bout
22 1 ‘0" Ring Joint torique ‘O'Ring "‘O'Ring
23 1 Set, shim
24 1 (;over
25 1 Bolt Bout
26 1 Bolt Bout
27 1 Coupling
28 1 Dowel
29 1 Bearing
30 1 Set, shim
31 1 Piston Pistan Zuiger Kolben
a2 1 Set, shim
33 9 ‘O’ Ring Joint torique ‘O'Hing 'O'Ring
a4 1 Cover
a5 1 Boit Bout
g 9 Bolt Bout
a7 1 Oil pump
38 1 Bolt ' Bout
Revision 00
10/92
AIREND

10.1.9

ASSEMBLY




.— o..._— -d o »_%mmmz_s_um_.<

XHP&60 CA
XHP760 CA

=
[{e]
=

T2046
Revision 00
10/92

o ————— ——— i —— —— ——




llem CPN Qly DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA 1 35336122 1 Dowel
2 35355817 1 Key Clet Spie Schlissel
3 35082114 1 Set, rotor
4 95223178 2 Girclip
5 35600030 1 Bearing
6 35300193 1 Plate
7 35311463 8 Bolt Bout
8 35300193 1 Plate
9 35600022 1 Bearing
10 92329309 12 Bolt Bout
11 35355783 1 ‘O’ Ring Joint torique 'O'Ring ‘O'Ring
12 35338130 1 Dowael
13 36738797 1 Housing Carter Zuigerhuis Gehiusew
14 35356039 16 Boll Bout
15 35295344 16 Bolt Bout
16 35355502 1 ‘O’ Ring Joint torique ‘O'Ring ‘O'Ring
17 35351883 1 Plate
18 05214524 2 Gasket Jaint Pakking Dichtung
19 35285626 1 Valve Clapet Klep Ventil
20 92893197 1 Flange
Revision 00
10/92

10.1.11 AsSeveLy




10.1.12 Assemey

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

T2059
Revision 00
10/92




em CPN Qv DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA | 35355767 1 Set, shim
2 36501013 1 Plate
3 35271154 6 Bolt Bout
4 35605203 2 Bearing
5 367632183 1 Gear—sel (XHP 760)
5 36746410 1 Gear-set {(XHP 660)
6 35355841 1 Spacer
7 35355825 1 Set, shim
8 35355858 1 Plate
9 35271147 3 Bolt Bout
10 35311463 3 Bolt Bout
11 35355833 1 Set, shim
12 35600105 2 Bearing
13 35355767 1 Set, shim
t4 35856418 1 Plate, retaining
15 92304393 6 Bolt Bout
16 35300185 1 Plate
17 35602457 1 Piston Piston Zuiger Kotben
Revision 00
10/92

10.1.13

AIREND
ASSEMBLY







liem CPN Oty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA | 02803973 Panet LH Lower Panncau Pancul Vorkleidung
o 92893000 1 Panel RH Lowar Panncau Panccl Verkleidung
3 92893981 1 Panel LH Lower Panneau Pancel Verkleidung
4 92804005 | Panel RH Lower Panncau Paneel Verkleidung
5 092923853 1 Panal Front Lowoer Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
6 92893965 Panel Rear Lower Panneau Pancel Verkleidung
7 92023754 2 Panel Corner Top Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
8 92023739 2 Panel Corner Top Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
9 92023747 2 Panel Corner Bottom Panneau Pangel Verkleidung
10 92023721 2 Panel Corner Bottom Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
11 02804443 1 Endcap Rear
12 92930742 1 Endcap Front
13 92030338 1 Panel RH Side Front Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
14 92930361 1 _ Panel LH Side Front Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
15 02930346 1 Panel RH Side Rear Panneau Pangel Verklgidung
16 92030353 1 Panel LH Side Rear Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
17 92898899 4 Panel Rear AH Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
18 02808865 1t Panel Rear LH Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
19 92898881 1 Door
20 92923911 1 Door
21 92023762 1 Pangl, instrument Panneau instruments. Kontrolepaneel Armaturenbrott
20 92924133 1 Panel Front RH Panneau Pangel Verkleidung
Revision 00 23 92898949 2 Door
10/92

1 0.2.1 ENCLOSURE




1 0.2.2 ENCLOSURE

R
!

R
R

o k

[ON&]

oS S - o/~ =

5 2 N 2,

& o = ™ o 2

xx O Q -l © @ £28
@ 823

= C v~




item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRWVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA 24 92050716 1 Panel Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
25 92898023 Panel Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
26 92912419 2 Hinge
27 92898931 1 Panel Panneau Paneet Verkleidung
28 92050708 1 Pane! Panneau Paneel Verklgidung
29 92816859 4 Latch Verrou Sluiting Klinke
30 35584036 5 Spring, gas
31 92012427 2 Hinge
32 92950260 1 Panel Duet, Front Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
33 92950278 1 Panel Duct, Rear Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
34 92921168 1 Door
35 35251800 1m Seal
36 92061811 1 Window
37 92922863 1 Door holder (Mals)
38 92922855 1 Door holder (Female}
39 92894542 80 Retainer
40 92104264 B0 Protector
4“1 92021176 9 Hinge
Revision 00
10/92

T0_2_3 ENCLOSURE




ENCLOSURE _

10.2.4
XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

Ty

o
=
s

o

o > D

NS

[ =




lem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 1 92868850 1 Chassis
2 92951029 3 Panci Panneau Paneol” ‘Verk1eidung
R 92894088 2 Bracke! Support Beugel Statzblech
4 92912393 | Bumper
5 92912954 2 Step
6 92912062 1 Handrail
7 92898998 1 Grille
8 92898956 1 Panel Root, Front Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
9 92898964 1 Panel Rool, Centre Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
10 92898972 1 Panel Roof, RH Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
11 92808980 1 Panel Roof, Front Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
12 92899020 1 Support Support
13 92890012 2 Support Support
14 92893106 1 Bail, liting
15 92899889 1 Battery cover
16 92899384 1 Seal
Revision 00
10/92

1 0.2 .5 ENCLOSURE







ltem CPN Quy DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
.i:ﬁ ggg gﬁ (1-3) 92055300 | Filter assembly
1 92035948 1 Eloment, air filtor
2 92035.955 1 Element, salety
3 92035963 1 Cover
4 92020313 1 Mount
5 92020321 1t Strap
& 92111335 1 Hose Flexible Slang Schlauch
7 92951045 1 Brackel Support Beugel Stitzblech
8 95281336 1 Elbow Coude Bochtstuk " Krimmer
9 92275239 1 Clamp Collier Klem Schelle
10 62951060 1 Pipe
11 92952050 1 Hose Flexible Slang Schlauch
12 35284415 1 Hose | Flexibte Slang Schlauch
13 92951565 1 Pipe
14 92895473 1 Clip, hose
15 92472943 i Clamp Collier Klem Schelle
16 92085995 1 Clamp Collier Klem Schelle
Revision 00
10/92

: 1 0.3.1 AIR INTAKE




10 3 2 EXHAUST SYSTEM

XHP&60 CA
XHP760 CA

T2050
Revision 00
10/92




item CPN Quy DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG

XHP 760 CA i
XHP 660 CA 1 92517846 1 Gasket Joint Pakking Dichtung

2 92517846 1 Exhaust pipe

202814045 Exhaust pipe

4 92814052 2 Clamp Coltier Klem Schelle

.5 92893189 1 Muttler

6 92956820 1 Brackel Support Beugel Stitzblech

7 92894104 1 Guard ~ Protection Be.schermkap Schutzblech

8 92020701 1 Support Suppon ‘

9 92893205 1 Guard Protection Beschermkap Schutzblech
Revision 00
10/92

10.3.3 svstem’




1 0-4-0 OIL PIPING

XHP660 CA

XHP760 CA _ 15
=[]
7
Tro-lo
6
= o |
\
43 LAG]

T2051

Revision 01 "

11/92




ftem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA A 1 Airend Airend Schroelgedeelte Verdichter
8 1 Tank, separator Réservoir séparateur Afscheidertank Abscheider-behilter
1-4 ;;2752203 1 Valve, temperature bypass
192707512 1 Body
2 92707520 t Cover
3 92707538 Gasket Joint - Pakking Dichtung
4 35288117 1 Valve Clapet Klep Ventil
5 92918945 1 Tube assembly Tube Leiding Schlauch
6 02895267 1 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schlauchsystem
7 02802034 1 Valve, salety Soupape de séourité Velligheidsklep Sicherheitsventil
8 92956598 1 Hose assembly Flexible Stang Schlauchsystem
g 92055244 1 Scavenge orifice
10 92899368 1 Hose assembly Flexible Stang Schlauchsystem
1% 92800350 1 Hose assembly Flexible Stang Schlauchsystam
12 92051953 1 Tube assembly Tube Leiding Schlauch
13 92896174 1 Tube assembly Tube Leiding Schlauch
14 92802942 1 Valve, pressure relief
15 028951868 1 Drop—_tube Tube de recyclage Terugvoarlsiding Spulschlauch
16 92051996 1 Tube assembly Tube Leiding Schlauch
Ravision 00
10/92

1 0-4.1 OIL PIPING




10.4.

SEPARATOR

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

T2060
Revision 00
10/92

Q000
0000
0000
efolole
Q000




hem CPN Qiy DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 860 CA 1 92865815 1 Tank, separator Reservoir séparaleur Alscheidertank Abscheider-behalter
2 35579630 | Cap
1 Q2R04047 1 Element. oil filtor
4 02765189 1 Gaskel Joint Pakking Dichtung
5.14 92095553 1 Sight-glass Niveau dhuile Peilglas _ Transparantes schlauchstiick
5 92095371 1 Tube
6 92095389 1 Tube
7 92095397 2 Nut Ecrou Moer Multer
B 02095405 4 Ferrule
g 92005413 2 ‘0" Ring Joint torique ‘O'Ring ‘O'Ring
10 92095421 2 ‘T Ring Joint torique '‘0O'Ring *O'Ring
11 92095439 2 Collar
12 02095447 2 Nipple Nippel
13 92293661 4 Seal
14 92094594 1 Indicator
Reavision 00
10/92

1 0 4 3 SEPARATOR TANK




1 0.5.0 FUEL éYSTEM

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

T2052
Revision 00
10/92




ltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 GA 1 8289157t | Fuel tank LH
2 92891563 | Fuel tank RH
3 92043058 2 Filter, fuel
4 | 92120013 2 Cap, fuel filler
5 92011940 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schlauchsystem
6 92894948 2 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schlauchsystem
792894930 1 Filter, tuel
8 92804989 1 Element, fuel filter
9 92061614 1 Brackel Support Bougel Stitzblech
10 92911957 1 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schiauchsystem
11 92744523 1 Element, fuet filter
12 92960970 1 Switch
13 02062124 1 Sender unit
14 92911932 | Hose assembly Flexibla Stang Schlauchsystem
15 92037464 2 Drain cock
Revision 00
10/92

1 0_5.1 FUEL SYSTEM




10.6.0 Sea™

XHP&60 CA
XHP760 CA

T2053 - 28 HU IC 15
Revision 01 | N
11/92 _




ltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA { 92004580 1 Hose assembly Flexible Stang Schlauchsystem
2 92069038 1 Valve, ball
A 2956515 Tube assembly Tube Leiding Schlauch
4‘ 92056952 . Valve Pressure reduction Clapet Klep Ventil
5 92956945 1 Adaptor Adaptews Adapter AnschluBnippel
6 92294461 1 Valve, hand
7 92530047 1 Valve, ball
8 92956630 1 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schlauchsystem
9 92056648 | Tube assembly Tube Leiding Schlauch
10 92894880 1 Manifold Distributeur Verdeelstuk Verteilerblock
1 92043017 1 Valve, Reliel
12 92892059 1 Valve, blowdown
13 92056614 1 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schlauchsystem
Reavision 00
10/92

10.6.1 Fo™




10.6.2 Boa™

XHP660 CA

XHP760 CA . ﬁ_\z =) 1

T2053 28 HU Ic 15
Revision 01 | I
11/92 , :




ltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIIVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 14 92912401 Multler assombly
i5 92956622 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schlauchsystem
1R 92956135 Valve. sotenoid Eleciro vanne Solenoideklep Magnetventil
17 92812932 Valve, check Vanne Tetugslaghlep Rickschlagventil .
18 92956093 Regulator Regulateur
19 92898667 Valve, check Vanne Terugslagklep Riickschlagventil
20 92956663 Tube assembly Tube Leiding Schlauch
21 99517028 Valve, salfety Soupape de sécurité Veiligheidsklep Sicherheitsventil
22 92893080 Manifold Distributeur Verdeelstuk -Venteilerblock
23 929566571 Tube assembly Tube Leiding Schlauch
24 92898709 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schlauchsystem
25 92898709 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schlauchsystem
26 92700319 Cylinder
27 92956499 Cylinder
28 92056655 Tube assembly Tube Leiding Schiauch
Revision 00
10/92

10.6.3

REGULATION
SYSTEM







flem CPN DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA~
XHP 660 CA I 92886100 Radiator
2 92886092 Cooler Reéfrigérant Kooler Kihter
3 92911783 Cowl Capolage Huis Schutz
4 92899046 Baffle wall LH
5 02800038 Bafile wall RH
6 92905900 Pipe
7 92905918 Pipe
8 92668020 Hose ‘ Flexible Slang Schlauch
9 92042233 Clamp Collier Klem Schelle
10° 92057464 Valve, drain
11 92354653 Plug Bouchon Plug Stopfen
12 92175405 Probe
13 92854096 Guard Protection Beschermkap Schutzblech
14 92691674 Cap
15 02951466 ‘Magnetic calch
Revision 00
10/92

10.7.1

COOLING
SYSTEM




10 8 0 INSTRUMENTATION

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA 7
l . RPM
I INGERSOLL-RAND
5
2
6
13,14
—C
T2055

Revision 00
10/92




ltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA 1 92956937 1 Gauge, RPM
2 92894492 Gauge, pressure Manométre Drukmeter Manometer
3 02051276 . 1% Gauge, waler temperature
4 92951284 t Gauge, lemperalure Affichage température Temperatuurmeter Temperaturanzeige
5 92057987 1 Gauge, fuel
6 92080673 2 Gauge, vacuum
7 82951268 1 Gauge, oil pressure
8 92062116 1 Gauge Voltmeter
9 92867209 1 Hourmeler Compteur horaire Urenteller Belrigbsstunden—Zahler
10 92056846 2 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schlauchsystem
11 92111335 1 Tube
12 92055376 1 Indicator (Amber}
13 02055384 Indicator (Red)
14 92455351 2 Bulb, fight
15 92204207 1 Circuit breaker
16 3525555.3 1 Button, Start/Run
17 92086719 1 Button, Start
18 92951706 1 Fascia
19 92956606 1 Hose assembly Floxible Stang Schlauchsystem
Revision 00
10/92

10 8 1 INSTRUMENTATION




L
110.9.0 monrrorin svstem

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

(RGGIHHE—
!

QLCCCEEEERT

£ —

T2056
Revision 00
10/92




ltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIVING BESCHREIBUNG

XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA | 02052380 2 Battery

2 92203901 2 Frame

9 92800189 4 Stud Vis de tour Borgbout Bolzen

4 92912088 1 Cable Paosilive

5 92912096 | Cable Nagative

6 92303825 1 Lead

7 35578194 2 Strap

8 92039064 1 Bracket Support Beuge! Stitzblech

9 92254887 2 Grommet

10 92271139 Hood

Revision 00
10/92

1 0-9 _ 1 BATTERY




1 0.1 0.0 WIRING HARNESS

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

Ty

Q0000C0
Q000000

0000000
0000000

17

18

19

il

11

LHM
1HM 7 HE
1HM 7H8
1HM / NYD
1HM / NYD

NHO / 48
1lHM /038

=01

21 20

. db

vV Vv ¥

16

©

25

24

12\

22

T2061

Revision 00

10/92




CPN

Item DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA 1 92951680 Harness Main
2 36764777 Fdse, Discharge pipe Fusible Zekering Sicherung
3 367;4769 Fuse, Tank Fusible Zekering Sicherung
4 92175405 Relay, Radolarm Ralais Relais Retais
% 92055269 Cold start
6 35577873 Relay, starter Relais Relais Relais
7 sreseen Starter
g vevevess Stop solenoia
g eereese Alernator
10 92062124 Fuel sender
11 92056135 Solenoid Start/Run
12 92956820 Harness Panel
13 92499888 Radolarm
14 92064567 Relay 24V Relais Relais Relais
15 92076173 Relay 12V Relais Relais Relais
Revision 00
10192
WIRING

10.10.

HARNESS




| 10.10.2 WIRING HARNESS

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

0000000

o
o
C
o
O
O
Q

€ O[RED/WHT
- O|BR/GRN
€ O)GRN/WHT
&) O |GRN/WHT
=) O|BR/WHT

EF@ O|JBR/WHT

r
U

T 0 O{WHT

13 14

10

12

(oNel
o0
g 00
| | Q00
00
00
00

19 18 17

NNWV“
©

T2061
Revision 00
10/92

25

24




flem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA 16 92056935 1 Tachometer
17 92867209 1 Hourmeter Compteur horaire Urenteller Betrigbsstunden-Zahler
18 92062416 1 Voltmelter
19 92057967 1 Gauge, fuel
20 92055376 1. Indicator, Low water
21 92955384 1 Indicator, No charge
22 92294297 1 Button Re-set
23 35255553 1 Button Start/run
24 92086719 1 Start switch
25 35255553 1 Cold start switch
26 92960970 1 Fuel level switch
Revision 00
10/92

10.10.3

WIRING
HARNESS




10.11.0 °=°4S

XHP660 CA
XHP780 CA

T2057
Revision 00
10/92




ltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG

XHP 660 CA
 XHP 760 CA 1 92814284 1 Decal Sound fevel Décalque Tokststicker Dekor
2 92018937 Decal IR Logo Décalque Tekststicker Dekor
3 92512581 Decal Logotype Décalgue Tekstslicker Dekor
4 92056697 1 Decal Model Décalque Tekststicker Dekor
5 02524313 1 Data plate
6 92893171 1 Decal Instrument panel Décatque Tekststicker Dekor
792512573 1 Decat 1R logotype Décalque Tokststicker Dekor
B 92912146 1 D.ecal Wiring diagram Décalque Tekststicker Dekor
9 92519164 | Decatl Air filters Décalque Tekstslicker ~ Dekor
10 1 Decal Instrument panel Décalque Tekststicker Dakor
11 92524248 1 DecalAir discharge Décalque Tekststicker Dekor
12 92524271 1 . Decal Filler plug . Décalque Tekststicker Dekor
13 92050327 1 Dacal Engine oil Décalque Tokststicker Dekor
t4 92912138 1 Decal Maintenance Décalqus Tekststicker Dekor
15 92056689 1 Decal General data Décalque Tekststickar Dekor
16 92919471 1 Decal, Stripe RH Décalque Tokststicker Dekor
17 92919463 1 Decal, Stripo LH Décalque Tekststicker Dekor
Revision 00
10/92

10.11.1 PR




* RECOMMENDED

11.0 PIECES AANBEVOLEN EMPFOHLENE
. PARTS RECOMMANDES ONDERDELEN ERSATZTEILE
CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHRE!BUNG
XPesoCh  apeaszes 1 KIT - SERVICE
92529973 1 Cap, fuel filler
92549278 1 Silencer Demper
35596436 1 Swilch, temperature
92522135 1 Element, separator Etément séparateur Alscheide Abscheidar-Element
92789510 1 Sight~-glass Niveau d'huile Peilglas Transparantes schiauchstiick
92789312 1 Valve, satety Soupape de sécurild Veiligheidsklep Sicherheitsventil
92268051 1 Indicator, air restriction
92294461 1 Valve, hand
35355108 1 Regulator Regulateur
92923788 1 Valve, check Vanne Terugslagkiep Ruckschlagventil
92306901 1 Hourmeter Compteur horaire Urenteller Betriebsstunden-Zahler
92790187 1 Gauge, pressure Manométre Drukmeter Manomster
92086719 1 Key-switch
92790153 1 Indicator, no charge
92076173 1 Relay, changeover
92930379 1 Relay, mini
92776691 1 Indicator
92705748 1 Orifice, sonic
35206920 1 Elernent, oll filter {Alrend)
92050732 1 Element, oll fiiter (Engine)
92950740 1 Element, air filter
Revision 00

10/92




CPN Qiy. DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
i:g ggg gﬁ 92950757 1 Element, fuel tilor
92045278 1 KIT -- Gasket"O' ring
CPN Qty. DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
92945278 1 KIT -'0" RING
92808138 1 Gasket, fuel filler cap
92906049 1 Gaskel, exhaust manifold
95060745 1 '0" Ring, rear bearing housing
95045092 1 ‘0’ Ring, rear bearing housing
39404165 ' 1 'O’ Ring, temperature switch
95023115 1 ‘O Ring, rear bearing cover
95852281 1 ‘O’ Ring, rear bearing cover
95641734 1 ‘O’ Ring, cover/gearcase
95022331 1 'O’ Ring, driveshalft seal cover
35375369 ) Lipseal, driveshaft ‘
95023107 1 'O’ Ring, untoader
92293661 1 Seal
Revision 00
10/92
1 1 1 RECOMMENDED PIECES AANBEVOLEN EMPFOHLENE
. PARTS RECOMMANQES___QNDEBDELEN_._____EBSAIZIELLEWN“W___._




1 2 0 INDEX CODE VISSERIE BEVESTIGINGS- VERBINDUNGS-
. — FASTENERS MATERIALEN ELEMENTE

CODE CPN PAGE # DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
igz ggg (C;ﬁ CA 9579232110.1.0 Bolt 3/8" x 2" Bout

Ccy 9231170310.1.0/10.1.2/10.1.4 BoltM16 x 100 Boul

ED 352003531030 Capscrow Skt Hd M10 x 80

EM 9242140310.3.0 Capscrew Ski. Hd M8 x 20

GQ 9231169510.1.2110.1.4 Locknut M16 Ecrou Borgmoer

GR 8230457510.3.0 Locknut M12 Ecrou Borgmoer

Hi 9206133210.1.0/10.2.4 Lockwasher M10

HL 92304674101.0 Lockwasher M10

HN 9206147210.2.4 Lockwasher M10

HS 9235937110.5.0 Lockwasher M10

HV 9239137410.1.2/10.1.4/10.2.4 Lockwasher M20

1A 9230465810.9.0 Lockwasher M6

D 9230466610.3.0 Lockwasher M8

] 9230467410.7.0 Lockwasher M10

KB 9230450010.9.0 Nut Ms Ecrou Moer Mutter

KU 9231189510.1.0 Nut self locking M16 Ecrou Moer Mutter

KW 9230454210.2.0 Nut self locking M8 Ecrou Moer Mutter

LD 9247359410.3.0 Nut Whiztite M10 Ecrou Moer Mutter

LE 9239864310.3.0 Nut Whizlite M12 Ecrou Moer Mutter

LF 9239810610.2.0/10.9.0 Nut Whiztite M6 Ecrou Moer Mutter

LG 9239811410.2.4/10.3.0/10.3.2 Nut Whiztite M8 Ecrou Moer Mutter

10.7.0

LK 9270058010.1.0/110.2.4 Nut self locking M20 Ecrou Moer Mutter

OA 9236868710.1.0/10.2.4/10.3.2 Screw Taplite M6 x 12 Vis Schrosl Schraube

10.¢) 923981221020 Screw Whizlock M6 x 20 Vis Schroef Schrauvbe
Revision 00 oP 9217904310.9.0 Screw Whizlock M6 x 25 Vis Schroef Schraube

10/92




CODE CPN PAGE # DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRMVING BESCHREIBUNG

XHP 660 CA

XHP 760 CA oaQ 9239813010.2.4/10.3.2 Screw Whizlock M8 x 20 Vis Schroef Schraube
OR 9210111210.3.2110.7.0 Screw Whizlock M8 x 26 Vis Schroef Schraube
oT 9272299010.2.0 Screw Panhead M8 x 12 Vis Schrocf Schraube
PC 5076332510.1.0 Bolt M20 x 70 Bout
Qz 92304401101.0 Setscrew M10 x 25 Vis Intelschroef Sartschrause
RA 9228098110.2.4 Setscrew M10 x 30 Vis Intetschroef Sartschrause
RB 92304419107 0 Setscrew M10 x 40 Vis Intelschroef Sartschrause
AF 9210318510.2.2 Setscrew M12 x 30 Vis Intelschroef Sartschrause
RK 3527897710.2.4 Setscrew M10 x 75 Vis Intelschroef Sarnschrause
RQ 9209575110.5.0 Setscrew M16 x 25 Vis Intelschroet Sartschrause
RY 3527255810.2.4 Setscrew M20 x 45 Vis Intelschroef Sartschrause
sJ 9233968810,2.0 Setscrew M6 x 35 Vis Intelschroet Sartschrause
TQ 9276437210.1.10 Screw M20 x 80 Vis Schroel Schraube
uJ 4002426610.1.2/10.1.4 Screw M20 x 50 Vis Schroef Schraube
UK 9239135810.1.10 Screw M20 x 90 ) Vis Schrosf Schraube
VP 9206149810.2.4 Washer M10 Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
vQ 9230461710.7.0 Washer M10 Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
vT 8206150610.2.4 Washer M12 Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
vz 9235936310.1.0/10.1.2/10.1.4 Washer M1‘6 Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe

10.5.0
wB 9239138210.1.0/10.1.2/10.1.4 Washer M2¢ Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
10.2.4 .

WE 3914500810.2.0 Washer M5 Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
wa 9224198110.2.0 Washe;r M6 Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
wi 9230460910.3.0 Washer M8 Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe

Revision 00

10/92

12 1 INDEX CODE VISSERIE BEVESTIGINGS- VERBINDUNGS-
. — FASTENERS MATERIALEN ELEMENTE




1 3 0 TUBE FITTINGS CODE
. INDEX RACCORDS |
. CODE CPN PAGE DESCRIPTION DESCRIPFION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG"
§:$ ?gg gﬁ AB 3528307610.5.0/10,6,0/10.6.2 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Anschlufinippel
AE 9531011610.4.0 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter AnschluBnippel
AG 9287783610.4.0 Adaptor Adapteur Adapler - Anschiufinippel
AQ 9217378010.6.0/106.2 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Anschlulinippe!
AW 952881661050 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter AnschluBnippel
BA 9208784010.4.0 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter AnschluBnippel
Bt 9210621010.6.010.6.2 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter AnschluBnippel
ol 9200570110.6.0/10.6.2 Connector Connecteur Kappelstuk Doppelnippel
DM 9239554010.6.0/10.6.2 Connector Connecteur Koppelstuk Doppelnippel
DT 9247826210.5.0 Conneclor Connecteur Koppelstuk Doppelnippel
EC 9212322310.4.0 Connector Connecteur Koppelstuk Doppelnippe!
€D 9239546610.6.0/10.6.2 Conneclor Connecteur Koppetstuk Doppelnippel
EE 9211846210.6.0/10.6.2 Connector Connecteur Koppelstuk Doppelnippel
" EF 9249280010.6.0/10.6.2 Connector Connecteur Koppelstuk Doppelnippel
GM 9208783210.4.0 Elbow Coude Bochtstuk Krammer
GX 9239545810.5.0 Elbow Coude Bochtstuk Krimmer
. HB 9212320710.6.0 Elbow Coude Bochistuk Krimmer
Revision 00

10/92




CODE CPN PAGE DESCRIPTION DESCHIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG

XD oo ca HU  9244129410.6.0/10.6.2 Elbow Coude Bochtstuk Kriimmer
HV 924772071050 Elbow Coude Bochtstuk Kriimmer
HW 3530122510.8.0 Elbow Coude Bochtstuk Krdmmer
HX 9291897810.4.0 Elbow Coude Bochitstuk Krimmer
HY 3529475010.4.0 Elbow Coude Bochtstuk Krimmer
HZ 927160341040 Elbow Coude Bochtstuk Krismmer
B 954142231040 Elbow Coude Bochistuk Kriimmer
IC 9287628310.6.0 Elbow Coude Bochtstuk Kritmmer
JL 9279185410.4.0 Tee Te T-stuk T-Stiick
JM 9295670510.6.0/10.6.2 Tee Te T—stuk T-Stitck
PC 9289985510.6.0/10.6.2 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter AnschluBnippel
PD 9205525110.8.0 Cannector Connecteur Koppslstuk Doppelnippel
SE 9296206710,8.0 Fitting, barbed
SF 9295655610.8.0 Fitting, barbed
Tl 9248112610.5.0 Bush Palier Bus Hilse
XA 9225593410.6.0/10.6.2 Nipple Nippel
XB 9235461210.6.0/10.6.2 Nipple Nippel

Revision 00

10/92

1 3 1 TUBE FITTINGS CODE

. INDEX RACCORDS




14.0

PARTS INDEX

INDEX DES Nos DE ONDERDELENINDEX

AUFLISTUNG DER

PIECES TEILE
XHP6socA  CPN Page CPN Page CPN Page CPN Page CPN Page . CPN Page CPN Page
XHP 760 CA 35082114, 10.1. 11 35355833, 10.1.13 35737161, 1015 92042860, 10.0.5 92096247, 10.0.1 82302587, 10.05 92327626, 10.0.5
35088954, 10.1.7 35355841, 10.1.13 35856350, 10.1.9 92042878, 10.0.5 92104264, 10.2.3 92302595, 10.05 92329309, 10.1.11
35104082, 10.1.3 35355858, 10.1.13 35856418,10.1.13 92042894, 10.0.3 92111335, 10.3.1, 10.81 92302637, 10.03 92329341, 10.0.9
. 35251800, 10.2.3 35355866, 10.1.7 35856467, 10.1.3 92042502, 10.0.3 92120013, 10.5.1 92302678, 10.0.% 92354364, 10.1.1
35255663, 10.8.1, 10.10.3 35355874, 10.1.9 35864644, 10.1.9 92043017, 10.6.1 92175405, 10.7.1, 10.10.1 923026886, 10.0.1 92354653, 10.7 1
35264415,10,3.1 35355018, 10.1.9 36500734, 10.1.9 92043058, 10.5.1 92254887, 10.9.1 92302736, 10.0.3 92358363, 10.0.9
35271139, 1015 35355924, 10.1.9 36501013, 10.1.13 92050327, 10.11.19 92268051, 1.0 92302744, 10.0.3 92359371, 10.0.9
35271147, 10.1.13 35355940, 10.1.9 36504116, 10.1.3 92052380, 10.9.1 92271139, 1091 92302793, 10.0.7 92367663,1009
35271154, 10.1.13 35355957, 10.1.9 36738128, 10.1.7 92055300, 10.3.1 92271550, 10.0.5 92302850, 10.0.7 92414705,100.7
35271188, 10.1.9 35355965, 10.1.7 36738797, 10.1. 11 92056852, 10.09 92274828, 10.0.3 92302868, 10.0.7 092419514, 10.1.4
35272533, 10.1.5, 10.1.9 35355973, 101.7 36744769, 10.10.1 92057967, 10.8.1, 10.10.3 92275239, 10.3.1 92302884, 10.0.9 92455351, 10.8.1
35272541, 1015 35355999, 10.1.7 36746410, 10.1.3,10.1.7, 92058940, 10.0.9 92280965, 10.0.9 92302892, 10.0.9 92472397, 101 1
35273408, 10.1.7 35356039, 10.1.11 10.1.13 92058957, 10.0.9 92289586, 10.0.7 92302918, 10.0.9 92472943, 10.3.1
35273937, 10.1.1, 10.1.5 35361286, 10.1.3 36750909, 10.1.3 92058965, 10.0.9 92293661, 10.4.3, 11.1 92302959, 10.0.5 92499888, 10.10.1
35285626, 10.1.11 35364975, 10.1.5 36763183, 10.1.3,10.1.7, 92061811, 10.2.3 92293901, 10.9.1 92302975, 10.0.1 92512573, 10.11.1
35288117, 1041 35366657, 10.1.9 10.1.13 92062116, 10.8.1,10.10.3 92294297, 10.8.1,10.10.3 92303825, 10.9.1. 92512581, 10.11.1
35295344, 10.1. 11 35369438, 10.1.9 36764777, 10.10.1 92062124, 10.5.1, 10.10.1 82294461, 10.6.1, 11.0 92304385, 10.0.11 92517739, 10.1.1
35296920, 11.0 35371996, 10.1.5 39101449, 10.1.5 92062157, 10.1,1, 10.1.5 92299916, 10.0.1 92304393, 10.1.13 92517846, 10.3.3
35300185, 10.1.13 35372002, 10.1.3 39125000, 10.1.9 92064567, 10.10.1 92299924, 10.0.1 92304435, 10.1.3 92519164, 10,111
35300193, 10.1.7,10.1.11 35372010, 10.1.3 38404165, 111 92069038, 10.6.1 92299932, 10.0.1 92304674, 10.0.11 92522135, 11.0
35300201, 10.1.7 35372028, 10.1.3 90103185, 10.0.9 92070903, 10.0.1 92299840, 10.0.1 92304682, 10.09 92524248, 10.11.1
35311463, 10.1.7, 10,19, 35375369, 1.1 90103854, 10.0.9 92076173, 10.101, 11.0 92299973, 10.0.1 92306901, 11.0 92524271, 10.11.1
10,111, 10113 35577873, 10.1.1, 10.10.1 92035948, 10.3.1 92085995, 10.2.1 92299981, 10.0.1 92308618, 10.0.11 02524313, 10.11.1
35318146, 10.1.3 35578194, 10.9.1 92035955, 10.3.1 92086719, 10.8.1, 10.10.3, 92299999, 10.0.1, 10.0.7 92308626, 10.0.11 92529973, 11.0
35336122, 10.1.5, 10.1.7, 35579630, 10.4.3 92035963, 10.3.1 1.0 92301993, 10.0.3 92308634, 10.0.11 92530047, 10.6.1
10.1.11 35584035, 10.2.3 92037464, 10.5.1, 10.7.1 92091842, 10.0.7 92302009, 10.0.3 92309079, 10.0.11 92549278, 11.0
35336130, 10.1.7, t0.1.11 35593516, 10.1.3 92039064, 10.9.1 92091867, 10.0.7 92302058, 10.0.1, 10.0.3 92309095, 10.0.11 92658095, 10.1.1
35337583, 10.1.5 35596436, 11.0 92042233, 10.7.1 92094580, 10.6.1 92302116, 10.0.3 92309103, 10.0.114 92668920, 10.7.1
35351883, 10.1.11 35600014, 10.1.7 92042688, 10.0.1 92094994, 10.4.3 92302355, 10.0.7 92309137, 10.0.11 92690189, 10.9.1
35355106, 11.0 35600022, 10.1.7, 10.1.11 92042738, 10.0.1 92095363, 10.4.3 92302405, 10,0.7 92309145, 10.0.11 092691674, 10.7.1
35355502, 10.1.11 35600030, 10.1.11 92042746, 10.0.1 92095371, 10.4.3 92302413, 10,0.7 92309152, 10.0.11 92700319, 10.6.3
35355767, 10.1.13 35600105, 10.1.13 92042753, 10.0.1 92095389, 10.4,3 92302439, 10.0.9 92309160, 10.0.11 92705748, 11.0
35355775,10.15 35600113, 10.1.9 92042761, 10.0.1 92095397, 10.4.3 92302447, 10.0.7 92309178, 10.0.11 92707512, 10.4.1
35355783, 10.1.11 35602457, 10.1.13 92042779,10.0.1 92095405, 10.4.9 92302462, 10.0.9 92309186, 10.0.11 92707520, 10.4.1
35355791, 10.1.7 35605203, 10.1.13 92042787, 10.0.1 92095413, 1043 52302546, 10.0.5 92309202, 10.0.11 92707638, 10.4.1
35355809, 10.1.3 35610153, 10.1.5 92042837, 10.0.3 92095421,10.4.3 92302553, 10.0.5 92327212, 10.0.3 92744523,10.1.1, 10.5.1
35355817, 10.1.7, 10.1.11 35610195, 10.1.3 92042645, 10.0.3 92095439, 10.4.3 92302561, 10.0.5 92327519, 10.0.9 92752203, 10.4.1
35355825, 10.1.13 35610203, 10.1.3 92042652, 10.0.3 92095447,104.3 92302579, 10.0.5 92327618, 10.05 92765189, 10.4.3
Revision 00

10/92




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

CPN Page
92775691, 11.0
92778349, 10.0.5
92789312, 1.0~
92789510, 11.0
92790153, 11.0
92790187, 11.0
92795400, 10.0.9
92803998, 10.1.1
92808138, 111
92812032, 10.6.3
920814045, 10.3.3
92814052, 10.3.3
92814284, 10.11.1
92816859, 10.2.3
92865518, 10.1.1
92865666, 10.1.1
92865815, 10.4.3

92867209, 10.8.1, 10.10.3

92868850, 10.25
92886092, 10.7.1
92886100, 10.7.1
92886399, 10.1.1
92891563, 10.5.1
92891571, 10.5.1
92892934, 10.4.1
926892942, 10.4.1
928920959, 10.6.1
92893080, 10.6.3
92893106, 10.2.5
92893114, 10.1.5

CPN Page
92893171, 10.111

92893189, 10.3.3
02893197, 10.1.11
92893205, 10.3.3
92893254, 10.1.1
92893065, 10.2.1
92893973, 10.21
92893961, 10.2.1
92893999, 10.2.1
92894005, 10.2.1
92894047, 10.4.3
92894088, 10.2.5
92894096, 10.7.1
92894104, 10.3.3
92894443, 10.2.1
92894492, 10.8.1
92894542, 10.2.3
92894880, 10.6.1
92894930, 10.5.1
92694948, 10.5.1
92894989, 10.5.1
92895168, 10.4.1
92895267, 10.4.1
92895473, 10.3.1
92896174, 10.4.1
92898667, 10.6.3
92898709, 10.6.3
92898865, 10.2.1
92898681, 10.2.1
92898899, 10.2.1

CPN Page
92898923, 10.2.3
92898931, 10.2.3
92898949, 10.2.1
92898956, 10.2.5
092898964, 10.2.5
92898872, 10.2.5
92898380, 10.2.5
$2898998, 10.2.5
92899012,10.2.5
92899020, 10.2.5
92899038, 10.7.1
92899046, 10.7.1
92899350, 10.4.1
92893368, 10.4.1
92099384, 10.2.5
92899863, 10.1.1
928993889, 10.2.5
92905900, 10.7.1
92905918, 10.7.1
92906049, 11.1
92911783, 10.7.1
92911932, 10.5.1
92911940, 10.5.1
92911957, 10.51
92912062, 10.2.5
92912088, 10.9.1
92912096, 10.9.1
92912138, 10.11.1
92912146, 10.11.1
92912393, 10.2.5

CPN Page
92912401, 10.6.3

92912419, 10.2.3
92912427, 10.2.3
92912954, 10.2.5
92018937, 10.11.1
92918945, 10.4.1
92919463, 10.11.1
52919471, 10.11.1
92919497, 10.1.1
92920313, 10.31
92020321, 10.3.1
92920701, 10.3.3
92921168, 10.2.3
92921176, 10.2.3
92922855, 10.2.3
92922863, 10.2.3
92923721, 10.21
92923738, 10.21
92923747, 10.2.1
92923754, 10.2.1
92923762, 10.2.1
92923788, 11.0
92923853, 10.21
92923911, 10.2.1
92924133, 10.2.1
92930338, 10.2.1
92930346, 10.2.1
92930353, 10.2.1
92930361, 10.2.1
92930379, 11.0

CPN Page
92930742, 10.2.1

92945278, 11.1
92945286, 11.0
92950260, 10.2.3
92950278, 10.2.3
92950351, 10.0.3
92950708, 10.2.3
92950716, 10.2.3
92950732, 11.0
92950740, 11.0
92950757, 11.1
92951029, 10.2.5
92951045, 10.3.4
92951060, 10.3.1
92951268, 10.8.1
92951276, 10.8.1
92951284, 10.8.1
92951468, 10.7.1
929851565, 10.3.1
92951680, 10.10.1
92951706, 10.8.1
92051953, 10.4.1
92051996, 10.4.1
92952050, 10.3.1
92955244, 10.4.1

92955269, 10.1.1, 10.10.1

92955277, 10.1.1
92955285, 10.1.1
92955293, 10.1.1

CPN Page

92055384, 10.8.1, 10.10.3

92956003, 10.6.3

92856135, 10.6.3, 10.10.1

92956499, 10.6.3
92956515, 10.6.1
92956598, 10.4.1
92956606, 10.8.1
92956614, 10.6.1
92956622, 10.6.3
92956630, 10.6.1
92956648, 10.6.1
92956658, 10.6.3
92056663, 10.6.3
92056671, 10.6.3
92956689, 10,11,1
92956697, 10.11.1

92956820, 10.3.3, 10.10.1

92956846, 10.8.1

92956937, 10.8.1, 10.10.3

92956945, 10.6.1
92956952, 10.6.1
92057028, 10.6.3
82057702, 10.11
92960343, 10.0.3
92960350, 10.0.3
92060368, 10.0.3
92060376, 10.0.5
92060384, 10.0.5
92060392, 10.0.7

92955376, 10.8.1,10.10.3 92960400, 10.0.7

CPN Page .
92660418, 10.0.7

92960426, 10.0.7
92960434, 10.0.7
92960442, 10.1.1
92960673, 10.8.1

92960970, 10.5.1, 10.10.3

92961614, 10.5.1
92961895, 10.0.7
95000410, 10.1.9
95022331, 111
95022372, 10.1.3
95023107, 111
95023115, 11.1
95026290, 10.1.9

. 95045092, 11.1

95060745, 1.1
95069522, 10.1.9
95077764, 10.0.3
95077798, 10.0.3
95214524, 10.1.11
95223178, 10.1.11
95281336, 10.3.1
95293743, 10.0.5
95325239, 10.0.3
95329843, 10.0.3
95391348, 10.0.5
95641734, 11.1
95644324, 10.0.5
95852281, 11.1

14.1

PARTS INDEX

INDEX DES Nos DE ONDERDELENINDEX
PIECES

TEILE

AUFLISTUNG DER




Pece 1@l ar | / ~

INGERSOLL-RAND " NERCHS144

PORTABLE COMPRESSOR
CATERPILLAR ENGINE
PORTABLE COMPRESSOR carereruan encive '
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL :
with parts catalogue _ : I
COMPRESSEUR PORTABLE woreun carespLss @ O Ryl 3
MANUAL D'UTILISATION ET D'ENTRETIEN o
avec catalogue de piéces délachées T @
BEDIENINGS EN ONDERHOUDSHANDBOEK .
onderdelenkatalogus ' @ A

FAHRBARER KOMPRESSOR carerpuaruotor
BEDIENUNGS-UND WARTUNGSANLEITUNG
mit ersatzteilliste

C.P.N.: 92056382 . . - ' _
ISSUE : 1 SERIAL NUMBER RANGE 860010 ' D

DATE : October 1992



Do nat remave (e co4rating ang masntensnce Minusl and manuat holder Hom this mach:ne Agad the «nstruction boox belgre the operalion or macienance ol (i MACking 13 unoertaner:

LWy mgtukiioniboQen. for du tager dente masiune ) brug aber fotetager vediigensidetse,

Frern ikke -0g ol #li¢r gens nokler iy denne maskne

g3 en $CNNR BN hOUGET Rael veTwateren vah 08 MAChu BRORRINGEYDOTSENNY HIPN YOO 1hgabrutkname Of voo1 NEt vrFEhien ViR SEVICE-witkIAAMNAgEn

" Ne pas enivel ke manuel d'Operauon ek d enreren n 30N SUPPOST. O la maching Lure bt MERGE d INETUCTCS AvANT 1 mise on (Oute OU [OUE OPETELON ¢ ERUELEN Lyl 1) MACINE

Bathebs-und - T vngd g MCh1 von d:eser Mascnine Lesen Sie das B Ling: vor oOer WaTuNg Jeser Mascaine
wegnanemen : -
S080TTE T0 S0 oYM ROG v GYakABETE T ALITOUEYI 1 T CUYTHENGT TOU OmETn.

ey ™ d ol ',,. o © U oy 0N vy,

LEg0wre o mAnuale Ot MSTUDONE HIMA GHBa ME3a 0 RNDHoOR 08 A mac2hina & pma di effettuare
Non toghere de b3 & #d i porte-manuaie da lavoe d mamutenzons

Auesta macchna,

Led o manual oe nsfucse antes OF COOCAT M OCSTACED OU MG & MANUTINCE0 GRIa METUNS.
Hio removs &3 o . M O DOMA-MAnsR! RSN MAQUInE.

. Lo of oanual 08 METUCSIONED $NTRa B DONEY ¢ RAMCTE O ANtes SO (2 NSDACCION Ge BEIA MK,
NO quaAF O¢ i MAGUINE 11 ¢ MANUS! 08 INSIUCCIONES M B 3000,

L wnan 8 1 Tl i 8 DROOES.

Handbicker K¢ drift och underhifl av cenna masin i & evisgenas. Forvanngsiack skal finnes pa
MERREL.

Do ot brewthe the ComDrexsad &x Irom thiy unt.

Trykiuten ira gette animg mé dop indinoes.
Kans oo

Parsuch! van daze mstailsbe net asEReN
Adtarmion : fraque o4 (4Cherge Mectricue.
Aching - Sromachisgoetae.
MNipoooyr| - KivBuvor, RACK R oon.

= MNe pus respwer Faw comprmé o cenie nsteiianon.

Kang Druckiult von tersdr AN snatmen. *
i nOTVERTE TV UUIIECUEG GENO STIS AT 1) ouowEw.

Atternone - Pencolo di scanca siettnea.

Non resparare ['shi DROGGUE G4 QUESto GrUPRO
Aanicho - Risco de choque sktnco.
: Peingro de
Vaming - Livkianiy anidggnng - Vidrr 85 epcerster och fednmgar.
Cuscacio. Riesg0 OF CRICHITE SMCINCE.

NiO R30wre 0 0 COMDITMA0 CRSLE LIade.

NO hacer $3CID8r B¢ COMDNEMII0 06 | NELURCION.

irdn denna & &y SvB0c0-9Om andrngaiutt

No resowar si aire producids poF $52 naded.

Do A0t stand on sny seTwice vaive Of other parts of the presaore
A,

T BBAN O Mtvic: 0 anders van het
druksysieem.

Ne D83 MErCher SUr s voUNSeS cu Buf O'BUlTVS DMICES OV
et

Mictt auf Wanungeentl oder endere/n Drucksystemtsilen
stelen/siehen.

Wi orbxzoTe oe mapuin SoABEG NGO 7t dAAD ukon Tou
OUCTTRATOE TRt -

NON SOStANE N DIOSIXCRRS C1 TalVOM G SMOVITIO O Ji BiTe DOrY Ol
. satema sOlD prasmong.

N0 50 2D0W NES VANUIRE 0 MNWCE DU &N Outras Dates S0
ugtems 0o pressio. . .

. No poner nads sobfe vithulss y sstemy O8 Dresion.

Sth ety pd ventiiema sller nigOn det av ITyCRIyStemAL.

- hnt/ges fiow or
- Aw duchange
- Luftigas mreen wiier
- kAl sigang
- fchi/gas indmg of
« DTG unirede
Denger . - Circust de gaz
- Ecfuppement 0l s0UL pregs
Wamnung: - Luft-/Gasitul ocer
« Lufpyyirey
Moo ~ - Pod adpaiaspiow
. = Agaigeon otpa
Aftsnnone - Fiuno di aneigas
- Scanco d'am
' Cuidage - Fluxn oo #1/084
~ Descarga de ar
Amg; - fhope ool se/gas o
- RICRDS Do are
* Vammg - Wiltigealiboe sller
- -
Do niet coerate e machme sihout the quard bamng fitted R Non far [ w0z la montata )
Maskaren Mmi ke AveDIES UCEN Bt ERLIMAN #f MONETET NAO opers asta MEQUINE S8M Qué & DALECHD eSteja COMOCRdA
Of MaChmg regt [Eten Srazeen Zonder dat e m . Ne hucer funcionar La maguina 0 ¢ JIDCKitive Je MGUATAY puesto
Ne pas lade lnchonmer i3 MEChNe Sans Que ls protechion ne soit moniss Masiinen thr inte kSras utan an skyacen i pd piats
Maschme NCHT SNMe monherie SChutzvammichtung ceveiban No hacer funcionas I maguna sin tener montaaa v fyada la quarda de grotection

My ACITOUDYLITE 10 WAYOVA B0 XWENC MY COADROVT oy NOOguASTMOn




FEOQYD Buussboq y30 SPd0x uss BEIP LBUL ¥ - Buwep, . 2&0
TSN |B 1IRE SHAIIINNET S UEH TUDITW U OO 3P & INDICWSS (9 JRUDUNBUS 3P Bajuy : co_u___-_<. m m .

THOINAEN 0 (EDUEW & AUMTUDD ORI | ITmDIU 10 OFITL 3P LLEG € JEIIU0D 4D SEE - DPEDINS —. m—-_mm_ .

e n P ™ ¥ MU 1D O OUIRA I BLIT ¥ ATIIEUE 1D -E&w_-_.““”u_h
oA v 3 212000 IOy b iy nonnd 00d L JAIA0 ACLOTY - LEGOSY ..WLOWWQLQEOO 3|qQelOd
uatH BURPMUTSBUNUMDIG WD LYty /40 10a ‘aly slugyuy 580 udbuyury xon : Butiudy

UOAVENTN,D [BNUTAD 01 MITRIL B JEDUMIAOY 30 B0 UOUR] # I0XIRE D LUTAY - WabuR] N.m\\u .OO‘ UC.WE..__OWHQQC_ o

. “UUBSUIR UAAIRIGARSunLt g Dun SQIIRE D 3, O JEUN WTRIGWA) BT QMg 4y - Bumyoy ’

RUlussTe 8 UM D
3y un :

] Y P ] o)
. . - a -
Bunuem v M 1342a B8 wuite s -
L} i 4D Ak AU P 18 13t )} : Y
U H RENU0D 9, O 30 ORI U “ng inod ¥
a I *207 8 e PR ) oy 2. 0 1epu0 2 Iq B

8o -st . Bapas b0 ” 5, 0 Apun Bw0 104 - 1MSIRADY
RulUIEW Auk B 03 3,018 (FTUTW U PuR BunT.adD ay) INSUGY - Butmy [etuina Sdusudnity OUT UOKRIADD 4] UNTRID 9, ) s&aq Lnbiecwa Auqmiada 104 - Buitam




'
' ' i . ] =— -
— = 4 - — — — = - - — -

XHP 660 CA WARNINGS - . ..
XHP 760 CA '

“aut’ - genau

. absolument pour évi

precisély to avoid injury or death.
S . grave.- -

iter tout acciderit

.U, _'Vér:r;'iéjdqng. von
r Todestallen.

'CAUTIONS

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS PRECAUTION - POUR LA  VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN
SECURITE

1. WARNING: Ensure that the

operator reads and understands

the decals end consults themanual

before maintenance or operation.

2. WARNING: Make sure that af}
protective covers are In place and
that the canopy/doors are closed
during operation,

3. WARNING: When parking,
ensurs the use of the handbrake
and alsc wheel chocks If required.

4. WARNING: Compressed alr

can be dangerous if Incorrecily

handled. Before doing dny work on

the unil, ensure that all pressure is !
vented from the system and that

the machine cannot be started

accidentally. ’

5. WARNING: Avold bodily
contact with compressed alr.

Revision 00
10/92

1 1 SAFETY : SECURITE VEILIGHEID SICHERHEIT




1 2 SAFETY SECURITE VEILIGHEID SICHERHEIT

XHP 660 CA 6. WARNING: Ensure that

XHP 760 CA adequate ventilation of the cooling
system and exhaust gases is
maintained at all times.

7. WARNING: The following
substances are used in the
" manufacture of this machine and
maybe hazardous to health if used
incorrectly:

. anti-freeze

. compressor lubricant

. engine lubricant

. preservative grease

. rustpreventalive

. diesel fuel

. battery electrolyte

AVOID INGESTION, SKIN
CONTACT AND INHALATION OF
FUMES

8. WARNING: The following
substances may be produced
during the operation of this
machine:

. brake Hning dust

. engine exhaust fumes

AVOID INHALATION

9. WARNING: Components of a
non—metallic fibrouvs materlal may
contain small quanilities of white
asbastos. When handling,
dismantling or assembling these
components, the following mustbe

observed:
(‘E‘:)Aa?'l"ﬂmg . Always operate In a well
ASBESTOS ventliated area.
. Dispose of waste in a sesled
Breachin rmo.o container.
To Heeith . Use water to damp down dust.
Follow Satsty . Avold inhalation of dust
atructione particles.
Révision 00
10/92




A MR wmE EE E Ul R SN B B A NN O S EN B I T W o

XHP 660 CA

XHP 760 CA 10. CAUTION: The safety valve
located in the separator tank must be
periodically checked for correct
operation (at least every 2 years).

11, CAUTION: For the lite of the

machine, periodically check alf ;
pressure hoses and connections for

visible deterioration.

12.  CAUTION: if the unit is to be

connected to a common header or

together with another source of

compressad air, then it is essential "
that a check valve is fitted.

13.  NOTE: Before towing, ensure
that the brakes and lights are
functioning . correctly and meet
necessary road traffic requirements.

14.  NOTE: In compliance with EC
directive 86/188/EEC on Noise at the
Workplace, the following data is
supplied: .

The average sound pressure level at
a 10m radius measured to
79113/EEC is 72dB (A).

Further Information may be
obtained by request through
Ingersoll-Rand customer sorvices
department.

Revision 00 ' :
10/92

1 3 SAFETY SECURITE VEILIGHEID - SICHERHEIT




2' 0 CONTENTS -

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA 1. SAFETY,

2. CONTENTS.
3. FCREWORD.

4. GENERAL INFORMATION.
Dimensions.
Data.

5. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS.
Commissicning.
Prior to starting.
Starting.
Cold weather starting.

* Stopping.

Emergency stopping.
Re—starting.
Monitoring during operation.

6. MAINTENANCE.
Routine maintenance.
Lubrication,
Speed & pressure regulation.
Torque settings table,

7.MACHINE SYSTEMS.

Electrical system.

Piping & instrurnentation system.
8. FAULT FINDING,

9, OPTIONS.

Revision 00
10/92

R wmik ax ME EF AN I U DD B B B Ay e BN B b By Ay A



R R =

XHP 660 CA )
XHP 760 CA 10.  PARTS CATALOGUE 10 10 10
0.0 Running gear
10.1  Engine assembly
Airgnd assembly
10.2 Enclosure
10.3  Air intake system / Exhaust
system / Lifting bail
10.4  Oilair piping
. 105  Fuel system
" 106 Regulation system
10.7 Cooling system
108 Instrumentation
109 Battery
10.10 Wining harness
~ 10.11 Decal positions
11. RECOMMENDED PARTS
12. FASTENERS INDEX
13.  TUBE FITTINGS INDEX
14.  PARTS INDEX
ABBREVIATIONS ABBREVATIONS AFKORTINGEN KURZEL
* Not illustrated . Non illustré * Niet geillustreerd * Nicht abgebildet
AR  Asrequired AR Comme demandé AR Als vereist AR Wie erforderlich
D Germany D Allemagne D Duitsland D Deutschland
DK  Denmark DK Danemark DK Denemarken DK
E Spain E Espagne E Spanje E
F France F France F Frankrijk F
GB  Great Britain GB Angleterre GB Groot Brittanis GB
| Italy 1 Italie | ltali i - ltalien
N Norway N Norvege N Noorwegen N
NL  Netherlands NL Holtande NL Nederland NL
P Portugal P Portugal P Portugal P
S Sweden s Suede s Zweden S
Revision 00
10/92
2 1 CONTENTS TABLE DES MATIERES INHOUD INHALT -
. ABBREVIATIONS ABBREVATIONS AFKORTINGEN KURZEL




3.0

FOREWORD

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

FOREWORD

The contents of this manual are
considered to be proprietary and
confidential to Ingersoll-Rand and
should not be reproduced without the
prior  written  permission  of
Ingersoll-Rand.

Nothing contained in this document
is intended to extend any promise,
warranty or representation,
expressed or implied, regarding the
Ingersoll-Rand products described
herein, Any such warranties or other
terms and conditions of sale of
products shall be in accordance with
the standard terms and conditions of
sale for such products, which are
avaitable upoen request.

Ingersoll-Rand reserves tha right
to make changes and improvements
to products without notice and without
incurring any obligation to make such
changes or add such improvements to
products sold previously.

The use of repair parts other than
those included within the
Ingersoll-Rand approved parts list
may create hazardous conditions
over which Ingersoll-Rand has no
contrel. Therefore ingersoll-Rand
cannot be held responsible for
equipment in which non-approved
repair parts are installed,

© COPYRIGHT 1992
INGERSOLL-RAND COMPANY

DEXRON i3 a reglstered trademark
of General Motors Corporatlon.

s T T M &



ONNLIFINVSONNLHYM ONN-SONNNIIa3g

X3I08ANVHSANOHYIANO N3 SONIN3Ia38

N3JI113H1IN3.AQ 13 NOILVSHILLN.G TYANVI

-
f

?
i

o
S;_r

%

i

tene

TVANVIN JONVYNILINIVIN ONV NOLLYHIdO

INIDON3 HY11idH3 1Y)

HOSS3UdINOD 318Vv.1HOd

094dHX
0939dHX

. - N '

ANVH110SH3DNI




0sEl

1900

G
a2 T

ks

1650

4100
4600

GENERAL
INFORMATION

(1]0¢74

XHP660 CA
XHP780 CA

4.0

4 W B T

00

T2031
Revision
10/92

- - - -‘



XHP 660 CA .
XHP 760 CA

[} INGERSOLL-RAND.

USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND PARTS
N’UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
GEBRUIK ALLEEN ORIGINELE ONDERDELEN VAN INGERSOLL-RAND

NUR ORIGINAL-INGERSOLL-RAND-ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

Revision 00
10/92

4.1




4 2 GENERAL
. INFORMATION
XHP 660 CA COMPRESSOR
XHP 760 CA Model. XHP 760
Actual free air
delivery. 750 CFM
Normal operating
pressure. 300psi, 20.6 bar
Model. XHP 660
Actual free air
" delivery. 650 CFM
Normal operating
pressure. 350psi, 24.1 bar
Operating ambient -10C to +46C
temperature.
Oil capacity. 100 litres
ENGINE
Type/Model CAT 3306 DITA
No. of cylinders. 6
QOil capacity 3 litres
Speed at full load. 1850 rpm
Speed atidle. 1200 rpm
Electrical system. 24V DC
Neg. Earth
Power available
at 1850 rpm 300 bph
(231kW)
Cooling system. 45 Litres
Fuel tank capacity. 500 litres
WEIGHTS
UNBRAKED VERSION
Shipping weight. 4800 Kg
Gross weight. 5200 Kg
Number of wheels. 4
Tyre size. 750x16x12PR
Tyre pressure, 8.75 bar
Revision 00
10/92




XHP 860 CA
XHP 760 CA

[} INGERSOLL-RAND.

USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND PARTS
N’UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
GEBRUIK ALLEEN ORIGINELE ONDERDELEN VAN INGERSOLL-RAND

NUR ORIGINAL-INGERSOLL-RAND-ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

Revision 00
10/32

4.3




OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS

5.0

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

1

Revision 00

T2034
10/92




XHP 660 GA
XHP 760 CA COMMISSIONING

Upon receipt of the unit, and prior to
putting itinto service, itis important to
adhere strictlly to the instructions
given below in PRIOR TO
STARTING.

Betore towing the unit, ensure that
the tyre pressures are correct({refer to
the GENERAL INFORMATION
section of this manual) ‘and that the
handbrake is functioning correctly
{refer to the MAINTENANCE section
of this manual). Before towing the unit -
during the hours ot darkness, ensure
thatthe lights are tunctioning correctly
(where fitted).

PRIOR TO STARTING
Retfer to the diagram on page 5.0

1; Place the unitin a position thatis as
tevel as possible. The design of the
unit permits a 15 degree lengthways
and sideways limit on out of level
operation. It is the engine, not the
comprassor, that is the limiting factor.
When the unit has to be operated out
of level, it is important to keep the
engine oil level near the high level
mark {with the unit lovel).

CAUTION: Do not overfill either the
engine or the compressor with oil.

2: Check the engine lubrication oil in
accordance with the operating
instructions in the Engine Operator’s
Manual,

3: Check the compressor oif level in
the sight glass located on the
separator tank.

Revision 00
10/92

5 : 1 OPERATING
. INSTRUCTIONS




5 2 OPERATING
. INSTRUCTIONS

XHP&60 CA
XHP760 CA

T2034
Revision 00
10/92




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA PRIOR 10 STARTING
continued.......

4: Check the diesel fuel level. A good
rule is to top up at the end of each
working day. This  prevents
condensation trom occurring in the
tank.

CAUTION: Use only a No. 2-D diesel
fuel oil with a minimum octane number
of 45 and a sulphur content not
greater than 0.5%.

5. Check the radialor coolant level
{with the unit level).

6. Close all the service valves to allow
full air pressure, this ensures proper
oil circulation.

7. CAUTION: Do not operate the
machine with the canopy/doors in the
open position as this may cause
overheating and operators to be
exposead to high noise levels.

8. Check the air restriction gauges.
Refer to the MAINTENANCE section
of this manual.

CAUTION: If the unit is to be
connected to a common header tank
or together with another source of
compressed air, then i is essential
that a check valve is fitted.

Revision 00
10792

5 3 OPERATING
- INSTRUCTIONS




5 4 - OPERATING
. INSTRUCTIONS

XHP&60 CA
XHP760 CA

1 ETHER COLD START

ETHER COLD START

N\

START/ RUN

T2036
Revision 00
10/92




XHP 660 CA .
XHP 760 CA STARTING THE UNIT

Reler to the diagram on page 5.4

All normal starting functions are
incorporated in the key operated
switch.

1: Turn the key switch to position /, the
battery condition light will ifuminate.
2: Continue to turn the key swilch to
position /Il (engine start position).
3: Release to position // when the
engine starts.

4: The engine will now ba running ata
reduced speed. Allow unitto reachits
operating temperature, then depress
Start-Run button (A). The engine will
immediately increase to maximum
speed and the compressor will soon
reach operating pressure.

CAUTION: Do not operale the starter

motor continuously for periods longer

than 30 seconds, as this will cause

permanent damage to the starter

motor. Wait at lsast one minute

betwsen attempts 10 start the engine.

Refer to the MAINTENANCE saction

of this manual if the engine
persistantly fails to start.

COLD WEATHER START
Refer to diagram on page 5.4

This machine is fitted with an ether
cold starting aid. In cold weather the
following procedure should be
foflowed.

Revision 00
10/92

5 5 OPERATING
. INSTRUCTIONS




5.6

OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

T1234
Revision 00
10/92

coLD WEATHER START
continued...........ccccerneeee

Refer to the diagram on page 5.4

2. Turn the keyswitch to position /I,
(Engine  start  posion) and
simultanegusly press the control
button (B) (Ether cold start). The
measured amount of ether is then
metered into the engine.

3. Release to position N when the
engine starts.

4. The engine will now be running ata
reduced speed. Allow unit to reach
operating temperature then depress
srart—run button (A). The engine will
immediately increase to maximum
speed and the compressor will soen
reach operating pressure.

CAUTION: It the engine does neot
start, repeat the above procedure
after waiting for a minimum of one
minute,

. WARNING: Never use ether while

the engine 1s running as this may
result in severe damage.

if the engine fails to start refer to the
MAINTENANCE section of this
manual, and to the ENGINE
MANUFACTURERS MANUAL.

Allow the engine to warm up then
push the ‘Start-run button’. At this
point in the operation of the unit it is
safe to apply full load to the engine.




XHP 660 CA .
XHP 760 CA STOPPING THE UNFT

1. Close the service valve.
2: Allow the machine to run unioaded
for a short period of time to reduce the
engine temperature. .
3: Turn the stant switch to the 0 (off} -
position.
4: As soon as the engine has stopped, .
the automatic blowdown valve should
relieve all pressure from the
receiver—separator system.”
i the automatic blowdown valve
fails to operate, then pressure mustbe
relieved from the system by means of
the service valve(s)

WARNING: The compressed air
MUST be released gradually by
PARTIALLY opening the service
valve(s). Never release pressure by
opening the valve{s) fully.

WARNING: When refleving sysiem
pressure by means of the service
valve{s), a small amount of
pressure will remain in the system.
Ne maintenance work should be
carrled out whilst thls sltuation
exists.

CAUTION: Never allow the machine
to stand idle with pressure in the
system.

Revision 00
10/92

5 7 OPERATING
. INSTRUCTIONS




- OPERATING
5.8

INSTRUCTIONS
XHP 660 CA

XHP 760 CA EMERGENCY STOPPING

’

Refer to the diagram on page 5.4

In the event that the unit has to be
stoppedin an emergency, TURN THE
KEYSWITCH LOCATED ON THE
INSTRUMENT PANEL TO THE 0
(OFF) POSITION.

RE-STARTING AFTER AN
EMERGENCY

If the unit has been switched off
because of a machine malfunction, -
then identity and correct the fault
betore attempting to re—start.

If the unit has been switched off
because it constituted a safety
hazard, then ensure that the machine
can be operated safely before
re—starting.

Refer to the PRIOR TO STARTING
and STARTING THE UNIT
instructions earfier in this section
before re—starting the machine.

MOMITORING DURING
OPERATION

Should any of these four shutdown
conditions occur, the unit will stop.
These are:
1: Low engine oil pressure
2: High air discharge temperature -
3: High engine water temperature
4: Low water [evel

CAUTION: To ensure an adequate
flow of oil to the comprassor at low
temperature, never allow the system
pressure to fall below 50psi (3.5 bar).

T1234

Revision 00
10/92




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

[l) INGERSOLL-RAND.

USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND PARTS
N’UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
GEBRUIK ALLEEN ORIGINELE ONDERDELEN VAN INGERSOLL-RAND

NUR ORIGINAL-INGERSOLL-RAND-ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

Revision 00
10/92

5.9




6.0

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

| Revision 00
| 10/92

Daily

Weekly/
50 hours

Monthly/
150 hours

3 months/
250 hours

3/8/30 months
250/500/2500 hrs.

& months/
500 hours

1 year/
1000 hours

As required

Radiator.
Oil level.
Air filter(s).
Fusl tank.
Water trap

Protective shutdown switches.

Compressor oil filter.
Fan belts.

Oil cooler/Radiator.

Compressor oil filter.
Hoses.
Running Gear

Safety shutdown system.

Running Gear.
Water Agglomerator

Engine.

Comprassor oil filter,
Comprassor oil,
Hoses.

Scavengoe lina,

Fan drive belts,

Air filter elements.
Wheel bearings.
Engine breather.

Safety shutdown systam.

Compressor oil,

Separator elament.
Battery.

Cooling system.
Running gear.

Check and replenish as required.
Check and refill as required.
Clean the dust collector box.
Refill to prevent condensation.
Drain off water.

Visually check tightness.

Replace after the first 50 hours from new.
Check for correct tension and excessive wear.
Re-tension/replace as necessary.

Check for the build up of foreign matter.
Clean if necessary by blowing out with air
or prassure wash.

Reptlace after the first 50 hours from new.
Inspect.

Grease nipples on steering

Test the operation of the switches.

Check the bolts securing the running gear to the
chassis. Re—tighten where necessary (Refer to
the TORQUE SETTING TABLE in this manual),
Replace element.

Refer to the ENGINE MANUFACTURER'S
MANUAL.

Replace.

Replenish.

Inspect.

Clean if necessary.
Replenish it necessaary.

Replacea.

Pack with grease.

Clean alement. .

Test the operation of the switches.
Replaca.

Replace if damaged.

Clean and grease terminals.

Add anti-freaze and inhibitors

Check and adjust the brakes and brake cables.
Adjust and grease linkages.




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

6 1 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD WARTUNG



6 2 THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY.
|

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA GENERAL

This section refets to the various
components which require periodic
maintenance and replacement.

The  SERVICE/MAINTENANCE
CHART indicates the various
components’ descriptions and the
intervals when maintenance has to
take place. Qil capacities, etc., can be
found in the GENERAL
INFORMATION section of this
manual.

For any specification or spedific
requirement on  service  or
preventalive maintenance for the
engine, refer o the ENGINE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUAL.

PROTECTIVE SHUTDOWN
SYSTEM

Consists of an air discharge <
temperature switch, an engine water
temperature swilch, a water level
switch, and an engine cil pressure
swilch.

At three month intervals, test the air
discharge temperature switch and
engine water temperature swilch as
follows:

. Start the unit.

. Disconnecteach switchin turn—the
unit should shutdown,

. Ra—connect the switch.

Revision 00
10/92 -~

6 3 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD WARTUNG




6 4 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD WARTUNG

XHP 650 CA - .
XHP 760 CA PROTECTIVE SHUTDOWN

SYSTEM continued...................

Also at three month intervals, test
the engine oil pressure switch as
follows:

. Start the unit.

. Connect a wire between the switch
terminal and a suitable earth point

— the unit should shutdown.

. Re—connect the switch.

Al twelve month intervals, test the
engine oil pressure switch as follows:

. Remove the switch from the unit.

. Connect it 1o an independent low
pressure supply {sither air or oil).

. The switch should operate at t bar.

The air discharge and water
temperature switches should also be
tested annually by removing them
from the unit and immersing them in a
bath of heated oil. The air discharge
temperature switch should operate at
120C, whilst the water temperature
switch should operate at 110G,

The low water level switch should
be tested annually, by draining
aproximately two gallons of water
trom the radiator by way of the drain
plug. The low water lavsl light should
then illuminate when the keyswitch is
turned to position /.

CAUTION: Do not drain water from
the radiator whilst the machine is
running.

CAUTION: Never remove or replace

switches when the machine s
running.

Revision 00
10/92




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA SCAVENGER LINE

The scavenger line runs from the
drop tube in the separator tank, to the
orifice fitting located in the airend.

Examine the orifice check valve
and hoses at every service or in the
event of oil camyover into the
discharge air.

Itis good preventative maintenance
to check that the scavenge line and
tube are ¢lear of any obstruction each
time the compressor lubricant is
changed as any blockage will resultin
oil carryover into the discharge air.

COMPRESSOR OIL FILTERS

Reler to the MAINTENANCE
CHART in this section for the
recommended servicing intervals.

Removal

WARNING:Do not remove the

filter{s) without first making sure

thatthe machine |s stopped and the

system has been compietely

relleved of all alr pressure. {Refar to

STOPPING THE UNIT in the

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS .
section of this manual).

. Clean the exterior of the fiter
housing and remove the spin-on
element by turning it n a
counter-clockwise direction. -

Revision 00
10/92

6 5 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD | WARTUNG




6 6 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA .
XHP 760 CA COMPRESSOR OIL FILTERS

continued.............

Inspection
. Examine the filter element.

CAUTION: Iftherais any indication of
the formation of vamishes, shellacs or
lacquers on the filter elements, itis a
warning that the compressor
lubricating and cooling oil has
deteriorated and that it should be
changad immediately. Refer to
LUBRICATION later in this section.

Reassembly

. Clean the filler gaskst contact area
and instali the new element by
scrowing in a clockwise direction until
the gasket makes contact with the
filter housing. Tighten a further 1/ to
4 of a ravolution,

CAUTION: Start the engine (refer to
PRIOR TO STARTING and
STARTING THE UNIT in the
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
saction of this manual) and chack for
leakage before the machine is put
back into service.

COMPRESSOR OIL SEPARATOR
ELEMENT

Normally the separator element will
not require periodic maintenance
provided that the air and oil filter
elements are comectly maintained.

i, however, the elament has to be
replaced, then proceed as follows:

Revision 00
10/92




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA COMPRESSOR OIL SEPARATOR
ELEMENT continued........cccccererner.

Removal

WARNING:Do not remove the
filter(s) without first making sure
thatthe machine s stopped and the
system has been completely
relieved of all air pressure. (Referto
STOPPING THE UNIT in the
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
section of this manual).

. Disconnect all hoses and tubes
from the separator tank cover plate.

. Remove the drop-tube from the
separator tank cover plate and then
remove the cover plate.

. Remove the separator element.

Inspection
. Examine all hoses and tubes, and
replace if necessary.

Reassembly

. The orifice, check valve and filter
gasket contact area should be
cleaned thoroughly before
reassembly.

. Install the new element.

WARNING: Do not remove the
staple(s) from the separator
element since they serve to ground
any possible static bulld-up.

Reposition the cover plate, taking
care not to damage the gasket, and
replace the cover plate screws
tightening in a criss—cross pattem to
the recommended torque {refer to the
TORQUE SETTING TABLE later in
this section).

Revision 00
10/92

6 7 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD WARTUNG




6 8 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA : —
XHP 760 CA COMPRESSOR OIL SEPARATOR

ELEMENT {Re-assembly)

Replace the drop—tube and
réconnect all hoses and tubes to the
separator tank cover plate.

Reptace the compressor oil (refer to
LUBRICATION later in this section).

CAUTION: Start the engine (refer to
PRIOR TO STARTING and
STARTING THE UNIT in the
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
section of this manual) and check the
for leakage before the machine is put
back into service.

COMPRESSOR OIL COOLER
AND RADIATOR

When grease, o and din ' _ ¢

accumulate on the exterior surfaces of

the oil cooler and radiator, their

efficiency is impaired. It is

recommended that each month the oil

cocler and radiator be cleaned by

directing a jet of compressed air,

{canrying if possible a non—flammable

cleaning solvent) over the exterior

core of the cooler/radiator. This

should remove any accumulation of >
¢il, grease and dirt from the exterior

core of the cooler so that the antire

caoling area can radiate the heat of

the lubricating and cocling oil/water

inte the airstream.

Revision G0
10/92




Al

XHP 660 CA _ ‘
XHP 760 CA ENGINE AIR FILTER ELEMENT

The air filter should be inspected
requiarly (refer to the
SERVICE/MAINTENANCE CHART)

- and the element replaced when the
restriction indicator shows red or
every 1000 hours, whichever comes
first. The dustcollector box{es) should
be cleaned daily (more frequently in
dusty operating conditions) and not
allowed to become more than half full.

Removat

CAUTION: Never remove and
replace element(s) when the machine
is running.

Clean the exterior of the filter
housing and remove the filter element
by releasing the wingnut.

Inspection

Check for cracks, holes or any
other damage to the element by
holding it up to a light source, or by
_passing a lamp inside,

Check the seal at the end of the
element and replace if any sign of
damage is evident.

Re—assembly

Assemble the new element into the
fiter housing ensuring that the seal
seats properly.

Secure the element in the housing
by hand tightening the wingnut.

Reset the restriction indicator by
depressing the rubber diaphragm.

Revision 00
10/82

6 9 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD WARTUNG




6 10 MAINTENANCE | MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA ENGINE AIR FILTER ELEMENT

{Re—assembiy) continued...............

Assemble the dust collector box
parts, ensuring that they are correctly
positioned,

Before restarting the machine,
check that all clamps are tight.

NOTE: in the event that a new filter
element is not readily available, the
element can be re-used after
cleaning. In this case the following

" procedure must be carried out:

Clean the element by directing a jet
of clean, dry compressed air, no more
than 5 bar (75 p.s.i.}, atan angle of 45
degrees to the outside of the element.
Carefully blow any dust from each told
of the element.

Compressed air cleaning is only
recommended when anew slementis
not available.

VENTILATION

Always check that the air inlets and
outlets are clear of debris etc.

CAUTION: NEVER clean by blowing
air inwards.

COOLUING FAN DRIVE

Periodically check that the fan
mounting bolt in the fan hub has not
loosened. If, for any reason, it
becomes necessary toremove the fan
or re—tighten the fan mounting bolt,
apply a good grada of commercially
available thread locking compound to
the bolt threads and tighten to the
torque value shown in the TORQUE
SETTING TABLE later in this section.

Revision 00
10/92




S - - . ) +

= -

XHP 880 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

COOLING FAN DRIVE
contlnued...............

The tan belts should be checked
regularfly for wear and correct
tensioning.

FUEL SYSTEM

The fuel tank should be filled daity
or every eight hours. To prevent
condensation in the fuel tanks, it is
advisable to top up after the machine
is shut down or at the end ol each
working day. Every six months, the
drain plug should be removed from
the tank, draining any sediment or
accumulated condensate.

Note: REMOVING AIR FROM THE
FUEL SYSTEM. .

Ifitis suspected that air is presesnt
in the fuef system, then proceed as
follows:—

1. Refill fust tank.

2. Loosen the fuel injector nuts.

3. Operate the hand pump located on
the engine, and cbserve fuel being
pumped out. Continue pumping untila
constant flow of fuel emits from the
loose connections, and contains no
air bubbles.

4, Tighten loose connections and nuts
and prime with hand pump until fusl
pressure gauge pointer (located on
engine) is in the green sector.

WATER AGGLOMERATOR
The water agglomerator contains a

fter element which should be
replaced every 250 hours.

6.11

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

ONDERHOUD

WARTUNG




6 1 2 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA HOSES
XHP 760 CA
All components of the engine *
cooling air intake system should be
checked pericdically to keep the
engine at peak efficiency.

At the recommended intervals,
(see the SERVICE/MAINTENANCE
CHART), inspect all of the intake lines
to the air filter, and all flexible hoses
used for air lines, oil lines and fuel
lines.

Periodically inspect all pipewark for
cracks, leaks, etc. and replace
immediately if damaged.

ENGINE ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT
Several proprigtary items attached

to the engine require servicing at
regular intervals. Refer to the

ENGINE MANUFACTURER'S
MANUAL.
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

WARNING: Always disconnect
the  baltery cables Dbefore
performing any malntenance or
service.

Inspect the engine oil pressure
switch and the instrument panel retay
contacts for evidence of arcing and
pitting. Clean where necessary.

Check the mechanical action of the
componeants.

Revision 00
10/92

i/ - i & 3 A s L . A R e
v _



- . . i .
- -" - - - '- - - - . / . - - " . =
- = g - g g g " s . . .

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA ELECTRICAL SYSTEM conlinued..

Check the security of electrical
terminals on the switches and relays
i.e. nuts or screws loose, which may
cause local hot spot oxidation.

Inspect the components and wiring
for signs of overheating ie.
discolouration, charring of cables,
deformation of parts, acrid smells and
blistered paint, -~

BATTERY

Keep the battery terminals and
cable dlamps ¢lean and lightly coated
with petroleum jelly to prevent
carrasion.  Maintain  the correct
electrolyte level within the cells, using
only distilled water.

The retaining clamp should be kept
tight enough to prevent the battery
from moving.

PRESSURE SYSTEM

A1 500 hour intervals itis necessary
to inspect the external surfaces of the
system (from the airend through to the
discharge valve(s})) including hoses,
tubes, tube fitings and the separator
tank, for visible signs of impact
damage, excessive  corrosion,
abrasion, ightness and chafing. Any
suspect parts should be replaced
before the machine is put back into
service,

Revision 00
1092

6.1 3 MAINTENANCE




6 14 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE "ONDERHOUD WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA TYRES/TYRE PRESSURE

See the GENERAL
INFORMATION section of this
manual.

RUNNING GEAR/WHEELS

Check the wheel nut torque 20
miles (32 kilometres) alter refitting the
wheel, Reler to the TORQUE
SETTING TABLE later in this section.

The bolts securing the running gear
to the chassis should be checked
periodically for tightness (refer to the
maintenance chart for frequency) and
re~tightened where necessary. Refer
to the TORQUE SETTING TABLE
later in this section, |

LUBRICATION

The engine is initially supplied with
engine oil sufficient for a nominal 250
hours operation {for more information,
consult The ENGINE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUAL).

CAUTION: Always check the oil
leveis before a new machine is put
into service.

If, for any reason, the unit has been
drained, it must ba refillad with new
oil before it is put into operation.

Revision 00
10/92

| _
. _ . } - . _




“

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA ENGINE LUBRICATING OIL

The engine oil should be changed
al the recommended intervals, in line
with  manufacturer's  instructions.
Refer to the ENGINE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUAL.

ENGINE LUBRICATING  OIL
SPECIFICATION .

Refer to the ENGINE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUAL.

ENGINE OIL FILTER ELEMENT

The engine oil filter element should
be changed at the recommended
intervals, in line with manufacturer's
instructions. Refer to the ENGINE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUAL.

COMPRESSOR LUBRICATING OQIL

Refer to the MAINTENANCE
CHART in this section for service
intervals.

NOTE:lf the machine has been
operating under adverse conditions,
or has sufiered long shutdown
periods, then more frequent service
intervals will be required.

Revision 00
10/92

6 15 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD WARTUNG




6 16 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA LUBRICATION. Compressor

lubricating oll continued .._..........

WARNING: DO NOT, under any
circumstances, remove any drain
plugs or the oil filler plug from the
compressor  lubricating  and
cooling system without first
making sure that the machine is
stopped and the system has been
completely refieved of all air
pressure (refer to STOPPING THE
UNIT in the OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS section ot this
manual).

Completely drain - the
receiver/separator system including
the piping and oil cooler by removing
the drain plugs and collecting the used
oil in a suitable container.

Replace all the drain plugs ensuring
that each one is secure.

NOTE: lf theoil is drainedimmediately

" after the machine has been running,
then most of the sediment will be in
suspension and will therefore drain
more readity.

CAUTION: Some oif mixturas are
incompatible and result in the
formation of vamishes, shellacs or
lacquers which may be insoluble. ‘

NOTE: Always specify
INGERSOLL-RAND  compressor
lubricating cil (refer to the PARTS
CATALOGUE section of this manual
for details).

Revision 00
10/92




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA COMPRESSOR LUBRICATING OIL
SPECIFICATION

Ingersoll-Rand lubricating oil is
recommended for wse in all
Ingersoll-Rand portable
compressors. The cil conforms to the
specifications listed in table a) below.

NOTE:If alternative lubricants are to
be used then they too mustconform to
this specilication.

COMPRESSOR LUBRICATING
AND COOLING OIL
RECOMMENDATIONS.

XHP 760

a) AMBIENT TEMPERATURE

~23C 10 +52C

USE DEXRON or DEXRON Il
AUTOMATIC  TRANSMISSION
FLUID

or

b} AMBIENT TEMPERATURE

~18C 1o +52C

USE IR XHP 505 SYNTHETIC
LUBRICANT

XHP 660

a) AMBIENT TEMPERATURE

-18C 10 4+38C

USE IR XHP 505 SYNTHETIC
LUBRICANT

or

b) AMBIENT TEMPERATURE

~21C 1o +46C .

USE IR XHP 1001 SYNTHETIC
LUBRICANT

»

Revision 00
10/92

6 17 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD WARTUNG




6 18 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA ‘
XHP 760 CA LUBRICATION {compressor

tubricating oil  specification)
continued..........corriiensnnnns

CAUTION: Care should be taken 1o
ensure that all  downstream
components will be compatible with
synthelic lubricants.

COMPRESSOR OIiL  FILTER
ELEMENT

Refer to the
SERVICE/MAINTENANCE CHART
in this section for service intervals.

RUNNING GEAR WHEEL
BEARINGS

Wheel bearings should be packed
with grease every 12 months. The
type of grease used should conformto
specification MIL-G-10924.

T1234

Revision 00
10/02




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

[ INGERSOLL-RAND.

USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND PARTS
N’UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
GEBRUIK ALLEEN ORIGINELE ONDERDELEN VAN INGERSOLL-RAND

NUR ORIGINAL-INGERSOLL-RAND-ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

Revision 00
10/92

6.19




| 6 20 MAINTENANCE

XHP660 CA

XHP760 CA
30°
\ ﬂ

S R B F@ iy \jl |
| H /o } —
(v ] D

o
T
-
:—_ﬁ
J)

-_:_/:

J G/ A
. ‘ Y
1 [ B N
/% L=
. | |E_ ‘ \ —
T2007 O 7/ “ )

Revision 00 K — /1




XHP 660 CA ,
XHP 760 CA SPEED AND  PRESSURE
: REGULATION ADJUSTMENT.

Reler to diagram on page 6.20

NOTE: The operating pressure of this
unit was set at the factory to the
maximum rating (at full speed).
However, this pressure may be reset
down to 150 psi (1050kPa).

Normally regulation requires no
adjusting, but if proper adjustment is
lost, proceed as follows;

BEFORE STARTING UNIT:

1. With the unit stopped, ensure
that the pneumatic actuating cylinder
rod (U) is fully extended by adjusting
the engina throttfe cable (H).

NOTE: The engine governor must be
at the full speed position.

2. Disconnectthe ballast spring (B}
from the butterfly valve pilot lever (C).

3, Adjust the rod end bearing (D)
unti! the butterfly valve pilot laver (C)
moves aproximately 30 degrees past
the vertical towards the spring side of
+  the butterfly valve shaft {E). Tighten
the locknut (F) to hold the adjustment.

4. Lovsen the screw (G) on the
butterfly valve pilot levor, and tum the
shaft (E) until the mark on the end of
the shaft is aproximately 70 degrees
from the horizontal line. (as shown on
the diagram). .

Revision 00
10/92

6 21 MAINTENANCE




6 29 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD WARTUNG

XHP 660 CA
XHMP 760 CA SPEED AND PRESSURE

REGULATION ADJUSTMENT
continued............... )
Lefer o diagypam on PuC b 20!
5. Re-tighten the screw {G). Rotate

the butterfly valve open and closed

several times to ensure that the

linkages are notbinding. Start the unit.

AFTER STARTING UNIT:

6. Allow engine to warm up. Push
the start—run valve (J) on the control
panel.

7. Adjust the service valve {K) to
obtain the maximum rating of the unit
(*) on the discharge pressure gauge

(L).

NOTE: The pneumatic cylinder
must be fully extended, and the
discharge pressure at the maximum
rating of the unit (*) during steps 8 & 9.
If this pressure cannot be obtained
without the preumatic cylinder
beginning to retract, loosen the
pressure regulator locknut (M} and
adjust the ragulator by rotating screw
{N), in a clockwiso direction, until the
maximum rating of the unit (*) can be
maintained with the pneumatic
cylinder rod (T) fully extended.

{*) - See GENERAL INFORMATION
specifications.

Revision 00
10/92




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Ravision 00
10/92

SPEED AND PRESSURE
REGULATION ADJUSTMENT
conlinued...............

8. Rotate the regulator adjusting
screw {N) clockwise an additional
revolution. Adjust the engine throttle
cable (H) to obtain the full load engine
speed at the maximum rating of the
unit (*). Throttle cable adjustment can
be made by screwing the rod end
bearing (D) clockwise for increasing
speed, and counterclockwise for
reducing speed. Tighten locknut (F}
against the rod end bearing

9.  When the full load engine speed
is attained, re—adjust the pressure by
rotating screw (N} until the preumatic
¢ylinder just begins to retract whilst
still maintaining the maximum rating
of the unit (*). This adjustment is
important to fimit the regulation range.
Tighten the locknut (M) to hold the
sefting.

10.  Closethe service valve (K) the
engine will slow to idle speed and the
butterfly vatve (P) will close. Observe
theidle speed then shut the unitdown,

WARNING: D¢ not attempt to
adjust the Idle speed whiist the
englne Is running.

NOTE: The idle speed should not
be adjusted until the unit has reached
its operating temperature.

(") — See GENERAL INFORMATION
Specifications.

6.23

MAINTENANCE




i MAINTENANCE
6.24 _

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA SPEED  AND  PRESSURE

REGULATION ADJUSTMENT

11.  To change the idle speed,
adjust the butterfly valve opening by
firstloosening the screw (G), and then
adjusting the butterfly valve shaft (E).
Open the butterfly valve to reduce idle
speed and close to increase the idle
speed. Re—tighten the screw (G).
Re-start the unit and press the
‘start-run’ valve {J). Re—check the
dle speed. Repeat step 11 if
necessary

12.  Connect the ballast spring (B)
to the butterfly valve pivot lever (C).
Loosen the locknut {(R). Re—start the
unit. With the unit operating in the full
load condition, adjust the nut (S) on
the threaded rod to obtain maximum
spring tension.

13.  Slowly open the service valve
(K). If the engine speed does not
stabilize, increase the tension on the
ballast spring. Alter the speed
stabilizes, tighten the locknut (R).

14. To regulate lo any pressure
between 150psi (1050kPa) and the
maximumrating of the unit(*), change
the adjustment of the screw (N) to
obtain  the required discharge
pressure at the full load engine speed.
Tighten the locknut (M) to hold the
sefting,

(") — See GENERAL INFORMATION
Specifications.

Ti234
Rovision 00
10/92




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

) INGERSOLL-RAND.

USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND PARTS
N’UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL—RAND
GEBRUIK ALLEEN ORIGINELE ONDERDELEN VAN INGERSOLL-RAND

NUR ORIGINAL-INGERSOLL-RAND-ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

Revision 00
10/92

6.25




WARTUNG

6 26 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD
= Torque Values
XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA
Size Nm Size Nm
Wheel nuts M22 220 Autella clamps M8 47
Drive ring to flywheel 3/8UNC 35 Inlet flange to airend M8 x 20 190
Tannkrans mot svinghjul
Airend to engine 7716 UNC 50 Cover to separator tank M20 x 85 286
Mounting bracket to airend M20 237 Lifting bail top beam M16 180
Resifient mounts to frame 3/4 UNC 154 Lifting bail to truckframe M20 286
Cylinder bracket to engine 3/8 24 Discharge pipe to separator tank M20 105
Starter motor tarminals 1/2 24 Discharge pipe to airend 3/4 UNG 105
Engine exhaust pipe to turbo Mi12 39 Fan to fan hub 8 UNC 47
Revision 00
10/92




XHP 860 CA
XHP 760 CA
. Sizes  Nm _Size N
Separator tank to truckframe M16 190
Spring shackles to truck frame Mi6 ’ 154
Axles to springs M16 90
Pintie box to truckframe M6 150 )
Ravision 00
10/92
6 27 MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE ONDERHOUD WARTUNG
" Torque Values : .




7 0 ELECTRICAL

SYSTEM
XHP660 CA ’ . VM
XHP760 CA B g &
FG =
ém" .._@“_"L® (Dew @ [Tovw  F& N
o f
@ (})
85) 87a 87 T 5'” =
8n/Gn (3)
Bk Wﬂ. ) WiGn
@ a8 o b
kD]
Y/Bk
5
L2 Y R oy - 9 LT o
» : ESS
famm_ls gl Gl hord | & 5 Ce
: 8 2 Bk
Bk Bk 2]
-
L s o—{12V
~Bn -’J—f ALT
P Bk
) SoL|sTR
-
D) cs
4
o d
@ SRS
T2038 o o fa}
Revision 00 T et —
10/92




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA KEY
VM Voltmeter
FG Gauge, Fuel
FS Fuel gauge sender
OPG Gauge, Oil pressure
ETG Gauge, Engine temperature
DTG Gauge, Discharge
temperature
HM Hourmeter
KS Key switch
R1 Retay, Over—ride
R2 Retay, Fuel stop solenoid
R3 Relay, Radotarm
R4 Relay, Alternator charge
A5 Relay, Start inhibit
R6 Relay, Engine start
PB1 Push button 1. Sta—Run
PB2 Push button 2. Cold start '
PB3 Push button 3. Reset
(01} Connector. Radolarm unit
L1 Lamp, No charge
L2 Lamp, Engine temperature
TR Thermal fuse, Discharge
: pipe.
TF2 Thermal luse, Separator
tank
ESS Engine stop solenoid
ALT Alternator
STR Starter motor
RP Radolarm probe
CS | Cold start device
SRS Start/Run solencid .
T®  Wire number
T4  Wire number-engine wiring
¢ Multipole connector
@ Pin No. in multipole
connector ' . *
Revision 00
10/92
7 1 MACHINE SYSTEMS
. Electrical system




7.9 OIL / AIR SYSTEM

XHP&60 CA
XHP760 CA

L

10 11

- [&

209 U

‘Revision 00
10/92




7.3

MACHINE SYSTEMS
Oil/Air system

XHP 860 CA
XHP 760 CA

Reavision 00
10/92

1
2
3
4

[#4]

=]

10
1",

PRESSURE REDUCER
MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE
OIL COOLER
TEMPERATURE BYPASS
VALVE

OIL PRESSURE BYPASS
VALVE

OIL FILTER

SAFETY VALVE

Oll. PUMP

BUTTERFLY VALVE
COMPRESSOR

ENGINE

12. SEPARATOR TANK

Ol
1 AR
mm OIVAIR

w BN =

w0~

REFRIGERANT D'HUILE

FILTRE D'HUILE _
SOUPAPE DE SECURITE

10 COMPRESSEUR

1"

12 RESERVOIR SEPARATEUR

e HUILE
— AR
s HUILE/AIR

OLIEKOELER

B W R -

(4]

* OUIEFILTER
VEILIGHEIDSKLEP

©m~;

10 KOMPRESSCR
"
12 AFSCHEIDERTANK

mmamm OLIE
C—— LUCHT
sy OLIEALUCHT

.
& Ny -

OLKUHLER

[42]

OLFILTER
SICHERHEITSVENTIL

© @~ ®

10 KOMPRESSOR
11 -
12 ABSCHEIDEBEHALTER

m—— OL
—— LUFT
sy OULUFT




8.0

FAULT FINDING

XHP 860 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

FAULT CAUSE

Engine fails to Low battery voltage.
start {Starter not

operating) Circuit breaker out.

Engine fails to
start.{Starter
motor operating)

Loose wire to stop soleniod.
Fuseable plug blown.

.Faulry stop solenoid,
Fuel starvation.

Air in fuef system.

Faulty start switch

Engine stops when Low engine oil pressure.

key switch is
released. Low water level.
Faulty wiring.
Faulty relay.
Faulty key switch.
Engine stops No fuel
Water in fuel system.
High discharge temperature.
High water teamperature.
Low engine oil pressure.
Faulty wiring.
Faulty relay.
Machine goas to  Butterfly valve set incormectly.
full pressure when
started,
Machine faills to  Faulty Run soleniod.
load when
Start/Run button
is pressed,

CHECK AND REMEDY

Check battery connections & re—charge battery
if neccessary

Press in re~set button.

Check wiring.

Check tuseable plugs on top of separator tank,
and in discharge pipe.

Check stop solenoid.

Manually pump fuet until fuel pressure gauge
shows green,

Bleed tuel system to injectors, while operating
manual lift pump.

Check switch.

Check oil level.

Check for blocked oil filter.

Check if low water lamp is extinguished.
Check wiring circuit.

Check relays.

Check key switch.

Check lavel in tanks, and fuel filtars.

Check water trap and clean if required.
Check discharge temperature gauge.

Check water temperature gauge.

Check ail lavel.

Check for blocked oil filter.

Check switchgauge.

Check wiring circuit for loose connections,
Check relay in holder. areplace if neccessary.

Reset butterfly valve. (See MAINTENANCE,
Speed and pressure regulation adjustment).

Change solenoid..
Chack elactrical circuit by feeling for movement
whilst depressing Start/Run button.




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

FAULT CAUSE
Safety valve Inborrecﬁy set butterfly valve.
relieves.

Incorrectly set pressure
regulator.

Loose pipe/hose connections.

Faulty safety valve.

Qil is emmited from Incotrect stopping procedure.

the compressor
afr filter,
Faulty discharge check valve,
Machine stalls when required
to idle.
Excessive Low ail level.
compressor oil
temperature. Blocked oil cooler fins.
Faulty temperature bypass
valve.
Faulty oil pump
Reduced cooling air from fan.
Excessive engine  Low water level,

water temperature, Blocked radiator fins.

Reduced cooling air from fan

Faulty thermostat.

CHECK AND REMEDY

Reset butterfly valve. (See MAINTENANCE,
Speed and pressure regulation adjustment).
Check pressure regulator actuating pressure.

Check all connections.
Check relieving pressure.
Replace valve if faulty. Do not attempt a repalr

Always employ correct stopping procedure,
Close discharge valve and allow machine to run
on idle before stopping.

Dismantle, valve from discharge pipe and
check aperation.

Check operation of regulation system.

Check and adjust idle speed if neccassary.

Check oil level, and replenish to top of green
sactor in sight glass.,

Clean coaling fins with compessed air or steam.
while machine is stopped. .

Use only reduced pressure for cleaning fins.
Check bypass valve. (See MAINTENANCE,
Protective shutdown system).

Check oil pump drive coupling.

Check fan and belts.

Check for obstruction inside cowl.

Check and replenish.

Clean cooling fins with compessed air or steam
while machine is stopped.

Use only reduced pressure for cdleaning fins.
Check fan and bells.

Check for obstruction inside cowl.

Check and replace if neccessary.

8.1

FAULT FINDING




8.2

FAULT FINDING

XHP 660 CA . ‘
XHP 760 CA FAULT CAUSE CHECK AND REMEDY
Low CFM Blocked air filters. Replace filter elements.
Alr leak in pressure system.  Trace leak and rectify,
Low engine speed. Test engine speed with 1achometer.
Reset air cylinder if neccessary.
{See MAINTENANCE, Speed and pressure
ragulation adjustment).
Incomrectly set regulation (See MAINTENANCE, Speed and pressure
system. : . regulation adjustment).
Excessive oil in Clogged scavenge orifice. Dismantle and clean scavenge orifice and
discharge air. drop tube.
. Defective saparator element.  Remove element and check for damage.
Replace it neccessary.
Defective minimum pressure  Check minimum pressure valve.
valve. Pressure should be a minimum of 150 psi.
Low engine RPM  Blocked air filter. Clean or replace element.
Restricted fuel filters, Clean filter and replace elements.
Premature unloading. Check regulation and operation of air cylinder.
Engine or airend Reduce operating pressure to see if engine
malfunctioning. speed increases.
Revision 00
10/2




- < h .

XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

) INGERSOLL-RAND.

USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL—RAND PARTS
N’UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
GEBRUIK ALLEEN ORIGINELE ONDERDELEN VAN INGERSOLL-RAND

NUR ORIGINAL-INGERSOLL-RAND-ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

Revision 00
10/92

8.3




9 0 OPTIONS

XHP 6680 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

9 1 OPTIONS




AL1SMFLZ1VSHT

SNOOTV.LVINITIAHIANO
i
BT o
%ﬁﬂ%%ﬁ% e mu 33HOV130 $3031d 30 INDOTVLYD
ANDOTIVLYI S1Hvd
3NIDN3 HYTIdH3LYD |

dOSS3UdINOD 318V 1H0d

094dHX

ANVYHT110SHIONI
_ 099dHX




RUNNING GEAR
-UNBRAKED

10.0.0

XHP660 CA

XHP760 CA
Revision 00

T2040
10/92




ftem CPN DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 1 92209016 Eye
1A 02042688 Eye
2 92299924 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
3 92299940 Pin
4 92299932 Washer Rondelle Ring mo - Unterlegscheibe :
5 92302678 Drawbar
5A 92070903 Drawbar
6 92302686l Bolt Bout
7 92299973 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
8 92299981 Washer Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
9 92299999 Pin '
10 92042738 Pintle box {(complete)
11 92042746 Body
12 92042753 Swivel plate
13 92006247 Nipple Nippel
14 9204276% Bush Palier Bus Hillse
15 92042779 Bolt Bout
16 02042747 Locknut Ecrou Borgmoer
17 92302058 Nipple Nippel
18 92302075 Bush Palier Bus Halse
Revision 00
10/92

RUNNING GEAR
— UNBRAKED

10.0.



RUNNING GEAR
-UNBRAKED

1 0-0-'2
XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

Revision 00

T2040
10/92

¥

N G NN ) e =

o

rd . .
>



tem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJ\.!ING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 19 92302009 1 Latch Verrou Sluiting Klinke
20 92301903 1 Spring Ressort Veer Feder
21 95325239 1 Setscrew Vis Intelschroef Santschrause
22 92302637 1 Setscrew ‘ Vis Intelschroef Sartschrause
23 95077764 1 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
24 02274828 - 1 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
25 92960343 1 Beam
26 92302736 4 Bush Palier Bus Hilse
27 92302058 4 Nipple Nippel
28 52302744 2 Pin
29 92302116 4 Bolt | Bout
30 95077798 4 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
31 92960350 1 Stub axle LH
32 92060368 1 Stub axle RH
33-39 92950351 1 Track rod assy
33 92042837 2 Rod
34 92042894 2 Locknut Ecrou Bergmoer
35 02042845 2 Clevis
36 95320843 2 Bolt Bout
37 92327212 2 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
38 92042002 2 Locknut Ecrou Borgmoer
39 92042852 2 Rosa joint
Revision 00 _
10/92
10 0 RUNNING GEAR
sJasw) — UNBRAKED



' RUNNING GEAR
10.0.4  UNsrakep

| XHP660 CA

XHP760 CA

T2040
Revision 00
10/92




ltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIFTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 860 CA 40 92042860 4 Spacer

41 92042878 2 Cover

42 95644324 2 Bolt Bout

43 95391348 2 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter

44 92960376 1 Beam

45 92060384 2 Drum

46 95203743 8 Setscrew Vis Intelschroet Sartschrause

47 92271550 16 NGt Ecrou Moer Mutter

48 92302959 2 Rod

49 92302546 3 Pin

50 92302553 2 Yoke

51 92302561 2 Setscrew Vis Intelschroet Sartschrause

52 92778349 16 Coltar

53 92302579 2 Locknut Ecrou Borgmoer

54 92302587 2 Link

55 92302595 1 Lever

56 92327618 2 Rod

57 92327626 2 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
Revision 00
10/92

RUNNING GEAR

10.0.

— UNBRAKED




' RUNNING GEAR
1 0-0-6 -UNBRAKED
XHP&60 CA
XHP760 CA

T2040
Revision 00
10/92




. ! - . |, : . . s H
, ' 3 . H
R - / . .
- - — . = = s = g o~ - .

ltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION _ BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA 58 92289586 1 Brake assy RH
59 92414705 1 Brake assy LH
60 92060392 4 Seal
61 92960400 4 Bearing
62 92960418 4 Hub
63 92060426 4 Bearing
64 92060434 4 Washer Rondelle ‘Ring mb Unterleéscheibe
65 92061895 4 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
66 92299999 4 Pin
67 92302355 4 Cap
68 92302793 20 Nut Ecrou Moer Multer
60-74 02001842 1 Spring assy
69 92091867 4 Spring Rassort Veer Feder
70 92302405 4 Shackle
71 92302413 4 Bush Palier Bus Hillse
72 92302850 4 Bolt ‘ Bout
73 92302868 4 Locknut Ecrou Borgmoer
74 92302447 4 Shackle
Revision 00
10192
10 0 RUNNING GEAR
»Ue ¥ — UNBRAKED




RUNNING GEAR
-UNBRAKED

1 0 [ ] 0 » 8
XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA
Revision 00

T2040
10/92

- o I ~ ’
-~



a B BN 35 UGN BE U WS N ER BN WS BE By 9 An E TS G .

ltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 75 02302884 4  Plate
75A 92302918 4 Plate
76 92795400 1 Cable
77 92056852 | Bracket Support Beugel Stiitzblech
78 92327519 1 Handle & bracket
79 92302862 8 Bolt Bout
80 92302462 8 Bolt Bout
81 02302439 16 B Locknut Ecrou Borgmoer
B2-83 92058040 4 Wheel & tyre assembly .
82 92058057 1 Wheel
83 92058965 1 Tyre
84 02367663 16 Setscrew Vis Intelschroef Sartschrause
85 92359371 18 Lockwasher
86 92280965 6 Bolt Bout
87 92350363 & Washer Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
88 90103185 2 Setscrew | Vis Intelschroef .Sartschrause
89 90103854 2 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
90 92304682 2 Lockwasher
91 92329341 2 Washer ‘ Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
Revision 00
10/92
1 0 0 RUNNING GEAR
Wt — UNBRAKED




RUNNING GEAR
1 0.0.1 -UNBRAKED
XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

106 ,104 107 102

1 Pl

T2040
Revision 00
10/92

. . . - . ‘ -
. S ¢ : > !
- _ ; - - . . -



'

ttem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 92 92304385 3 Setscrew Vis .. Intelschroetf Sartschrause
93 92304674 3 Washer Rondelle Ring mo Unterfegscheibe
94 92308618 2 Backplate
95 92308626 2 Shoe
96 92308634 2 Shoe
97 02300079 2 Spring Ressort Veer Feder
98 92309097 2 Adjuster
99 92309103 2 Tappet
100 92300095 2 Tappet
101 92309137 2 Housing Carter Zuigerhuis Gehdusew
102 02309145 2 Spring Ressort Veer Feder
103 92309152 2 Plate .
104 92309160 2 Locknut Ecrou Borgmaer
105 92309178 2 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
106 92300188 2 Cover
107 92309202 4 Nut Ecrou Moer Mutter
Revision 00
10/92

RUNNING GEAR
— UNBRAKED

10.0.1




10/92

10.1.0 ASSEwery

XHP660 CA <
XHP760 CA @

T2043
Revision 00




lem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 1 92865666 | Engine
2 92019497 1 Mounting bar
3 92062157 2 Bush _ Palier Bus Hilse
. 4 35577873 1 Switch
5 92517739 1 Bracke! ' Support Beugel Stiitzblech
6 92893254 1 Fan  Ventilateur Ventilator - Lifter
7 92865518 2 Spacer
8 92899863 1 Valve, drain
9 92744523 1 Filter, fuel
10 92960442 1 Belt, drive Courroie de transmission Snaar Antiebsriemen
11 92658005 1 Filter, oif
12 92055293 1 Bracket Support Beuge! . Stitzblech
13 92472397 1 Cylinder ‘
14 92055277 1 Cltamp Collier © Klem Schelle
15 02955260 1 Valve Clapet Klep ' Veniil
16 92055285 1 Elbow Coude Bochtstuk Krimmer
17 92397702 1 Tube (Nylon} Tube Leiding Schlauch
18 92419514 1 ) Atomizer
19 92354364 1 Bush, reducing
20 35273937 2 Washer, snubber
21 92800863 1 Valve, drain )
22 92803998 1 : Clip, hose
Revision 00 23 92866399 1 Tube
10592
1 0 1 1 ENGINE
» 1« I ASSEMBLY







Ttem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG

XHP 660 CA
XHP 7§0 CA 1 02304435 4 Bolt Bout
2 35856467 1 Cover |
3 95022372 1 ‘0’ Ring Joint torique ‘O'Ring ‘ORing
4 35361286 3 Bolt Bout
5 36750909 1 Gearcase
6 35318146 18 Bolt Bout
7 35503516 1 Seal
8 35104082 | Locknut Ecrou Borgmoer
9 35610195 1 Bearing
10 35372002 1 Spacer
11 36763183 1 Gear-set (XHP 760)
11 36746410 1 Goar-set (XHP 660) _
12 38504116 1 - Dnveshaft
13 35355809 t Key Clef Spie Schigssel
14 35610203 1 Bearing
15 35372010 1 Spacer
16 35372028 1 Set, shim
Revision 00
10/92
1 0 1 3 AIREND
o o) ASSEMBLY




10.1.4 AmEwe

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

\) -
/‘/
/
A At

T2044
Revision 00
10/92




ltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA '
XHP 660 CA 17 35384975 1 Key Clef Spie Schlisse!
18 35610153 1 Plate, retaining
19 35371996 1 Spacer
20 35337583 1 Spacer
21 35336122 1 Dowel
22 35272541 1 Bolt Bout
23 36737161 1 Housing Carter 2vigerhuis GeHausew
24 35355775 1 ‘0O’ Ring Joint torique ‘O'Ring '‘O'Ring '
25 35271139 1 Boit Bout
26 35272533 1 - Bolt Bout
27 30101449 1 Plug Bouchon Plug Stopfen .
28 92062157 2 Mount
29 92893114 2 Bracket Support Beugel Stiltzblech
30 35273937 2 Washer, snubber
Revision 00
| 10/92
1 0 1 5 AIREND
« 1 aJ ASSEMBLY




; AIREND
10.1.6 assemewy
XHP660 CA '
XHP?760 CA

T2045
Revision 00
10/92




Item CPN DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 1 35355791 ‘O’ Ring Joint torique ‘O'Ring ‘O'Ring
2 36738128 Housing Carter Zuigerhuis Gehausew
3 35336122 Dowel
4 35336130 Dowel
5 35088954 Set, rotor
6 35355817 Key Clef Spie Schilisse
7 35311463 Bolt Bout
8 35300193 Plate
9 36763183 Gear—set (XHP 760)
9 36746410 Gear-set (XHP 660)
10 35273408 Bolt Bout
11 35355965 Plate, retaining
12 35600022 Bearing
13 35355866 Spacer
.14 35355999 Plate, retaining
15 35355973 Spacer
16 35300201 Plate
17 35600014 Bearing
Revision 00
10/92
AIREND

10.1.

ASSEMBLY




10.1.8 AT

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

T2058
Revision 00
10/92




Item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 18 1 Set. shim
19 1. Bearing
20 . 1 Plate
21 1 Boit Bout "
22 1 'O’ Ring Jaint torique '‘O'Ring ‘O'Ring
23 1 Set, shim
24 1 Cover
25 1 Bolt : Bout .
26 1 Bolt Bout
27 1 Coupling
28 1 Dowel
20 1 Bearing
10 t Set, shim
31 1 Piston Piston Zuiger Kolben
32 1 Set, shim
33 1 ‘0" Ring Joint torique -'O'Ring *O'Ring
34 1 Cover
35 1 Bolt ' Bout
38 A 1 Bolt Bout
37 1 Oil pump
38 1 Boft Bout
Revision 00
10/92
1 0 1 AIREND
= § +J ASSEMBLY




‘ AIREND
1 0-1 -'1 ASSEMBLY
XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

T2046
Revision 00
10/92

o — . —— — . — ———— . —




ltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION _ DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA . 35336122 1 Dowel
2 35355817 1 Key Clef ' Spie Schi0ssel
3 35082114 1 Set, rotor
‘4 95223178 2 Circlip
5 35600030 1 | Bearing
6 35300193 1 Plate
7 35311463 8 Bolt . Bout
B 35300193 1 Plate
g 35600022 1 Bearing
10 92320300 12 Balt Bout
11 35355783 1 'O’ Ring Joint torique ‘O'Ring i ‘O'Ring
12 35336130 1 Dowel
13 36738797 1 Housing " Carter Zuigerhuis Gehausew
14 35356039 16 Boll Bout
15 35205344 16 Bolt Bout
16 35355502 1 ‘0" Ring Joint torique ‘ORing . ‘O'Ring
17 35351883 1 Plate -
18 95214524 2 Gasket Joint Pakking Dichtung
19 35285626 1 Valve Clapet Klep Ventit
20 92893197 1 Flange
Revision 00
10792 ‘
10 1 11 AIREND
n i ASSEMBLY




AIREND
1 0'1 -1 ASSEMBLY
- | XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

T2059
Revision 00
10/92




llem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRNMVING BESCHREIBUNG

XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 1 35355767 1 Set, shim
2 36501013 1 Plate
& 35271154 6 Bolt Bout
4 35605203 2 Bearing
5 136763183 i . Gear—set (XHP 760)
5 36746410 1 Gear—set (XHP 660)
6 35355841 1 Spacer
7 35355825 1 Set, shim
8 35355858 1 Plate
9 35271147 3 Bolt Bout
10 35311463 3 Bolt ' : Bout
11 35366833 1 Set, shim
12 35600105 2 Bearing
13 35355767 1 Set, shim
14 35856418 1 .‘ Plate, retaining
15 92304393 6 Bolt Bout
16 35300185 1 Plate
17 35602457 1 'Piston Piston Zuiger ' Kolben
Revision 00
10192
1 0 1 1 3 AIREND
o U ASSEMBLY



10 2 0 ENCLOSURE
XHP660 CA '

OA

' OM

LF

Revision 00




ltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 860 CA 1 92893%)73 1 Panel LH Lower Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
2 92893999 1 Panet RH Lower Panneau - Paneel : Verkleidung
3. 92893981 1 Pane!LH Lower Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
4 92804005 1 Panel RH Lower Panneau Paneel Verkieidung
5 92923853 "1 Panel Front Lower Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
6 92893965 1 Panel Rear Lower Panneau Paneel Verkieidung
7 92023754 2 Panel Comer Top Panneau Paneel . Verkleidung
8 ' 92023739 2 Panel Corner Top Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
9 92923747 2 Panel Corner Bottom Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
10 92023721 2 Panel Corner Bottom Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
11 92894443 1 Endcap Rear
12 92930742 1 Endcap Front
13 92930338 1 Panel RH Side Front Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
14 92030361 1 Pane! LH Side Front Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
15 92930346 | 1 Panel RH Side Rear Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
16 92830353 1 Panel LH Side Rear Panneau Panee! Verkleidung
17 92898899 1 Panel Rear RH Panneau Paneel Vefkfeidung‘l
18 92898865 1 Panel Rear LH Panneau Pansel ' Verkleidung
19 92898881 1 Door
20 92623911 1 Door
21 92023762 1 l Panel, instrument Panneau instruments - Kontrolepaneel Armaturenbrett
22 92024133 19 Panel Front RH Panneau Panesl Verklaidung
Revision 00 23 92898949 2 Door
10/92
1 0 2 1 ENCLOSURE
| a



10.2.2 ENCLOSURE




tem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA 24 92950716 1 Panel Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
25 02808923 1 Panel Panneau Panee! Verkleidung
26 92012419 2 Hinge
27 92808931 1 Pa\hz‘l Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
28 92050708 1 - Panel Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
29 92816859 4 Latch Verrou . Sluiting Klinke
30. 35584036 § Spring. gas
31 92312427 2 Hinge
32 92850260 1 Paneal Duct, Front Panneau Paneel Verkleidung
) 33 92850278 1 Panel Duct, Rear Panneau Paneet Verkleidung
34 92021188 1 Door
35 35251800 im Seal
36 92061811 1 Window
37 92022863 1 Door holder (Male)
as 929228;55 1 Door holder {Female)
39 92894542 80 Retainer
40 92104264 80 Protector
a1 92921176 1 Hinge
)
Revision 00
10/92
1 0 2 3 ENCLOSURE
» |







n ]
FHNSOTONI 9 z 0 I‘
26/01
00 uoIS|AOY
o5 I V¥BEGESSE 91
i 1anco Aleyeg . I 68866826 SI
' Buiy) “weq I 90lEE826 bl
uoddng uoddng € ¢l066826 €l
uoddng uvoddng I 020668¢6 <l
Bunpiapliep, |eaueyd neauuey UL ‘Jooy jBuBd I 086868¢6 L
Bunprapyiap [daued neEauUE HY ‘jooy |oued | 2.6868¢6 Ol
Sunpiapyiap [9auey A ngauuey anua) 'jooy jaued I P96B68C6 6
Bunpiappiap, | |saued neauued 1uoi4 ‘Jooy jsued | 99686826 @€
ajjugy | 866868926 ./
[leipueH } 2¢90¢i6e6 9
daig ¢ pS621626 G
1adwng | €EBECi6eE ¥
Y2I3|9ZIMSg |ebnag Hoddng 1ayoeug ¢ B8B0¥6BZ6 £
Sunpiayiapn eaued neauued joueg £ 6201966 ¢
sisseyn I 06889826 | v¥D 099 dHX |,
VO 094 dHX
ONNBITYHOS38 ONIAPIYHOS3E NOILIHOS3A NOILdIHDS3a Ao NdD way




ltem CPN DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
§:$ Sgg g? {(1-3) 92055300 Filter assembly
1 92035948 Element, air filter
2 92035955 Element, salety
3 92035963 Cover
4 92920313 Mount
5 9292031 Strap
6 92111335 Hose Flexible Slang Schiauch
7 92051045 Bracket Support Beugel Stiitzblech
8 95281336 Elbow Coude Bochtstuk Kriimmer
9 92275239 Clamp Collier Klem Schelle
10 92051060 Pipe
11 92952050 Hose Flexible Stang Schiauch
12 35264415 Hose Flexible Slang Schiauch
13 92051565 Pipe
14 92895473 Clip, hose
15 92472943 Clamp Collier Klem Schelle
16 92085995 Clamp Collier Klem Schelle
Revision 00 .
10/92 .
10 3.1 AIR INTAKE
] ]




1 0.3.0 AIR INTAKE

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

o — — e e e e — e —— —— ——

T2048

Revision 00
10/92




10 3.0 EXHAUSTSYSTEM

XHP&60 CA
XHP760 CA

T2050
Revision 00
10/92




ltem CPN Qiy DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 1 92517846 1 Gasket Joint Pakking Dichtung
2 92517846 1 Exhaust pipe
.3 92814045 1 Exhaust pipe
4 92814052 2 Clamp Collier Klem Schelle
5 92893189 1 Mutler
6 92056820 1 Bracket Support Beugel Stiitzblech
7 92894104 1 Guard Protection Beschermkap Schutzblech
8 92920701 1 Support Support
9 92893205 1 Guard Protection Beschermkap Schutzbloch
Revision 00
10/92
10 3 3 EXHAUST
et SYSTEM




1 0.4.0 OIL PIPING

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA 15

T2051
Revision 00

11

10/92 . . '
G I O i A D BN S Eh S B B B BN O B B B B ==
i




W W R s AE Bk M =S B Ny

am ) T W EN P AN U o .
.

llemi CPN Quy DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA A 1 Airend Airend Schroetgedeelte Verdichter
B 9 Tank, separator Réservoir séparateur Atscheidertank Abscheider—behlter
1-4 92752203 1 Valve, temperature bypass
1 92707512 1 Body
2 92707520 t Cover
3 92707538 t Gasket Joint Pakking Dichtung
4 35288117 1 Valve Clapet Klep Ventil
5 92018945 1 Tube assembly Tube Leiding Schiauch
6 92805267 1 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schiauchsystem
7 92802934 1 Valve, safsety Soupape de sécurité Veiligheiﬁsklep Sicherhei.tsvem\il
B 92056598 1 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schiauchsystem
9 92055244 1 Scavenge orifice
10 92800368 1 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schiauchsystem
11 92600350 1 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schlauchsystem
12 92051953 1 Tube assambly Tube Leiding Schlauch
13 92896174 1 Tubo assembly Tube Leiding Schlauch
14 92892042 1 Vaive, pressure relief
15 92895168 1 Dmp—ﬁ:ba Tube da recyclage Terugvoerleiding Spulschlauch
16 92051996 1 Tube assambly Tube Leiding Schlauch
Revision 00 _
10/92

1 0-4.1 OIL PIPING




10 4 2 SEPARATOR
] ] TANK
XHP660 CA '
XHP760 CA
. 13 11 13 12
‘| ) \] /
L ] 4] '
3 00000 T~ =8
\\
8888s 0——=
00000 g\ 8
It 7
5 \
14
E— 2 6 — |
1'
\ A 7
5,
10— =
13 11 13 12
12060
Revision 00
10/92 A




H WS G R BN B N N AR

M R Ol P aE WE Iy S I ..

Qty

ltem CPN DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 1 92865815 1 Tank, separator Réservoir séparateur Afscheidertank Abscheider-behiiter
2 35579630 1 Cap
2 92804047 1 Element, oil filter
4 92765189 1 Gashet Joint Pakking Dichiung
5-14 92095363 1 Sightglass Niveau d'huile Peilglas Transparantes schlauchstiick
5 92085371 1 Tube
6 92095389 1 Tube
7 92005307 2 Nut - Ecrou Moor Mutter
8 92095405 4 Ferrule
9 92095413 2 ‘O’ Ring Joint torique ‘O'Ring ‘O'Ring
10 9209542t 2 ‘0" Ring Joint torique ‘O'Ring ‘O'Ring
1 92095439 2 Collar
42 92095447 2 Nipple Nippel
13 92293661 4 Seal
14 92094994 1 Indicator
Revision 00
10/92

10.4,3 SEPARATOR TANK




1 0.5.0 FUEL SYSTEM

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

)

15

T2052
“| Revision D0
10/92




Item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA 192891571 1 Fuel tank LH
2 92891563 1 Fuel tank RH
3 982043058 2 Filter, fuel
4 92120013 2 Cap, fuel filler
5 92911940 1 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schlauchsystem
6 92804048 2 Hose assembly Flexible Stang Schlauchsystem
7 92894930 1 Filter, fue!
8 92804089 1 Element, fusl filter
9 92061614 i Bracket Support Beugel Statzblech
10 92911957 1 Hose assembly Flexible Stang Schlauchsystem
11 92744523 1 Element, fuel filter
12 92960970 1. Switch
13 92062124 1 ' Sendar unit
14 92011932 1 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schlauchsystem
15 92037464 2 Drain cock
Revision 00 .
10/92
1 0 5 1 FUEL SYSTEM
| a




10.6.0 BEia™

| XHP860 CA \

XHP760 CA | ,_fs 3
@m.
/ )
5

[ an |
= H

-—ﬁﬂnm

w—]

C g O |
d
st ¥ ) .
. AB A
T2053 28 ‘ HU HT 15 A |
Revision 00 | [ [l
| 10r92




ftem CPN Qy DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 1 92094580 1 Hose assembly Flexible . Stang Schlauchsystem
2 92069038 1 Valve, ball
3 92956515 1 Tube assembly Tube Leiding Sehtauch
4 92956952 1 Valve Pressure reduction Clapet Klep Ventil
5 92056045 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Anschiufnippel
6 92294461 1 Valve, hand
7 92530047 1 Valve, ball
8 92956630 1 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schlauchsystem
9 92956648 1 Tube assembly Tube Leiding Schtauch
10 92894880 1 Manifold Distributeur Verdeelstuk Verteilerblock
1 92043017 1 Valve, Relief
12 92892959 1 Valve, blowdown
13 92056614 1 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schlauchsystem
Revision 00
10/92
10 6 1 REGULATION
W | SYSTEM




10.6.2 Svstem
XHP&60 CA A
XHP760 CA

| (o] O 25
Q &
(o] Q
- 29 | AQ|
HB \D

f 2

AQ

20

) v —
T2053 ' ‘ ' ' , |/
10/92 | i |

Revision 00




ltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 14 g2012401 1 Mutfler assembly .
15 092956622 1 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schlauchsystem
16 02056135 1 Valve, solenoid Electro vanne Solencideklep Magnetventil
17 92812932 1 Vatve, check Vanne Terugslagklep Rickschlagventi
18 92956093 1 Regulator Regulateur
19 92808667 1 Valve, check Vanne Terugslagklep Rickschlagventil
20 92956663 1 Tube assembly Tube Leiding Schlauch
29 92517028 1 Valve, safety Soupape de sécurité Veiligheidsklep Sicherheitsventil
22 92803080 1 Manifold Distributeur Verdeelstuk Verteilerblock
23 92056671 1 Tube assembly Tube Leiding Schlauch
24 92808709 1 Hose assembly Flexible Slang ) Schlauchsystem
25  G2808709 1 Hose assembly Flexible Slang Schlauchsystem
26 92700319 1 Cylinder
27 92056499 1 Cylinder
28 92956655 1 Tube assembly Tube Leiding Schiauch
Revision 00
10/92 -
1 0 6 3 REGULATION
Vs SYSTEM







ltem CPN DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 760 CA .
XHP 660 CA 1 99886100 Radiator
2 92886092 Cooler Réfrigérant Koeler Kiihler
3 92911783 . Cowl Capotage Huis Schutz
4 92599046 Baffle wall LH
5 92899038 Baffle wall RH
' 6 92905900 Pipe
7 92905918 Pipe
8 02668920 Hose Flexible Slang Schlauch
9 92042233 Clamp Collier Klem Schelle
10* 92037464 Valve, drain .
11 92354653 Plug Bouchon Plug Stoplen
12 92175405 Probe
13 9289409 Guard Protection Beschermkap Schutzblech
14 92691674 Cap
15 92951466 Magnetic catch
Revision 00
10/92
1 0 7 1 COOLING
»f » § SYSTEM




1 0 8 0 INSTRUMENTATION _ '
XHP660 CA A
XHP760 CA

3

I RPM

.|

5

2

6

13,14
j i—

T2055 SF
Revision 00 s .
10/92 16




ltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIMVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA 1 92956937 1 Gauge, RPM .
2 92894492 1 | Gauge, pressure Manométre Drukmeter Manometer
3 92051276 1 Gauge, water temperature
4 92951284 1 Gauge, temperature Affichage tempéraiure Temperatuurmeter Temperaturanzeige
5 92057967 1 Gauge, fuel
6 92080673 2 Gauge, vacuum
7 92951268 1 Gauge, oil pressure
a8 92062116 1 Gauge Voltmeter
9 92867209 1 Hourmeter Compteur horaire” Urenteller Betriebsstundan—2shler
10 02056846 2 Hose assembly Flexible . Slang Schiauchsystem
11 92111335 1 Tube
12 92955376 1 . Indicator {Amber)
13 92055384 1 Indicator (Red)
14 92455351 2 Bulb, light
15 92294297 1 . Circuit breaker
16 35255553 1 Button, Start/Run . '
17 92086719 1 Button, Start -
18 92951706 1 Fascia
19 92956606 1 Hose assembly Flexible Stang Sehlauchsystem
Revision 00 :
10/92
1 0 8 1 INSTRUMENTATION
L} "




10.9.0 HoNToRiNG SvsTem

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

(LCCCLCECCTLY

T2056
Revision 00
10/92




Item CPN Oty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG

XHP 760 CA
XHP 660 CA 1 92052380 2 Battery

2 92293901 2 Frame

3 02600189 4 Stud Vis de tour Borgbout Bolzen

4 92012088 1 Cable Positive

5 92012096 1 Cable Nagative

6 92303825 1 | Lead

7 35578194 2 Strap

8 92039064 1 Bracket Support Beugel Stiitzblech

9 92254887 2 Grommet

10 92271139 1 Hood .

Revision 00
10/92

10.9.1 %=




10.10.0 WRING HARNESS

XHP660 CA .
XHP760 CA 5 3 . ;
m

0000000 :

0000000

- EkE |

sgiiy: o

502222,

dgg8zsz )

0000000

=aa=nulEY

ﬂ il 1{12]]3]||l4}]5 10

Q000000
0QQQO000

21 20

MNV”
®

T2061 23 } . .
Revision 00
10/92

s

N
4]




tem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING . BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA 1 92051680 1 Harness Main
2 38764777 1 Fuse, Discharge pipe Fusible Zekering Sicherung
3 36744769 1 Fuse, Tank Fusible ' Zekering Sicherung
4 92175405 1 Relay, Radolarm Relais Relais Relais
5 02955269 1 Cold stant
& 35577873 1 Relay, starter Relais ' Refais Relais
7 anemnen 1 Starter
g reeseess 1 Stop solenoi(.i
g rreesess 1 | Altemator
10 92062124 1 Fuel sender
11 92656135 1 Solenoid Star/Run
12 92956820 | 1 Hamess Panel
13 92499888 1 Radolarm
14 92064567 3 Relay 24V Relais Relais ' Relais
15 92076173 2 Relay 12V Relais Relais Relais
Revision 00
10/92
1 0 1 0 WIRING
» = | HARNESS




1 0.1 0-2 WIRING HARNESS

XHP660 CA
XHP760 CA

0000000
0000000

€ O|RED/WHT
) O|BRA/GRN
© O|GRN/WHT
) OJGRN/WHT

E'O O|BR/WHT
= O|BR/WHT

- }=+© O|WHT
-—h
b

H
L

N

s

N

(=
|| —@—==

by

COQOO000C0

; 000000

P

22
_

T2061 23 A

Revision 00
10/92

i

N
4]

24




tlem CPN Qy DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA
XHP 76(_) CA 16 92856935 1 Tachometer
17 92867209 1 Hourmeter Compteur horaire Urenteller Betriebsstunden—Zahler
18 92062116 1 Voltmeter
19 92057967 1 Gauge, fuel
20 92955376 1 Indicator, Low water
21 92555384 1 Indicator, No charge
22 92204297 1 Button Re-set
23 35255553 1 Button Start/run
24 92086719 1 Start switch
25 35255553 1 Cold start switch
26 92060970 1 Fuel lovel switch
]
Ravision 00
10/92
10.10.3 J3Ne
» s HARNESS




10.11.0 "=~

XHP&60 CA
XHP760 CA

11

T2057
Revision 00
10/92




: [
G S W NN a0 BN S BN NP SR W N0 R B SE EE A B B .

llem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
XHP 660 CA ‘
XHP 760 CA t . 92814284 1 Decal Sound level Décalque Tekststicker Dekor
2 92918937 1 Decal IR Logo Décalque Tekststicker Dekor
3 02512581 1 Decal Logotype Décalque Tekststicker Dekor
4 92058697 1 Decal Model Décalque Tekststicker Dekor
5 82524313 1 Data plate
& 02893171 1 I.:)ewl Instrument panel Décalque Tekststicker Dekar
7 8251 257;'3 | Decal IR logotype Décalque Tekststicker Dekor
8 92912146 1 Decal Wiring diagram Décalque Tekststicker Dekor
9 925191684 1 Decal Air filters Décalque Tekststicker Dekor
10 o1 Decal Instrument panel Décalque Tekststicker Dekor
1 92524248 1 DecalAir discharge Décalquo Tekststicker . Dekor
12 92524271 1 Decal Filler plug Décalque Tekststicker Dekor
13 92050327 1 Decal Engine oil Décalque Tekststicker Dekor
- 14 920912138 1 Decal Maintenance Décalque Teksisticker Dekor
15 92955680 1 Decal General data Décalque Tekststicker Dakor
16 92019471 1 Decal, Stripe RH Décalque Tokststicker Dekor
17 92919483 1 Decal, Stripe LH Décalque Tekststicker Dekor
Revision 00
10/92
1 0 1 1 1 DECALS
a -




11 0 RECOMMENDED PIECES

AANBEVOLEN EMPFOHLENE
PARTS RECOMMANDES ONDERDELEN ERSATZTEILE
CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRLIVING BESCHREIBUNG
b S0 CA 92945286 KIT - SERVICE
92529973 Cap, fuel filer
92549278 Silencer Demper
35506436 Switch, temperature
92522135 Element, separator Elément séparateur Afscheide Abscheider—Element
92789510 Sight—glass Niveau d’huile Peilglas Transparantes schlauchstiick
92789312 - Valve, safety Soupape de sécurité Veiligheidsklep Sicherheitsventit
92268051 Indicator, air restriction
92204461 Valve, hand
35355106 Regulator Regulateur
92923788 Valve, check Vanne Terugslagklep Rockschlagventil
92306901 Hourmeter Compteur horaire Urenteller Betriebsstunden—Zahler
92790187 Gauge, pressure Manométre Drukmeter Manometer
92086719 Key—-switch
92790153 Indicator, no charge
92076173 Relay, changeover
92030379 Relay, mini .
92775691 Indicator '
92705748 Crifica, sonic
35296920 Element, oil filter {Airend)
92950732 Element, oil filter (Engine)
92950740 Element, air filter
Revision 00
10/92




CPN Qty. DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
f:,ﬁ ;"gg g: 92950757 r Element, fuel fitter
92945278 -1 KIT — Gasket"O' ring
CPN Qty. DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
92945278 1 KIT -0’ RING
92808138 1 Gasket, fuel filler cap
92906049 1 " Gasket, exhaust manifold
95060745 1 'O’ Ring, rear bearing housing
95045092 1 'O’ Ring, rear bearing housing
.39404165 1 'O’ Ring, temperature switch
95023115 1 'O’ Ring, rear bearing cover
95852281 1 ‘0 Ring, rear bearing cover
95641734 1 'O’ Ring, cover/gearcase )
95022331 1 'O’ Ring, driveshaft seal cover
35375369 1 Lipseal, driveshalt
95023107 1 ‘0" Ring, unloader
92293661 1 Seal
Revision 00
10/92 - .
11 1 RECOMMENDED PIECES AANBEVOLEN EMPFOHLENE
. PARTS REC




INDEX

1 2 0 , CODE VISSERIE BEVESTIGINGS- VERBINDUNGS-
= — FASTENERS MATERIALEN ELEMENTE
CODE CPN PAGE # DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIWVING BESCHREIBUNG .
XHP 660 CA CA . 9579232110.1.0 Bolt 3/8" x 2" Bout
XHP 760 CA
‘ cYy 9231170310.1.0/10.1.2/10.1.4 BoltM16 x 100 Bout
ED 3529935310.3 0 Capscrew Skt Hd. M10 x 60
EM 9242140310.3.0 Capscrew Ski. Hd, M8 x 20
GQ 9231169510.1.2/10.1.4 Locknut M16 Ecrou Borgmoer
GR 9230457510.3.0 Locknut M12 Ecrou Borgmoer
Hi 9206133210.1.0/10.2.4 Lockwasher M10 .
HL 9230467410.1.0 Lockwasher M10
HN 9206147210.2.4 Lockwasher M10
HS 9235937110.5.0 Lockwasher M10
HV 9239137410.1.2/10.1.4/10.2.4 Lockwasher M20
1A 9230465810.9.0 Lockwasher M&
D 9230466610.3.0 Lockwasher M8
n 9230467410.7.0 Lockwasher M10
K8 9230450010.9.0 Nut Mg Ecrou Moer Mutter
KU 9231169510.1.0 Nut self locking M16 Ecrou Moer Mutter
KW ©230454210,2.0 Nut self locking M6 Ecrou Moer Mutter
LD 9247359410.3.0 Nut Whiztite M10 Ecrou Moer Mutter
LE 9239864310.3.0 Nut Whiztite M12 Ecrou Moer Mutter
LF 9239810610.2.0/10.8.0 Nut Whiztite M6 Ecrou Moer Mutter
LG 9239811410.2.4/30.3.0/10.3.2 Nut Whiztite M8 Ecrou Moer Mutter
10.7.0
LK 9270059010.1.0/10.2.4 Nut self locking M20 Ecrou Moer Mutter
OA 9236868710.1.0/10.2.4/10.3.2 Screw Taptite M6 x 12 Vis Schrosf Schraube
00 9235812210.2.0 Screw Whizlock M6 x 20 Vis Schroef Schraube
Revision 00 OP 9217904310.9.0 Screw Whizlock M6 x 25 Vis Schroef Schraube
10/92




CODE CPN PAGE # DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIVING BESCHREIBUNG

XHP 660 CA-

XHP 760 CA oQ 9239813010.2.4/10.3.2 Screw Whizlock M8 x 20 Vis Schroel Schraube
CR 9210111 210_3_:2/10_7_0 Screw Whizleck M8 x 25 Vis Schroef Schraube
oT 92722699010.2.0 Screw Panhead M6 x 12 Vis Schroef Schraube
PC 507633251010 Bolt M20 x 70 Bout
Q7 9230440110.1.0 Setscrew M10 x 25 Vis Intelschroet Sartschravse
RA 0922800811024 Setscrew M10 x 30 Vis Intelschroet Sartschravse
RB 9230441910.7.0 Setscrew M10 x 40 Vis Intelschroet Sartschravse
RF 9210318510.3.2 Setscrew M12 x 30 . Vis Intelschroef Sarntschravse
RK 3527897710.2.4 Setscrew M10 x 75 Vis Intelschroet ~ Sartschrause
RQ 9208575110.5.0 Setscrew M16 x 25 Vis Intelschroef Sartschrause
RY 3527255810.2.4 Setscrew M20 x 45 Vis Intelschroef Sartschrause
sJ 9233968810.2.0 Setscrew M6 x 35 Vis Intelschroef Sartschrause
TQ 9276437210.1.10 Screw M20 x 80 Vis Schroef Schraube
uJ 4003426610.1.2/10.1.4 Screw M20 x 50 Vis Schroef Schraube
UK 9239135810.1.10 Screw M20 x 90 Vis Schroet Schraube
VP 9206149810.2.4 Washer M10 Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
va 9230461710.7.0 Washer M10 Rondelle Ring mo " Unterlegscheibe
vT 09206150610.2.4 Washer M12 Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
vz 92359{;3310,1 0/10.1.210.1.4 Washer M16 Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe _

) 10.5.0 !
wB 9239138210.1.0/10.1.2/10.1.4 Washer M20 Rondelie Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
10.24

WE 3914500810.2.0 Washer M6 Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
WG 0234198110.2.0 Washer M6 Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe
wil 9230460910.3.0 Washer M8 Rondelle Ring mo Unterlegscheibe

Ravision 00

10/92

1 2 1 INDEX CODE VISSERIE BEVESTIGINGS—- VERBINDUNGS-

. — FASTENERS MATERIALEN ELEMENTE




1 3 0 TUBE FITTINGS CODE
. INDEX RACCORDS

CODE CPN PAGE DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG

§:$ ggg gﬁ AB 3528307610.5.0/106.0 Adaptor Adapteur , Adapter AnschluBnippel
AE 9531011610.4.0 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter AnschluBnippel
AG 9287783610.4.0 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter AnschluBnippel
AC 9217378010.6.0 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter AnschiuBnippe!
AW 9528816610.5.0 Adaptor Adapteur Adapler AnschluBnippet
BA 920878401040 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter AnschluBnippel
2] 9210621010.6.0 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Anschll‘.rfinippet
Dl 9200570110.6.0 Connector Connecteur Koppetstuk Doppelnippel
DM 9239554010.6.0 Connector Connecteur Koppelstuk Doppeinippet
DN 9239546610.6.0 . Connector Connecteur Koppelstuk Doppelnippel
DT 9247826210.5.0 Connector Connecteur Koppelstuk Doppelnippel
EA $211846210.6.0 Connector Connecteur Koppelstuk Doppelnippel
EB 9249280010.6.0 Connector Connecleur Koppelstuk Doppelnippel
EC 9212322310.4.0 Connector . Connecteur Koppelstuk | Doppelnippel
GM 9208783210.4.0 Elbow Coude Bochistuk Krimmer
GX 9239545810.5.0 Elbow Coude | Bochistuk Krilmmer
HB 9212320710.6.0 Elbow Coude Bochistuk Krimmer
HS 954142231040 Elbow Coude Bochtstuk Krimmer
HT 9287628310.6.0 Elbow _ Coude Bochtstuk Krimmer

Revision 00

10/92




CODE CPN PAGE DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHRIJVING BESCHREIBUNG
P seo o HU 924412041060 Elbow Coude Bochtstuk Krimmer
HV 924772071050 Elbow Coude Bochtstuk Krilmmer .
HW 3530122510.8.0 Elbow Coude Bochtstuk Krammer
HX 920189781040 Elbow Coude Bochtstuk Kriimmer
HY 35298475010.4.0 Elbow Coude Bochtstuk Kriimmer
HZ 9271603410.4.0 Elbow _ Coude Bochtstuk Krimmer
JL 9279185410.4.0 Tee Te T-stuk T-Stiick
JM 9295670510.6.0 . Tee Te T-stuk T-Stiick
PC ©2089985510.6.0 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter AnschluBnippel
PD 9295525110.8.0 Connector Connecteur Koppelstuk Doppelnippel
SE 92962067108.0 Fitting, barbed l
SF 9295655610.8.0 Fitting, barbed
L 9248112610.5.0 Bush Palier Bus Haise
XA 9225593410.6.0 Nipple Nippel
XB 9235461210.6.0 Nipple Nippel
Revision 00
10/92
1 3 1 TUBE FITTINGS CODE
= INDEX B RACCORDS




PARTS INDEX INDEX DES Nos DE ONDERDELENINDEX AUFLISTUNG DER

PIECES TEILE
CPN Page CPN Page CPN Page CPN Page CPN Page CPN Page CPN Page
35082114, 10.1.11 35355833, 10.1.13 35737161, 10.1.5 92042860, 10.0.5 92096247, 10.0.1 92302587, 10.0.5 92327626, 10.0.5
35088954, 10.1.7 35355841, 10.1.13 35856350, 10.1.9 92042878, 10.0.5 92104264, 10.2.3 §2302595, 10.0.5 92329309, 10.1.11

35104082, 10.1.3
35251800, 10.2.3
352556563, 10.8.1, 10.10.3
35264415, 10.3.1
35271139, 10.1.5
35271147, 10.1.13
35271154, 10.1.13
35271188, 10.1.9
35272533, 10.1.5, 10.1.9
35272541, 10.1.5
35273408, 10.1.7
35273937, 10.1.1, 10.1.5
35285626, 10.1.11
35288117, 10.4.1
35295344, 10.1.11
35296920, 11.0
35300185, 10.1.13
35300193, 10.1.7, 1¢.1.11
35300201, 10.1.7
35311483, 10.1.7, 10.1.9,
10.1.11, 10.1.13
35318146, 10.1.3
35338122, 10.1.5, 10.1.7,
10.1.11
35336130, 10.1.7, 10.1.11
35337583, 10.1.5
35351833, 10.1.11
" 35355106, 11.0
35355502, 10.1.11
35365767, 10.1.13
35355775, 10.1.5
35355783, 10.1.1%
35355791, 10.1.7
35355809, 10.1.3
35355817, 10.1.7, 10.1.11
35355825, 10.1.13

35355858, 10.1.13
35355866, 10.1.7
35355874, 10.1.9
35355016, 10.1.9
35355924, 10.1.9
35355940, 10.1.9
35355957, 10.1.9
35355965, 10.1.7
35355973, 10.1.7
353559909, 10.1.7
35356039, 10.1.11
35361285, 10.1.3
35364975, 10.15
35366657, 10.1.9
35369438, 10.1.9
35371996, 10.1.5
35372002, 10.1.3
35372010, 10.1.3
35372028, 10.1.3
35375369, 11.1
35577873, 10.1.1,10.10.1
35578194, 10.9.1
35579630, 10.4.3
35584036, 10.2.3
35593516, 10.1.3
35596436, 11.0
35600014, {0.1.7
35600022, 10.1.7, 10.1.11
35600030, 10.1.11
35600105, 10.1.13
35600113, 10.1.9
35602457, 10.1.13
35605203, 10.1.13
35610153, 10.1.5
35610195, 10.1.3
35610203, 10.1.3

35856418, 10.1.13
35856467, 10.1.3
35864644, 10.1.9
36500734, 10.1.9
36501013, 10.1.13
36504116, 10.1.3
36738128, 10.1.7
36738797, 10.1.11
36744769, 10.10.1
36746410, 10.1.3,10.1.7,
10.1.13
36750909, 10.1.3
35763183, 10.1.3,10.1.7,
10.1.13
36764777,10.10.1
39101449, 10.1.5
39125000, 10.1.9
39404165, 1.1
90103185, 10.0.9
90103854, 10.0.9
92035948, 10.3.1
92035955, 10.3.1

92035963, 10.3.1

92037464, 10.5.1, 10.7.1
92039064, 10.9.1
92042233, 10.7.1
92042688, 10.0.1
92042738, 10.0.1
92042746, 10.0.1
92042753, 10.0.1
92042761, 10.0.1
92042779, 10.0.1
92042787, 10.0.1
92042837, 10.0.3
92042845, 10.0.3

92042852, 10.0.3

920428904, 10.0.3
92042002, 10.0.3
92043017, 10.6.1
92043058, 10.5.1
92050327, 10.11.1
92052380, 10.9.1
92055300, 10.3.1
92056852, 10.09
92057967, 10.8.1, 10.10.3
92058940, 10.0.9
92058957, 10.0.9
92058965, 10.0.9
92061811, 10.2.3
92062116, 10.8.1, 10.10.3
92062124, 10.5.1, 10.10.1
92062157, 10.1.1, 10.1.5
92064567, 10.10.1
92069038, 10.6.1
92070903, 10.0.1
92076173, 10.10.1, 11.0
92085995, 10.3.1
92086719, 10.8.1, 10.10.3,
11.0

© 92091842, 10.0.7

92091857, 10.0.7
92094580, 10.6.1
92094994, 10.4.3
92095363, 10.4.3
92095371, 10.4.3
92095389, 10.4.3
92095397, 10.4.3
92095405, 10.4.3
92095413, 10.4.3
92095421, 10.4.3
92095439, 10.4.3
82095447, 10.4.3

92111335, 10.3.1, 1081
92120013, 10.5.1
92175405, 10.7.1, 10.10.1
92254887, 10.9.1
92268051, 1.0
92271139, 10.9.1
92271550, 10.0.5
92274828, 10.0.3
92275239, 10.3.1
92280965, 10.0.9
92289586, 10.0.7
92293661, 10.4.3, 111
92293901, 10.9.1
92294297, 10.8.1, 10.10.3
92294461, 10.6.1, 11.0
92299916, 10.0.1
92299924, 10.0.1
92299932, 10.0.1
92299940, 10.0.1
92299973, 10.0.1
92299981, 10.0.1
92299999, 10.0.1, 10.0.7
92301983, 10.0.3
92302009, 10.0.3
92302058, 10.0.1,10.0.3
92302116, 10.0.3
92302355, 10.0.7
92302406, 10.0.7
92302413, 10.0.7
92302439, 10.0.9
92302447, 10.0.7
92302462, 10.0.9
92302546, 10.0.5
92302553, 10.05
92302561, 10.05
92302579, 10.0.5

92302637, 10.0.3
92302678, 10.0.1
92302686, 10.0.1
92302736, 10.0.3
92302744, 10.0.3
92302793, 10.0.7
92302850, 10.0.7
92302868, 10.0.7
92302884, 10.0.9
92302892, 10.0.9
92302918, 10.0.9
92302959, 10.0.5
92302975, 10.0.1
92303825, 10.9.1
92304385, 10.0.11
92304393, 10.1.13
92304435, 10.1.3
92304674, 10.0.11
92304682, 10.0.9
92306901, 11.0
92308618, 10.0.11

92308626, 10.0.11.

92308634, 10.0.11
92309079, 10.0.1
92309095, 10.0.11
92309103, 10.0.11
82309137, 10.0.11
92309145, 10.0.11
92309152, 10.0.11
92309160, 10.0.11
92309178, 10.0.11
92309186, 10.0.11
92309202, 10.0.11
92327212, 10.0.3

92327519, 10.0.9

92327618, 10.0.5

92329341, 10.0.9
92354364, 10.1.1
92354653, 10.7.1
92358363, 10.0.9
92359371, 10.09
92367663, 10.0.9
92414705, 10.0.7
92419514, 1011
92455351, 10.8.1
92472397, 10.11
92472943, 10.3.1
92499888, 10.10.1
92512673, 10.11.1
92512581, 10.11.1
92517739, 10.1.1

‘92517845, 10.3.3

92519164, 10.11.1
92522135, 11.0
92524248, 10,111
92524271, 10111
92524313, 10.11.1
92529973, 11.0
92530047, 10.6.1
92549278, 11.0
92658095, 10.1.1
92668920, 10.7.1
92690189, 10.9.1
92691674, 10.7.1
82700319, 10.6.3
92705748, 11.0
92707512, 10.4.1
92707520, 10.4.1
92707538, 10.4.1
92744523, 10.1.1, 10.5.1
92752203, 10.4.1
92765189, 10.4.3




XHP 660 CA
XHP 760 CA

Revision 00
10/92

CPN Page
92775691, 1.0
92778349, 10.0.5
92789312, 11.0
92789510, 11.0
92790153, 11.0
92790187, 11.0
92795400, 10.0.9
92803998, 10.1.1
92808138, 11.1°
92812932, 10.6.3
92814045, 10.3.3
92814052, 10.3.3
92814284, 10.11.1
92816859, 10.2.3
92865518, 10.1.1
92865666, 10.1.1
92865815, 10.4.3

92867209, 10.8.1, 10.10.3

92868850, 10.25
92886092, 10.7.1
92886100, 10.7.1
92886399, 10.1.1
92891563, 10.5.1
92891571, 10.5.1
92892934, 10.4.1
92892942, 10.4.1
92892959, 10.6.1
92893080, 10.6.3
928931056, 10.2.5
92893114, 10.1.5

CPN Page
92893171, 10.11.1
92893189, 10.3.3
92893197, 10.1.11
92893205, 10.3.3
92893254, 10.1.1
92893965, 10.2.1
92893973, 10.2.1
92893981, 10.2.1
92893999, 10.2.1
92894005, 10.2.1
92894047, 10.4.3
92894088, 10.2.5
92894096, 10.7.1
92894104, 10.3.3
02894443, 10.2.1
92894492, 10.8.1
92894542, 10.2.3
92894880, 10.6.4
92894930, 10.5.1
92894948, 10.5.1
92894989, 10.5.1
92895168, 10.4.1
92895267, 10.4.1
92895473, 10.3.1
92896174, 10.4.1
92898667, 10.6.3
92898709, 10.6.3
92898865, 10.2.1
92898881, 10.2.1
92898899, 10.2.1

CPN Page

.92898923, 10.2.3

92898931, 10.2.3
92808949, 10.2. 1
928089586, 10.2.5
92898064, 10.2.5
92898972, 10.2.5
92898980, 10.2.5
92898998, 10.2.5
92899012, 10.2.5
92899020, 10.2.5
92899038, 10.7.1
92899046, 10.7.1
92899350, 10.4.1
92899368, 10.4.1
92899384, 10.2.5
92899853, 10.1.1
92899889, 10.2.5
92905900, 10.7.1
92905918, 10.7.1
92906049, 11.1
92911783, 10.7.1
92911932, 10.5.1
92911940, 10.5.1
52911957, 10.5.1
92912062, 10.2.5
92912088, 10.9.1
92912096, 10.9.1
92912138, 10.11.1
92912146, 10.11.1
92012393, 10.2.5

CPN Page
92912401, 1063

92912419,10.23
92912427,10.2.3
92012954, 10.2.5
92018937, 10.11.1
92018945, 10.4.1
92919463, 10.11.1
92919471, 10.14 1
92919497, 1011
92920313, 10.3.1
92920321, 10.3.1
92920701, 10.3.3
92921168, 10.2.3
92921176, 10.2.3
92922855, 10.2.3
92922863, 10.2.3
92023721, 10.2.1
92923739, 10.2.1
92923747, 10.2.1
92923754, 10.2.1
92923762, 10.2.1
92923788, 11.0
92923853, 10.2.1
92023911, 10.2.1
92024133, 10.21
92930338, 10.2.1
92930346, 10.2.1
92930353, 10.2.1
92030361, 10.2.1
92030379, 11.0

CPN Page
92930742, 10.2.1

. 92045278, 111

92045286, 11.0
920950260, 10.2.3
92050278, 10.2.3
92950351, 10.0.3
92950708, 10.2.3
92950716, 10.2.3
92950732, 1.0
92950740, 11.0
92950757, 11.1
92951029, 10.2.5
92951045, 10.3.1
92951060, 10.3,1
92951268, 10.8.1
92951276, 10.8.1
92951284, 10.8.1
92951466, 10.7.1
92951565, 10.3.1
92951680, 10.10.1
92951706, 10.8.1
92951953, 10.4.1
92951996, 10.4.1
92952050, 10.3.1
92955244, 10.4.1

92955269, 10.1.1, 10,101

92055277, 10.1.1
92955285, 10.1.1
92955293, 10.1.1

CPN Page

92055384, 10.8.1, 10.10.3

92956093, 10.6.3

92056135, 10.6.3, 10.10.1

92956499, 10.6.3
982956515, 10.6.1
92956598, 10.4.1
929566086, 10.8.1
92956614, 10.6.1
92056622, 10.6.3
92956630, 10.6.1

'92956648, 10.6.1

92956655, 10.6.3
92056663, 10.6.3
92056671, 10.6.3
92956689, 10.1 1
92956697, 10.11.1

92056820, 10.3.3, 10.10.1

92056846, 10.8.1

92056937, 10.8.1, 10.10.3

92056945, 10.6.1
92056952, 10.6.1
92957028, 10.6.3
92957702, 10.1.1
92960343, 10.0.3
92960350, 10.0.3
92960388, 10.0.3
92960376, 10.0.5
92960384, 10.0.5
92960392, 10.0.7

92955376, 10.8.1, 10.10.3 92960400, 10.0.7

CPN Page
92960418, 10.0.7
92960426, 10.0.7
92960434, 10.0.7

92960442, 10.1.1

92960673, 10.8.1

92960970, 10.5.1, 10.10.3

92961614, 10.5.1
92961895, 10.0.7
95000410, 10.1.9
95022331, 11.1
95022372, 10.1.3
95023107, 11.1
95023115, 11.1
95026290, 10.1.9
95045092, 11.1
95060745, 11.1
95069522, 10.1.9
95077764, 10.0.3
95077798, 10.0.3
95214524, 10.1.11
95223178, 10.1.1
95281336, 10.3.1
95203743, 10.0.5
95325239, 10.0.3

195329843, 10.0.3

95391248, 10.0.5

95641734, 1.1

95644324, 1005
95852281, 11.1

14.1

PARTS INDEX

INDEX DES Nos DE ONDERDELENINDEX
PIECES :

TEILE

AUFLISTUNG DER




() INGERSOLL-RAND.

© 1992 by Ingersolt-Rand Company Printed in UK.



	

